"FY'92 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 1991 LEGISLATURE







FY'92 APPROPRIATIONS |

REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 1991 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Robert V. Cullison

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Stratton Taylor, Chairman
Senator Enoch Kelly Haney, Vice-Chairman

A Prepared by ,A
Senate Fiscal Staff

- Brian L. Maddy, Director






]

]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'92 ApPropriations ROPOMt.......ccccrimmmiivssiimsnitiriiii it s s s by s 1
Comparison of Appropriation Levels by Subcommittee FY'31 10 FY'82... .o iisssnnssrniinesrrnnannnnans 4
Comparison of Appropriation Levels by Subcommitiee FY'83 to (2 1 7~ SO 5
Summary of Major FY'92 Funding Changes........coiiiimmninmiiiisnesncionirinisses s 6

Subcommittee On Education

I e G

ATIS COUNCH . ceevrreerseeieeeesiserasrenrranes srsaseasnesssinnsansasseessmassssisssnassnrensermsiisistosanassnsnantarsisisins 17
Education, State Board of......cccccvvecvrerencaens eeeeerstttvenreeenharaaaaaaeetaasesrassasa LR SRR Y Eaa e e e e 19
Educational Television AULhOMLY .....cciccciiimmiiirienisimmsmmmrsrrsrsn s oo 25
Higher Education, Regents for ...ttt e 27
HISIOrICAl SOCIBIY.cvvnreeeieeerretisinsssiesissrsersse sranscessetsssnbesban ey s b e s tesrtasssanas st b besa L e R e st 32
J.M. Davis Momorial COmMMISSION.....cccciiierreriiimetiensmisstsrinesameeistitiinamsitsnss s issssnsoe 35
Land Office, COMMISSIONAIS Of.....c.couimiiiicriimrrietimssnnmimsimstincsiinme s e iassssansisnssnnes 37
Libraries, DOpartment Of ......c.ueerriemissinsessesmmissiisnesnsss s e sass st annsn s 40
Physician Manpowser Training COMMISSION....cciicmiimmmiicennimsniinmennsiisassettnnse oo 42
Private Vocationa! Schools, Board of......cccceerervnin FesrersasasesesssseessersrressasessaesssssosaasaRerians 45
Science angd Math, School Of ......ciieciiiinmeiiiisiiinrcins sttt ae st s ss s e 47
Science and Technology, Center for........vweecrceenncsssssssssssecnesassrennansas TP -1+
Vocational Technical Education, Board of ........cicerimiiiieeciiiiinisieeinenss s 52
Will Rogers Memorial COmMMISSION.....ccuiriemeeirisiirtsinmrns sttt 56

Subcommittes on General Government and Judiciary

e ropEopz3ITXTIF@ RO

AOTNOY GONBIAL..ciirrrvirrrerasinessnisisasirerrrarassssssriiibissssresraasasssane s atossnrissssstasnatssssinssaracass 58
Auditor and INSPASIOr......ciciririvmmmmieeriniasitaniniranessseae eeteeeanesenseeaeedearte s in e sannrnra ey 61
Capitol Improvement AUNOIY......ceierre it sttt e 64
Court of Criminal APPOAIS........ccoiiivinereisiiiarnmsiasistenisiissntsiesssss s s s ba st st i an st saan st b s e 66
District Attorneys and DATCC .....cvuriiimiiiciiioninsennnisetiisssmsiitsesinrssmsaussesesnetsssssissassnasaaes 69
DISIICT COUMS .eaeerencirurrersseenncesssessrassrtaressresssessnssrmnsaebbisssensnnnstsasssinsssstsssssasansssmaunsnarasttses 71
EIOCTION BOAIG o.uivenrsriessseerrascsreessrrerrsanasssasamnsretetssssrnssaensansssenetosisnsnsssassseessinisessenrsrnassstiins 74
ERICS G OIMUTIGSION . veueiecraserrnnnnsssesassnorsrirsnssansessbiiosssrnssesnmnasseonsestststannssetosessssnasiatonssernnsssss 77
Finance, Office of State............ceeeeveeeneee OO PP PPt 80
SOV OITIO . «oe v ensserrnssseunssssemnssssasssssnsssaesasenmsnssnrdlassstsssssnmsssesssnanssiisenrrossssessssnniissnrerssanssssas 83
House of Representatives............c..... TP PO PP PP 85
Indigent Defense SYSIOM........ccuiiaerismirrisiiaiesiisisss i tstse st b s sy s s s 87
Legisiative Service BUreau............cveriiciminiitiisinimesi s 90
Lt. G OVOITION .. vureemeerenssrstassssussesnanssntssnssssnsstiiastenasssnssttsssnasstetl terrassssttsesssnnssssnrssnnsnsnssranss 92
Marit Protection CoOMMISSION. .....eiviicesrerasnssmssisessonsstittsssrsmsmisssenssantsstusernstasssrasissaies 94
Personnel Management, Office Of .....cc.cceiivnnerimccinr e s 96
Public AHairs, Office Of ccuciiviiceiiiiiiiinriciisineerer s sse s s isa s e s raas e msse s e ancon et e 98
Secretary of SIAIB ......cociiiiiimiiiiieii e e e e s e 101
S OMATD. 1 eeureeennsressssnssensseannasennnsrresssrssssssnmssssssssnssssbisssssssinseetssssnnaisssssiesasitasserensrmnassintsne 104
SUPIOMB COUM ..cicaeireeririiastsssrrinetaiserrias e st o arssesaaesa e sesamas s sa T b a s s r st b LS e a0 SR s Tt s g s an s s 106
TAX COMIMIEEION uerersnneeremrerenssessarsssmansssssrsssssssntessusssnssitonserrarsensssiatostsasstssesssatnabessssssyans 109
Tl O A S UTON vuuversannncensonasssisssssssenrersrssnsssonrsnnbasasssnnsssssssnenseats tértestsaasesnsstonersasssbrorsssastnanssnss 112
Workers' Compensation COUM.........ciiiieireiieiannnsasiitsssnsss e nnssin s sssssans i ssssssstaarassoes 114



a‘,- _ N .. ._ .

— Ty
. | .



N
1
A IV. Subcommittee on Health and Social Services _
‘ a.  Children and Youth, COMMISSION ON......coiicceriiennnesissinmnirinecmsererersrnssasressessessenssssersesssensen 117
[ b. Handicapped Concerns, Office of..... Fererteeett et tesatetetatstesesar R e T T VRS e OOt A e e 120-
b c.  Health, Depanmeant Of...........ccuiiiiiiiiciverce e sissssscsn e s ssnssriseressanes 122
d. Human Rights ComMMISSION........ccciriiiieeritiminiirsnsnnesresisscesssssssessssasssssssnsssesnrees rerrranereases 127
RN 6. Human Servicas, Department Of......c....covvrrvrrsrcrereerieesnsesnrrenreenresssesesreressessssssssasassmeeeens 129
f f. Indian Affairs, Commission of......ccccceiiireeinriererrieiiesesscsesnns neesersavereeererannrerens reeesenaneas 1458
. 9. D, MeCarty Contor.....ciiiiiiiiiiiiisiiicrrcrsnianressssasssssssssnesessssesessensssasesssnssssnses 147
h. Medicolegal Investigations, Board Of .. ...ciicccceeerviecireceieeeninese e csnassesssssssnsnssssnneensssnnns 150
| i.  Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services................ etsbe et te et e e resese s enesrnare 152
¥ j.  Veterans Affairs, Department Of........c.iviicceeieniiiiiniee st eennerrrerssssressessessasessrens 156 .
ro V.  Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
— a.  Agriculture, Department Of.............ccceervissiseiiresnssrresseesenssssessaees eeseastrnesee st ateananneas 159
. b Banking, Department of.........ccceiiiiimiitiniinmiccnrnriiressesieiscnsinessssesesanssrenns vesrnrrrresrarastens 162
¢.  Commerce, Department of ...t et e e s e e e e s 184
-3 d.  Conservation Commission.............. 4o i A AerSEE e iR aaEbeae A aaae e ra e E AR YRS e RO R R rnenen 167
- 6. Consumer Credit, Dapartment of..........cccoriveicininnniniiiminnrinnrreesnnresseeesssaessnsensessnrsnsssases 170
B - £, Corporation COMMISSION .....vviiiereeinirerenissirissrsaesaeregene e eeas ressreinen ettt e 172
o g.  Horse Racing COMMISSION....c.ciiiiiiiimirccesrsesses ittt ssssnnssmnesnssessasssarsnrenessssssessress saen 174
h.  Insurance Commissioner............ceeurn.nn. ereerriesesreeatasaeatsheae e et aarea et et et Ter et s b henbaraetes 178
{.  Labor, Department of.......................... eerraesannns etreese et e s eae st s eassne aen e neanvavas 178
i IR Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board ...................................................................................... 180
b k. MINING BOArH . .coiiciriieiiiiriiniiirisin s csserisss s ersses s reesssesessssssnasensssesssssssnes snnsaenes 182
L I.  Poliution Control, DOPArtMENt Of.........eeveiireriiirteerseeessesssessseessinmssesesnssssesssrssessrrssessns 184
_ M. SecUrities COMMISSION.....uiiiiiiiiiime ittt estresn et raes e s eesasersssnsesbas st rsr st srsseransrssnbas 186
r n. . Tourism and Recreation, DEPAMMENt Of.......c.ciseeciocereemresecereeerssseseesnessesesssesseessssesssssses 188
I 0.  Water ReSOUICOS BOarU.iiiiiiciiicceriieniiereestreirneaeasaevsersasessnessssssssns sonessnssssnsssssssasisnsassas 191
[ VI.  Subcommittee on Public Safety and Transportation
| a.  Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement............iiiiiiiienreaseenessecesssnsisnssnsssesessssssssssssesses 193
e B, CiVil DBIBNSB......eiiiteestnisiereectisirseiisecrereerraesssaessssssssssbierase sessenssent st esasanesassresssersessessans 196
- ¢.  Corrections, Department of..........c..ceeuenee erere e s et e et ae s et ae s er e r e n sane s neaen ns 169
o d. Fire Marshal...ueircinccioncnnnririenrecisssesinnsnneas eeeerearr e RS et bhae s s e e nns 203
L 0. Investigation, S1at® BUIBAU Of..........ccccuiiceeeirrriesisiereieeeresssssssssssisssrssessseesssssansssssesss 205
f, Law Enforcement Education and Training..........veeiiiiiiceecsssessiessessessesssessssesssssssassns 208
{" g. Military, DOpPartmOnt Of............ciririireiiiiercrirsiiensries s e assaeeserrrsaesssssssnsessssrassntersons 210
: - h. Narcotics .and Dangerous Drugs, BUTBAU Of.............ccviiimeserssensesmsssssssssressssssesssaesersesne 213
. i Pardon and Parole Board................. T EreeT eEErae et e et an e eneeeer R e TaeteaRebtedennbeeans 215
- i Public Safety, Department of.........ceccccereriiereisoiennacss S R POPSURIN 218
! k. Transportation, Department Of e e e s 221
§ ‘
VIl. Tables .
a.  Table 1 - Appropriation Comparison - FY'91 and FY'92..........coccvcereceiieenineccnenescssscnnnns 223
. b, Table 2 - FY'91 Supplemental Appropriations ........cc.eevceeeeesincnnereenns rraresisinenerr e e 226
¢.  Table 3 - Comparison of Revenues, by Source FY'S1 - FY'92.......cccccveimrerieenrnnnnenirnennenns 228
- d. Table 4 - 1991 Legislative Session Appropriation Related Measures............. eersastaarean 229
L] ' ‘ |






FY'92 Appropriations Report

Actions of the 1991 Oklahoma Legislature

For the 1'992"fiscal. .yéar the Legislatufe appropriated-a toial. of $3,440,961,822. This -
includes $30 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $32,050,802

,appropn'ated during the 1990 legislative session for common education. During the 1991

session the Legislature also appropnated $16.8 million in supplemental tundmg for the FY'91

' operatlons of state agencies.

The Legislature was able to spend $243.5 millicn in "new” money durmg the 1991 Session for
the FY'92 state budget. This is the amount of money prowded to agencies above the prior year
appropriation base. The appropriation base is the prior year appropriation level, minus funds
provided for one-time expenditures and excluding any supplemental appropriations.

Over two-thirds of these funds went to the agencies comprising the Education Subcommittee.
While the funding for this subcommiitee comprises approximately 54% of state appropriations,
it received 69% of the new funds available. The agencies of the Health and Social Services

-Subcommittee received 21% of the new monies. - This subcommlttee receives approxlmately

24% of state appropriations.

The following table illustrates where momes available to the Leglslature were appropnated by
subcommittee and the percent of these monies that each suboommlttee received. .

Allocation of New Money
by Subcommittee

FY'91 Base © FY'92 Dollar % of
Subcommittee Eunding Level -Appropriation Change ~ Allocat,
Educaiion o | $1,708,509,4o’o‘ $1,876,432,843 3167,923.443 69.0%
General Government & o . _ ' ;
Judiciary .. . 185,037,132 187,984,862 12,947,730 1.2%
Health & Social Services 789,012,528 839,847,323 50,834,795 20.9%
Natura! Resources & R : . :
Regulatory Services 79,928,371 85,186,098 5,257,727 2.2%
. Public Safety & o o o |
- Transportation -~ 434,987,504 451,510,696 16,523,192 . 6.8%

Total . $3,197,474,935 $3,440,961,822 $243,486,887 100.0%



The Lei;islature appropriated $16,848,104 as supplemental appropriations for the operations

of state agencies during the 1991 fiscai year. The largest supplemental appropriation was

provided to the State Board of Education for the midterm adjustment for growing school districts
($6.9 million). The Water Resources Board received a supplemental appropriation of $4.3
million to replenish the funding level of the Statewide Water Development Revolving Fund. This
fund is used to provide assistance to local units of government in financing water projects. The
Department of Corrections received a supplemental appropriation of $2.3 million to fund cost
overruns related to the construction of additional prison facilities. A complete listing of
- supplemental appropriations is included as Table 2. : -

Use of One-time Mani

The Legisiature used $30 million in monies from the Constitutional ‘Reserve Fund and $30
million in monies held in reserve by the Oklahoma State and Education Employees Group Health |
Insurance Board to provide additional funding for state agencies. '

- Recognizing that these monles came from nonrecurring sources, the Legislature designated these

appropriations for one-time expenditures. The single largest recipient of these monies was the -~ ..

State System of Higher Education. The State Regents for Higher Education received $26.8
million in one-time funding for allocation to higher education institutions. These monies were
directed primarily for the purchase of additional equipment and library volumes.

An additional $3.2 million in one-time funds were utilized to allow counties to purchase
additional equipment for the further implementation of a computer assisted ad valorem
assessment system. These funds were appropriated to the Office of the Auditor and Inspector.
Other agencies receiving significant amounts of one-time funding include the Office of Public
. Affairs, the State Election Board, the State Board of Education, the State Board of Vocational and
Technical Education, the Department of Human Services and the Department of Tourism and
Recreation. These one-time appropriations are separately identified in this document on the
summaries for individual agencies. : : '

Employee Benefits

The Legislature provided fund'ing adjustrnenis fo state agency budgets for the changes made in the
retirement contribution level, the premium rates charged by the state health insurance
program and the pay adjustment provided to state employees.

Retirement Contribution Change - The employer contribution to the pubtic employee retirement
system was increased from 10.5% in FY'81 to 11.5% for FY'92 (the rate was scheduled to
increase to 12%.in FY'92 and 14% in subsequent years, see O.S.L. 1991, Chapter 239, Section
4). To allow for this change the Legislature provided state agencies with nearly $6 million in
additional appropriated funding. ' : N o

Insurance Premium Increase - Premium rates for coverage in the Oklahoma State and Education °
Employees Group Insurance Program were increased for FY'92. The employee premium

_increased by over $14 a month. As this premium is paid by state agencies, the Legislature
_appropriated $5.2 million to cover this additional cost. Premiums also increased for coverage:
for children and spouses. These premiums are paid by the employees.

r
p-

T
g ———— ‘

r




———

-

1

. Employse Pay Adjuebnenr - To help offset the increased cost to state employees for the increase

in the insurance premiums (for dependent coverage), the Legislature provided each empioyee
with a $420 pay raise. Additional adjustments were made in the salary schedule to provide
larger increases for the lowest paid employees. The minimum annual pay for a state employee

- was increased from $11,700 to $12,483.






228'196'01y'e

uoneudoxddy - fejo|

969'01LG ISP uoneuodsuely 2 Alares oiqnd
860'981°G8 saoueg Aiojejnboy B S80IN0SeY [RINjeN
£2€'L¥8'6E8  S80JAI9S [B100S ® YIEBH
298°v8.L 'v81 Aeoipnp g JUBLILIBAOY) |BISUSY)
evg8‘zeo‘evs’lL uogeonpy
uoneudoiady ag)jilwIoogng
- “A0D) [E0USD
‘SMIg [ep0s

uopeonp3 ¥ ey

%E2'¥S %Z9'¥Z
"sey [eInjeN

%052
Lisjeg oligng

%ULPZEL

¢6.Ad

‘UoISSas er ay ui epew suoneudordde |eluswalddns sepnjou) (2)

‘pun4 6AI9S8Y [euonniisuos woy suoneudosdde sapnox3 (1)

6e0‘cee'vic'E

uoneudoiddy [eiol

£29°'vI¥'BEY uoneuodsues ), 2 Aejeg aqnd
9.¢v'20%'v8 sooiaag Alojeinbay g $801N0S8y |BINIEN
825°'6G1'68.L S3JAI9G [BI00S ? YHESH
G12'656'G81 AKIeoipnp 8 JUBWUISACY) [BIBUSY)
261 1L6L°9LL L : uofeanpy
uoneudoiady eaIuwIoqns
.3@..&88
%LL'S
"SAIS
fefoos ¥ yleeH
HoREONP3 %55'P2
%L¥'ES
‘sey eimeN
%E9'Z
Kepes o)1and
%P9'El

(2) 16.A4

¢6.Ad pue 16,Ad
(1) @amwwoaqng Ag sjaAa uoneudosddy jo uosuedwo)d .

I JHVHO

. . - - ey

[






228 '196°01Lb'E

uonendosddy [er101 6.9'LG1°9L¥'2

'suogiendoidde [ejuswajddns sepnoxg (1)

uoneudoiddy jeijol

969016’ rmv uopeyodsues} g Aejes algngd 666°'vvL'SLE uojjepodsuer) 3 Aisjes angnd
860°'08 P..mw mmo_emw Aiolejnbay g saoinosay |emnjeN ¥GL'6EE'CH s901M19g Alojeinbay g S92IN0SAY [EINJEN
gce'Lva‘6es ‘S80INIBS BII0S ? YNesH GE8'LP1'18S SBJIAIBS [BI100S 9 UMeaH
298'vel'val AJeIoipnp g JUSLULISAOL) [BIBUSL) 99€‘1LGE'$0 ) Aleioipnf 3 JUSWILISAOY) [BI8USE)
Ev8'2e9'6v8°L uoReonp3 G96'v.26'292 L uoyeonp3
uoyeudoiddy SoNILIWOOANS vonendoiddy 9aPIIWodqnS
"D [eIBUeD A0 [EIUBY
%V
"SAIS
Bl00S ¥ YYeeH
"SAIS [0S -
" uopeonpg ? ylleey %a0¥2
%ETPS %ZI¥E uogesnp3
¢ %9229 .
‘sey [BHNEN
ppa— %ZHE
%052 . :
Aiejes onang Kejes olland

. %y el

Z6.Ad

¢6.Ad pue gg8.Ad

R

€8.Ad

(1) sammwuwoaqng Aq sjeaa] uoneundosddy jo uosiiedwor)

< LHVHO






Summary of Major FY'92
Funding Changes

Common Education

To fund increased school standards required by HB 1017 (1980), the Legisiature
distributed an additional $104.3 million through the school funding formula to local school
districts. Added to this amount is $9.3 million school districts will have available in
increased state dedicated revenues.

Common Education
Appropriation History
FY'86 - FY'32 B

g

POLLAR AMOUNMT pa ianet

New formula funding includes $77 million for salary increases for certified

staff and support personnel. Compliance with minimum salary leveis established by HB
1017 is mandatory, but districts are not required to give pay increases above the minimum
level. The Legislature provided sufficient funding to increase annual pay for Oklahoma's
certified staff members by $1,500, and to give support personnel an increase of nearly 3%.
For the 1991-92 school year, the minimum salary for ‘an entry year teacher with a
bachelor's degree will be $18,660:-- $3,000 higher than two years previous.

$18.6 million of the formula funding is to offset cosis associated with mandatory half-day
kindergarten attendance. Kindergarten wili for the first time be required in the 1991-92
school year for all Oklahoma children, unless specifically exempted.

$4.2 million of the new funding is provided to assist districts that establish early childhood
education programs. This is additional funding above the $4.2 million placed.in the program
last session. Provisions of the funding bill allow districts to receive money for these pro-
grams at the beginning of the school 91-92 year.

in addition to the funding provided for FY'92, the Legislature set aside $35 million to fund
FY'93 obligations of HB 1017. The funds have been deposited in the Education Reform
Revoiving Fund created by the appropriation bill.

For the first time, appropriations were earmarked to help districts serving children
residing in special homes or facilities whose resident district cannot be identified. The
$500,000, provided independent of formuia funding, will also help districts serving
special-needs children removed from state institutions.



General Fund Balance penalty provisions have been modified by the addition of more budget
level categories and by changing the year on which the penalty is based. Districts benefiting
from the funding formula's Isolation Factor will be subject to carryover restrictions based
on June 30, 1991 balances, with all districts subject to the penalty based on June 30,

1992 balances.

To reduce paperwork requirements of local districts and the Department of Education, the
Legisiature modified the calculation of class-size penalty and eliminated dependent transfer
fees, which required elementary districts to compensate the district that provides high
school for their students. (Because transfer fees were counted against an independent
district's State Aid funding, the fee change will not reduce total funding available to most

districts.)

The Legislature enacted SB 546 to correct the requirement that education employees
participate in an enhanced group health insurance plan regardlass of the needs of individual
school districts. Implemen- tation of required group health coverage is delayed until
October 1, 1991, and those teachers and support personnel who do not desire to participate
in a "Cadillac” group health plan are aliowed to enroll in a "Chevrolet” plan.

Higher Edhcation

The Oklahoma State Regents for Highéf Education received an appropriation increase of
$52.7 million or 10.3%.

$40.5 million in additional funds were appropriated for allocation to the institutions. Of the
additional funds, $28 million is recurring revenue and $13 million is one-time funds.
Most institutions will receive an 8-9% increase. :

$4.2 million was appropriated for institutions thét do not receive Section 13 or New College
funds. The 14 institutions targeted by this program, including all two-year colleges except
Northern Oklahoma College and the two technical branches, wili receive $300,000 each.

The Endowed Chairs program will receive another $7.5 million in FY'82, bringing to $34
million the total amount earmarked for the program since FY'89.

Endowed Chairs Funding
(Cumulative Totals)

Dollars In Miilons

1988 1990
Fiscal Yoar

[——




The Constitutional ﬁesewe Fund was used for several one-time projects including $4.5
million to match a federal research grant, $1.5 million for a Master Teacher Program, and
$1 million for Oklahoma Tuition Aid Grants.

The Legislature approved tuition increases of 5% at two-year colleges, 7% at regional
universities, and 9% at comprehensive universities. The higher rates are projected to
raise $10 million for institutions.

School of Science and Mathematics

The School of Science and Mathematics received an increase of $1.5 million to expand
enroliment by up to 100 students in FY'92. A maximum of 150 students will attend the
school in FY'92. . -

The school also received a supplementai appropriation of $750,000 to complete renovation
of the old Lincoin School building. '

The Legislature authorized issuance of up to $6 million in bonds by the Oklahoma Capitol
Improvemant Authority for campus construction. Matching funds from non-state sources
are required before any bonds may be issued. Estimated cost of new construction on the
campus is $12 million,

Vocailonal-Technlcal Education

The State Board of Vocational and Technical Education was appropriated an increase of $7
million or 9.3% over last year's ievel.

Of the additional funding, $4.7 million will be used to replace funds lost due to changes in
the federal Carl Perkins Act.

$2.3 million will be available for area vo-tech school districts to fund increased fixed costs
and to provide some salary increases. '

Other items funded include $789,597 for programs at new area vocational-technical
schools, $250,000 for additional inmate training programs and $1 million for ongoing
equipment needs. '

Environmental Issues

$350,000 was appropriated to the State Health Department to implement costs of the
tederal Safe Drinking Water Act, which requires the state's 1,300 water systems io be
tested for a wider variety of man-made toxins. The state money is earmarked to offset fee
costs of water systems that serve populations of less than 2,000.

The Water Quality Cost Share Program received an additional $75,000. Through cost-
sharing design of 60% federal, 30% state and 10% local, this program encourages land
owners 1o initiate techniques such as terracing to minimize effects of non-point source
poliution problems (erosion and pesticide run-off). Of the totai, $45,000 was earmarked
for the lllinois River non-point source pollution program.



+ A supplemental appfopriation of $4.3 million was given to the Oklahoma Water Resources

Board for FY'$1 to match $24.5 million in EPA funding for the Wastewater Facility
Revolving Fund. The program provides low-interest loans to communities to improve sewage
systems. )

Wastewater Facility Revolving Loan Fund Receipts
In Miilions

c283885838333%3

FY88 Fyag FY90 FY91 FY92 FY$3 FYod

The legislature moved toward securing state enforcement of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES), which regulates wastewater dischargers to prevent pollution.
$92,486 and 5 new full-time employees were appropriated to the Oklahoma Water
Resources Board to regulate industrial dischargers. The State Heaith Department was
authorized to spend $200,000 in fee revenue to regulate municipal wastewater systems.
Assumption of NPDES regulation from the federal government will consolidate enforcement,
provide local controt and save costs to regulated entities.

$35,000 was appropriated to the Department of Central Services to purchase two
compressed natural gas vehicles, which operate more cleanly and help promote Okiahoma's
natural resources.

$850,000 was appropriated to clean up hazardous wastes at the State Surplus Property
Division storage site in Oklahoma City.

Veterans Affairs

The Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs was authorized to establish a 51-bed
Alzheimer's Unit at its Talihina Veterans Center to improve services to this special
population. '

The George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute was transferred from the Department of Human
Services to the Department of Veterans Affairs to make more efficient use of the medical
facility. As part of the transfer, 22 new veterans nursing beds will be opened at the
Okmulgee facility, bringing Oklahoma's veterans home capacity to 1,203 -- second only to
California among the United States.

$400,000 was appropriated to enable veterans living in nursing homes to retain
$405/month from their pensions, up from $30/month in FY'91.

T




[ —
DR

~

Elderly Oklahomans

in FY'92, programs directly benefiting Oklahoma's senior citizens received more than $8.0
million in new funding, reflected in the budgets of the Department of Health and the
Department of Human Services.

$682,500 was provided for the State Health Department's Eldercare program, which
provides information and referral to allow frail eiderly persons to live incependently in
their homes. Of this amount, $200,000 will fund contract increases with private, non-
profit groups that provide existing services, and $300,000 will be used to establish
Eldercare programs in additional counties. .

Federal mandates included in the federal Catastrophic Health Care Act resulted in the
Legislature appropriating $640,000 additional funding for health care for the elderly in
FY'92. The state will now pay all premiums, deductibies and copayments for Medicare
beneficiaries with incomes up to 100% of he poverty level. Last year, coverage was
provided to those below 95% of poverty.

$308,000 was provided in the DHS budget to expand local nutrition programs for senior
citizens.

$6 million was provided in additional reimbursements 10 nursing homes to cover increased
costs and to bring the level of care up to federally mandated standards.

The Legisiature removed the current limit (5) on the number of prescription drugs a
nursing home resident can receive free of charge. The cost of this action was $1.1 million.

$38,000 -in additional funding was approved to provide emergency assistance for adult
protective services.

' $40,000 was provided for licensure and inspection of Adult Day Care facilities, in

accordance with 1989 legislation. The facilities provide health and social services to
impaired persons who do not need 24-hour nursing care, and provide periods of relief to
family caregivers. More than 100 providers have applied for licensure.

Human .Rights

$151,000 was appropriated to DHS for vocational training of physically and mentally
disabied people.

The Office of Handicapped Concerns was appropriated a $27,000 increase to fund activities
associated with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, federal legislation that extends
civil rights protections to handicapped individuals.

The Oklahoma Human Rights Commission received $27,000 to hire additional legal staff to
address discriminatory hiring, housing and business practices.

$100,000 was provided to complete shelving at the new Library for the Blind and
Physically Disabled.

10



‘Mentally 1li

The Depértmant of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services received a $5.5 million, or
"5.2%, increase in appropriations to improve services to the mentally ill.

Of the above amount, $1.1 million was provided to expand case management services at
Community Mental Health Centers. The funding will add about 35 case managers statewide tc

heip seriously mentally ill individuals function better in society and avoid re-.

~ institutionalization. -

$300,000 was appropriated to increase reimbursement to Residential Care Homes that
house serious mentally ill individuals.

Domestic Violence services provided through contracts with community agencies will be
‘expanded by $400,000 in FY'92, and increase of about 20%. :

$800,000 was appropriated to expand mental heaith services io children {see Childrens
Budget).

Substance Abuse

$300,000 was provided to greatly expand the number of halfway house beds available to
low-income Oklahomans who have completed treatment for substance abuse. Aftercare is
critical to recovery, and the funds will provide a 28% increase in the number of publicly
funded halfway house beds available. :

$200,000 was appropriated to provide increases to non-profit substance abuse treatment
providers that contract with the state for services to needy Okiahomans.

$161,267 was reappropriated to the Attorney General's office to continue the Drug Abuse
Resistance Education (DARE) program and create The Oklahoma Drug and Alcohol Abuse
Policy Board. - :

Developmentally Disabled

More than $9.1 miilion in new funding was provided in the DHS budget to aid the state's
developmentally disabled population. _

Included in the above total is $8.6 million to continue implementation of the Hissom consent
decree, $210,000 for group homes, and $341,000 for Intermediate Care Facilities for the
Mentally Retarded.

The Legistature also passed two resolutions, SJR 16 and HJR 1044, dealing with DHS's
Developmentally Disabled Services (DDS) division. SJR 16 creates a joint legislative
committee, complete with subpoena powers, to investigate the operation of the DDS division.
HJR 1044 creates a 27-member task force to study needs of the state's developmentally
disabled population.

The J.D. McCarty Center for Handicapped Children received authorization to spend

$350,000 for programs for autistic and special needs children (See Children's Budget).

11




Fire Safety

Funding for Rural Fire Department Operational Granis was continued for FY'92 at
$200,000. The grants aid rural fire departments in paying for insurance, protective
clothing and operational expenses.

Funding for the Rural Fire 80/20 match program was initiated at $200,000. Funds may be
used for department maintenance, purchase of equipment and hydrants, insurance premiums
and training. :

New funding of $50,000 wili initiate a dry hydrant program in the Department of
Agriculture. The money will be provided to counties on a one-to-one match basis for the
installation of dry hydrants, which allow firefighters to tap water from rural water
sources.

A one-time appropriation of $500,000 to the Department of Agriculture will be used to
replace the Forestry Division's outdated firefighting equipment and vehicles.

$67,561 was added to the Office of the State Fire Marshal's operating base to fund a payroll
deficit.

Lﬁw Enforcement
$75,000 was provided to the Oklahoma State Bureau of investigation {OSBI) as state match
funding to obtain $225 million in federal funds for the establishment of a DNA laboratory,
which is used to identify crime suspects.
$62,000 was provided to the Council on Law Enfércerrien: Education and Training (CLEET)
to start new continuing education and in-service training programs.

Military Department

$280,000 was appropriated' to the Oklahoma Military Department for emergency roof
repairs and asbestos abatement at armories across the state.

Transportation
$205.8 million from the Transportation Fund was appropriated for highway programs.

Beginning in FY'92, the Department of Transportation (DOT) will be wholly funded by fuel
tax revenues.

12



Highway Construction Fund Receipts

$ Midlons

The legislature required DOT to spend at least $500,000 for establishing and rriaintaining
rural and urban public mass transportation services. :

Criminal Justice

More than $2.8 million was added to the Department of Correction's (DOC) operating base 10
support increased payroll costs, inmate medical costs and supplies, and existing contracts

for halfway house beds.

$5.1 million was appropriated to DOC for partial-year funding of three new correctional
facilities to come on-line in FY'82, adding more than 600 beds to the prison system. The
new facilities include a 350-bed maximum security unit at-OSP, 106-bed medium security
unit at Mack Alford, and 150-bed minimum security unit at Dick Conner.

$1.3 million was provided to DOC to completely fund three wdrk centers authorized in
FY'g1. ‘

$2.3 million in one-time funding was authorized for DOC to complete construction of the
Mack Alford Disciplinary Unit, the Dick Conner Trusty Unit, and the James Crabtree
Medium Security Unit.

Capital outlay funds of $3.8 million were reappropriated to DOC for completion of
construction projects at the James Crabtree and Dick Conner correctional centers.

FY'92 Projected At-Facility Count
" vs. Authorized Capacity

117009 E Est Count

Capacity

11500+

11200
11500
100004

10700
10500 <

Sept 01 Dec Mer 92 Jun

13

r



Ty
e ———

4

: The Supervised Inmate Work Program (SIWP) was created to support expanded pre-parole

releases to community supervision. The pre-parole consideration date was increased from
12 to 21 months before projected release date. Intent of the changes is to slow population
growth and eliminate CAP law releases that involve no supervision.

$238,000 was prowded to DOC to operate flve inmate Ilteracy sites in an effort to reduce
recidivism.

$400,000 was appropriated to DOC and $52,480 to the Pardon and Parole Board to support
SIWP.

$20,611 was added to the Pardon and Parole Board budget for travel expense to support
work centers and for an increase in office rent.

Agriculture
The Animal Diagnostic Research Lab in Stillwater was appropriated $50,000 to purchase

new equipment.

Courts

- HB 1612 was enacted to establish a uniform Indigent Defense System that eliminates

inequities in how indigents were represented in court. The new system creates an Executive
Board, with an Executive Director that oversees three divisions :

indigent Defense Sysiem Flow-Chart
| |
I Execulive Direcar I
i | ]
Cronl A inigiratr Tl trupgie® Deinrgarr Chiad Admirovamr
of Appaians Pubic Dwvisien Ll it Coptind
Deleneer Divisien Admirsaratv Dviabr) Livgamian Dviaiens

For fiscal year 1992 the Appellate Division was appropriated $1,199,138. The Trial
indigent Defender Division and the Capital Litigation Division are funded through a $13
increases in felony, misdemeanor and traffic court costs and existing appropnatlons to the
Supreme Court for indigent defense, totaling $4.6 million.

The Legislature approved 3% salary increases for state judges and 5% increases for court
employees.
-Tourism

The Department of Tourism received $130, 000 for postage and promotional brochures to be
distributed nationwide. :

14



Multi-county organizations received mcreased funding of $100,000 to boost tourism
efferts. :

An appropriation of $50,000 expanded the 1-800-OK-A-OKLA phone line for travel
inquiries.

$1 million was appropriated to the Depariment of Tourism for cabin maintenance,
equipment replacement and park improvernents statewide.

Tourist Information Centers across Cklahoma will provide free coffee to visitors due to a
$25,000 appropriation.

Governmental Affairs

$150,000 was reappropriated to the Attorney General's Office to finance any U.S. census
_ litigation that may be needed to protect Oklaho;_'na‘_s_Congressional representation.

The Department of Central Services {formally the Office of Public Affairs) received $1.5
million to install. a more efficient heating and cooling system for the fourth through sixth
fioors of the State Capitol.

The State Election Board received $2.3 million for the completion of the Oklahoma Election
Management System. The system is scheduled to provide computerized voting devices
statewide in time for 1992 elections.

Economic Development
Phase 1li funding of the Capital Investment Board was set at $100,000. The program
arranges financing for start-up companies through the use of tax credits to provide

insurance against loss for investors.

The Export Insurance Program received third-year funding of $160,000 to increase
aquisition of federal insurance and financing for goods exported by Oklahoma businesses.

The Tulsa Branch of the Department of Commerce received increased funding of $25,000
and 1 FTE to promote economic development in northeast Oklahoma.

An appropriation of $100,000 will be combined with savings from the Japan office to open
a European trade office in Frankfurt, Germany, to promote trade with Oklahoma businesses.

The Certified Cities program was expanded with $30,000 to provide certification to more
communities. Cerification helps comrnumtles identify marketable assets.

The Main Street program received $80,000 to target small towns with populations under
10,000, and $50,000 to begin a program for urban communities with populations over
50,000. The program helps re-vitalize central business dIstricts.

A fourth circuit will be added to the City Manager Circuit Rlder program at a cost of
$31,000.

The Self-Employment Entrepreneurial Development {(SEEDs) program received increased
funding of $50,000 for FY'92. The program helps low-income individuals start businesses.

15

o T—

[om——
—_—




State Employes Benefits

The Leglslature provided $5.2 million for hlgher health insurance. premlums paid by state
agencies to subsidize employees’ dependent care premlums ‘

$15.2 million will be spent in FY'92 to prowde across-the-board raises of $420 per state
employee. The raise will help defray remalnmg costs of dependent coverage in the Group
Health Plan.

$275,000 was appropriated for the State Pilot Day Care Program. which will establish on-

_site child care at the Edmonson State Office Building in Tulsa.

The minimum annual pay for a state employee was raised from $11,700 to $12,483,

~ providing lower paid workers with larger pay increases.

- Employer contribution to the Oklahoma Public Employees Rettrement System (OPEFIS) was

raised from 10.5% to 11.5% of salaries. $6 million was appropriated to state agencies to
fund the change.

SB 485 directs the Office of Personnel Management to implement a direct deposn program
for state employees wnshmg to deposit paychecks electronlcally The program will begin by
January 1, 1992. _ .

HB 1292 was passed to aid state employees who face layoffs as a result of the closing of a

state institution, facility or agency. The bill makes such employees eligible for priority
reemployment oonsnderatlon for the 12 months before the employee s scheduled separation.

16






SUBCOMMITTE ON EDUCATION






[ ]

r-_.—\
L

State Arts Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 1 £ 18.0
$4,000,000 a1 16.0
$3,500,000 | i 14.0
w $3,000,000 i 120
__‘-E $2,500,000 ; 100 E
2 $2,000,000 - iy 1 e.0
$1,500,000 260
$1,000,000 ; . 40
$500,000 - 12.0
30 - - : - 0.0
FY'87 FY88 FY®89 FY'90 FY'91  FY%2
1 Approp. SRR Total Expend. —8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $1,280,358* -20.0% $2,118,636 -1.7% 12.0 12.0
FY'88 $1,480,157 15.6% $2,198,397 3.8% 14.4 14.5
FY'89 $2,621,255 77.1% $3,149,248 43.3% 15.0 15.0
FY'90 $3.,033,505 15.7% $3,789,497 20.3% 16.3 16.0
FY'91 $2,997.,005 -1.2% $3,416,992 -9.8% 16.0 16.0
FY'92 $3,457,572 15.4% $4,050,272 ~ 18.5% 17.0

6 Year Change $2,177,214 170.0% - $1,931,636 91.2%

Infl. Adjusted
6 YearChange  $1,702,278  133.0% $1,510,271 71.3%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised 1o reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

A program previously funded to the State Board of Education and then contracted to the Arts
Council ($198,450) was directly funded to the Arts Council beginning in FY'82.

The Arts Council receives funding for projects from the National Endowment for the Arts.

17



il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

B. FY'92 Adjustments
1.

Funds for the Arts-In-Education program
were transferred from the Department of
Education.

. The Community Arts Program was increased

in an effort to better meet the demand for
funds from local arts organizations. These
programs are in all areas of the state and
broad in scope.

. The Artists in Residence/At-Risk provides

services to at-risk pre-school children.

. These funds are state-matching funds for a

National Endowment Arts grant to improve
sarvices to rural and underserved areas of
the state.

. One FTE was added that will be paid by _

federal funds.

. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of

$420 per employes was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employea for health
insurance ($2,778). Funds were alsc
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($5,880) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($3,459).

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
2,697,005 16.0
Ona-time Recurring Total FTE
198,450 108,450
202,500 202,500
35,000 35,000
12,500 12,500
1.0
12,117 12,117
12,500 448,067 460,567 1.0

e SES——— |

G FY's2 Appropriation 3,457,572 17.0
Iil. OTHER ISSUES .
None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET
FY'92 Budget
by Source

Genaeral Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1276, Saction 1

$4,050,272

14.63%

$3,457,572 [l
$592,700 [ |

85.37%

18

———
_-4‘




=

[

State Board of Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,600,000,000 ¢ + 610.0
$1,400,000,000 1 600.0
$1,200,000,000 + £90.0
E $1,000,000,000 1 1 580.0
2 $800,000,000 { L5700 E
Q  $600,000,000
$400,000,000 1 1560.0
$200,000,000 ¢ 1550.0
$0 - - i, | 540.0
Fya7 FY's8 FYe9 FY'90 FY'o1 FyY'92
C— 71 Approp. EEEETERE Total Expend. ~———— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  __ Expenditures 1 Change _ FIE _ FIE
FY'87 $776,714,499* -10.1% $884,979,463 -7.7% 543.3 603.0
FY'88 $786,919,266 1.3% $913,761,166 2.1% £51.2 585.0
FY'89 $841,025,111 6.9% $1,003,360,186 9.8% 552.4 594.0
FY'90 $892,067,007 6.1% $1,038,151,009 3.5% 533.1 572.0
FY'g1i $1,094,458,117 22.7% $1,300,431,434 25.3% 517.1 . 580.0
FY'a2 $1,190,230,740 # 8.8% $1,429,740,256 9.9% 561.0

6 Year Change $413,516,241 53.2% $534,760,793 59.8%

Infl. Adjusted _
6 Year Change $323,312,151 41.6% $418,108,517 46.7%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue Carryover,

# - Includes $32,050,802 appropriated In 1890 Session for FY'92 operations. Excludes $5 miliion
appropriated in 1981 Session for FY'93 operations.

Funding for K-12 education was reduced by 10% in FY'87 as the state faced a serious decline in
available revenue. Overall appropriations were reduced by 12% for this year as the Legislature cut
agency budgets during the fiscal year.

Significant increases for FY'91 and FY'92 were made possible because of the passage of HB 1017. This
legislation increased the state sales taxes, the personal income tax and the corporate income tax to
provide additional money for education. Statutory changes included in HB 1017 are phased in over the
next several years. A five year funding plan for the. program was developed based on estimates of the
costs associated with the enacted changes.

19



IIl. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'9¢1 Operational Appropriation
Supplemental Ap;iropriation for FY'91 Midterm

Total FY'81 Appropriation
Reappropriation for FY'91

Totel FY'21 Funding

Total

1,087,553,495
6,904,622

1,094,458,117
4,710,108

1,099,168,225

580

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. Base Adjuétmonti:
One-time funds associated with the Hissom
Lawsuit were removed.

Midterm Adjustment funds are removed as
thay are not included as part of the
appropriation base. Funding for the 1892
Mid-term supplement will be determined
during the next legislative session. .

2. Common Adjustments- Additional funding
of $420 per employes was provided to
offset the increased cost to the employee
for health insurance ($175,993). Funds
were also provided for the increased cost
assaciated with the amount the employer
pays toward the health insurance premium
($75,447).

3. The Legislature provided an additional
$104.3 million for distribution through
the school funding formula. An additional
$9.3 million will be available to districts
due to increased revenues from state
dedicated taxes. This equals the projected
cost to school districts of the HB 1017
reforms for FY'92. Cost items include:
Teachar Salaries- $68.6 million; Support
Staff salaries- $8.4 million; additional
professionsal staff- $5 million; Early
Childhood Programs- $4.2 million; hal-
day kindergarten- $18.8 million; class size
limits- $4.2 million; and, additional
teacher assistants- $4.6 million.

4. Parent Training Program- Start-up funds
were provided for the Parent Training
Program that was enacted in HB 1017.

" Some funds are being utilized to provide
information regarding parent iraining to
all school districts while most of the
funding will be awarded to school districts
on a competitive basis with preference
givan to districts with a high percentage of
At-Risk students,

One-time _ Recurring Total

-500,000

-6,904,622

l 251,440 251,440

104,300,000 104,300,000

600,000 600,000

20

———

——
[Sap— - .

=i
— -




————

i

——

One-time Racurring Total

Early Intervention Education Program- An
additional $4.1 million was provided for
this program that was begun in FY'91. The
program provides educational and health
servicas to handicapped infants and
toddiers.  This will ba the first year that
the state assumes responsibility for
setving all eligible children. Prior to this
program, responsibilty for serving these
children rastad with local school districts.
In addition to the appropriated funds,
monies previously allocated fo school
districts through the funding formula for
these children were utilized for this
program (this includes $583,799 from

FY'91 and $1,468,143 from FY'92).
1,230,178 2,869,822 4,100,000

Special Education Assistance Fund- This

fund, created as part of HB 1017, Is

designed to assist school districts that serve

children not fully funded through the

funding formula. The appropriation bill

included amendatory language which

clarified how this fund is to be used (HB

1236, Sactions 64-67). 500,000 500,000

Development of Graduation Test- These

funds, along with $600,000 in the

appropriation base, will be used for the

development of the required graduation

test, In HB 1271, the date for the first

administration of the test was changed

from the 1992-93 school year to the

1993-64 school year. Howaver, this

language did not become effective due to a

veto of this lagislation. 536,000 536,000

Summar Arts Institute- Funding was .

provided to help students and teachers

attending the Institute with tuition and

other costs. A match of non-public monies :
is required (see HB 1236, Section 83). 250,000 250,000

. Competitve Grants- Funding for the Heaith
. and Nutrition Grants ($300,000) and the

Community Literacy Grants ($200,000) was

eliminnated. Funding for Computers Grants

was reduced from $1 million to $500,000,
-1,000,000 -1,000,000

. Textbooks- a change in the methodoigy usad
for calculating the textbook allocation for
midterm districts caused an increase in the

cost for this program (see HB 1236, Section
70). 40,469 40,469

21




11.

"12.

13.

14.

15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20

Building Equalization Fund- monies were
provided to meset all anticipated needs for

- disaster relief for districts eligible 10

receive monay from this fund.

Professional Development Centers- funding
was provided to bring the appropriation
leval for sach cf the seven PDC's up 0
$103.600.

Hissom Compliance- monies were provided
to ofiset increased costs for the program to
monitor the state's compliance with the
court arder on the closing of the Hissom
Memorial Center.

County Superintendent's Salaries-
additional monies were appropriated to fund
the increase in state support for these
salaries due to changes in the minimum
salary schedule. Pursuant to HB 1017, this
office will be abolished in 1992 and future
funding will not be required.

Arts-in-Education Program- this program
was transferred to the State Arts Council.

Tomado Relief Funds- funding was provided
for the Oclogah school district to offset somae
of the losses incurred when a tornado struck
the high school,

State Department of Education, Funding
Change- this portion of the Department's
ongoing appropriation was funded from
nonrecurring revenues, If these funds are
not restored, the Department will realize a
budgaet cut of this amount.

Grants, Funding Change- funding for
certain grants was funded from
nonrecurring revenues. This includes
$210,000 fro the Helping Up Through
Training Program and $96,000 for aris

‘projects across the state,

Literacy Coordinator- Funding and an
additional FTE were provided for a new
position on literacy (see HB 1271, Section
119).

.' Salaries, Child Demonstration Centers-

funds were provided to allow saiary

- - increases for personnael in these centers.

One-tima Recurring Total
147,500 147,500
137,200 137,200
113,760 113,760
29,307 29,307
-198,450
60,000 60,000
' 83,980 -83,980 0
306,000 -306,000 Y
50,000 50,000
49,118 49,118

22

,.._
—



21.

22.

23.

24,

Transfer Testing funds to LSB- Funding for
the Department of Education was reduced as
money was appropriated to the Legisiative
Services Bureau for a study of the state's
graduation test (HB 1271, Saections 12 and
48).

State Daepartment of Education, Budget
Reduction- After her election, the State
Superintendant of Public Instruction
introduced a plan to restructure the State
Depariment of Education. This plan was to
bring about $1.5 million in administrative
savings. The Legisiature removed this
amount of funding from the Department's
apprapriation level.

State Daepartment of Education, remove
reappropriated funds from budget- A
substantial carryover balance has existed
tha the Daepartment's budget for the last
sevaral years. The Legislature chose to
remove these funds from the agency's
budget for FY‘92.

State Department of Education, HB 1017
Funding- costs associated with HB 1017 to
the State Department were funded as
follows: education of the public on student
testing- $7,000; expanded writing
assessmaent and norm referenced tasting-
$108,990; Office of Accountability-
$13,600; Curriculum Distribution-
$234,700; and study committees-
($44,500).

Recurring

Total

-40,000

-1,500,000

-2,576,008

319,790

-40,000

-1,500,000

-2,576,008

319,790

Total Adjustments 3,297,194 103,071,382 98,765,504 -29

G FY'92 Total Funding 1,197,933,728 551

-7,742,989

1,190,190,740

Less Reappropriated Funding

FY'92 Appropriation Amount

Note: Additional funding, not reflected above, was appropriated during the 1991 Legislative Session for use in
Fy'93. This included $5 million from the Gensral Revenue Fund and $28,687,975 appropriated from the
Capital Preservation Fund (See MB 1236, Sections 10 and 21). These funds were set aside to help fund
future year costs of the provisions of HB 1017.

Ili. OTHER ISSUES
None. '



IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Genaral Fund Appropriations.

Revoiving Funds

Fedoral Funds

School Coensolidation Asst, Fund
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1236, Sections 1-23
HB 1271, Sections 12-13, 116-119

FY'92 Budget

by Source
$1,193,613,802 [] 1ao6n 5%
38,826,080 I o
$199,567,274 &= 0.62
$27,921,600 |
$1,420,928,756
S 83.47%
24



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 - £ 78.0
$3,500,000 176.0
$3,000,000 74.0
£ $2,500,000 1 ;s-g
< $2,000,000 N sa.oE
e $1.soo.ooo-[— [ 66.0
$1,000,000 64.0
$500,000 1 M162.0
$0 - i, . = 60.0
FY's7 FY88 FY®9. FY30 FY'91  Fy92
T Approp. ARSI Yotal Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget ~  Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
FY's87 $1,568,482"* -19.4% $2,093,329 -27.6% 61.0 66.0
FY'88 T $1,697,756 8.9% $2,250,557 7.5% 58.3 £66.0
FY'89 $3,223,820 89.9% $3,437,121 52.7% 66.0 70.0
.FY'90 $2,908,204 -9.8% = $2,742,804  -20.2% 66.0 70.0
FY'91 . $2,704,952  -7.0% $2,674,246  -2.5% 60.2  70.0
_FY'g2 $3,028,235 12.0% $3,534,208  32.2% 78.0

6 Year Change $1,469,753 94.3% $1,440,879 68.8%

Infl. Adjusted ‘
6 Year Change $1,149,142 73.7% $1,126,587 53.8%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'88 General Revenue
Carryover.

The increase in FY'89 was primarily for the establishment of a field bureau. The Field Bureau
provides for staff and equipment that is more mobile, allowing for better coverage of news

. events around the state. Except for funds necessary to pay mandated personnel costs, the
increase in the FY'92 appropriation level is for the development and 1st year implementation
of a weekly show covering business activities and opportunities in the state.

25



Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

2,704,952

70.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. Funding for production of a new wasakly
television show that covers business and
industry developments across the stale was
provided in another approriation bill. The
funding is to be matched by private business
donations. :

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employes was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($23,520). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated -
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($10,906)
and the employer contribution to the ~ ~
retirement system ($13,857).

_ Total Adjustmaents

One-time Recurring Total

... 275,000 275,000

48,283 48,283

275,000 48,283 323,283

0.0

G FY'92 Appropriation

3,028,235

70.0
——

ll. OTHER ISSUES

None

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Genaeral Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds )
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Refsrence:’
HB 1276, Section 4
HB 1271, Section 17
SB 415, Section 20

$3,534,208

FY'92 Budget
by Source

$3,028,235 [ 14.32%
$s505973 [ |

85.68%

26




I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,000,000,000 1
$900,000,000 ¢t
$800,000,000 -
$700,000,000 -
$600,000,000 ;
$500,000,000 -
$400,000,000 1
$300,000,000 -
$200,000,000 -
$100,000,000 1

FY'87
FY'88
FY's9
FY'90
FY'91
FY'a2

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

$0
FY'87 Fy'ss FY'89 FY'90 FY'91 FY'92
O Approp. B Tota! Expend.

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _ Expenditures 1 Change  _ FTE" _FTE*
$383,689,564 * * -10.3% $577,907,969 -3.9% N/A N/A
$386,265,906 0.7% $599,088,144 3.7% N/A - - N/A
$430,191,321 11.4% $679,264,606 13.4% - N/A N/A
$458,588,925 6.6% $746,865,099 10.0% N/A N/A
$509.,471,081 11.1% $813,214,735 8.9% N/A N/A
$562,187,117 10.3% $933,303,919 14.8% N/A
$178,497,553 46.5% $355,395,950° . 61.5%
$139,560,245 36.4% $277.870,172 48.1%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

** _ Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

In addition to the appropriation increases given to Higher Education, the Legislature has also

authorized tuition increases to provide additional funding. Tuition increases were implemented in each
of the last six years, except for FY'91. :

A significant portion of the FY'92 appropriation increase was funded with nonrecurring revenues.
The Regent's Office and Institutions were directed to use these funds for one-time expenditures.

27



FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

509,471,081

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. Base Adjustments - The agency recaived

$750,000 in its FY'91 appropriation to
extend the state's fiber optic _
telecommunications system. A portion of
these funds ware resicred so the project
could be completed (see itern # 8).

. Common Adjustmants - Additional funding of

$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($30,353), Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward -
the health insurance premium ($71,192).

. Funding for libraries remains a top priority

for the Regents and institutions. All but
three of the institutions ranked library
funding among their top five funding needs.

.Library expenditures in FY'90 equated to

$229 per FTE student. With the requested
increase of $6.2 million, expenditures per
student would rise to $275. The $6.2
million is intended for one-time library
expenditures such as equipmaent and books,

. Equipment needs wera noted by 16

institutions, ranging from student lab
aquipmaent to field vehicles, The agriculture
extension service and experiment station at
OSU and the two OSU technical branches in
Okmulgee and Oklahoma City placed
particular emphasis on equipment needs. A
total of $7,432,013 was recommended for
one-time equipment needs.

. The OTAG program provides need-based

grants to student at both public and private
institutions in Oklahoma, Awards pay up to
75% of a resident student's tuition costs
with a maximum annual dollar limit of
$1,000. For the current fiscal year, about
16,300 studants out of 48,000 eligible
applicants received grants. The average
grant was $809. The additional $1.4 million
requested for the program would aliow
approximately 1,700 more students to
receive awards. The current appropriation

One-time

Recurring Total

6,222,458

7,432,013

-750,000

101,545 101,545

6,222,458

7,432,013

28

PR
i




One-time

Recurring

Total

for OTAG is $12,282,967." Since FY'85 the

appropriation for OTAG has increased by

$5.6 millien, or nearly 84%, An increase of

$1 million in one-time funds for OTAG was

provided. The increase will help offset part

of the tuition increase impact for

low income students. 1,000,000

. Currently, the two comprehansive

universities, all the four-year universitias
and Northern Oklahoma College receive
annual payments from the Commissionars of
the Land Office. The revenue is derived
from income on land set aside for certain
collegas and universitios in the Enabling Act
of 1906, (Lntil 1990, USAO and Panhandle
State ware not included among the
racipients. The Regents thus took action
declaring USAO and Panhandle to have
“normal school™ status.) Ovaer the past fow
yeoars, these paymaents have annually
averaged over $3 million for OU and OSLJ,
about $1 million for Langsten and Northern
Oklahoma Collegé, and over $500,000 for
the remaining four-year schools, A total of

$4.2 million was appropriated for Saction
13 Offset funds. Thesa funds will provide
$300,000 to each of the institutions

currently receiving no Section 13 money. 4 200.000

. A total of $28 million in recurring funds

was appropriated for distribution to the
institutions.

. Telecommunications Project: $750,000

was appropriated to the Regents in FY'91 for

fibar optic cable to be laid between OKC and -
Stillwater. Current plans will connect

Central State University, Langston

University, OETA, and the State Department

of Vocational and Technical Education to the

line. The Regents office was provided an

additional $510,020 to equip the various

- sites along the routs. 510,020

. The EPSCoR program (Experimental

Program to Stimulate Competitive
Research), administared by the National
Science Foundation, is designed to develop
advanced research capabilities in states that
historically have receivad

28,000,000

1,000,000

4,200,000

28,000,000

510,020

28




One-time

Recurring

Total

disproportionately low amounts of faderal
rasearch funds. Sixteen states and Puerto
Rico are eligible to participate in the
program. OSU), acting as fiscal agent for a
cooperative research proposal involving
OSU, CU and the Univaersity of Tulsa,
submitted an application requesting $4.5
million in EPSCoR grant funds. In the
application, $4.5 million in matching state
funds were committed in a lump sum for the
tirst year of the program,

The primary reason for the up front
matching funds is that major equipment
expenditures are budgeted for the first year
of the project. Officials who submitted the
grant proposal say that indications from the
National Science Foundation make it

seem certain that Oklahoma will receive the
grant. 4,500,000

10. Funding Change, Endowed Chaits - Monies
previously in the appropriation base for
this program were provided from
nonrecurring revenues. 2,500,000

11. Funding Change, Summer Academies -
Monies praviously in the appropriation base
for this program were provided from
nonrecurring revenues. 1,500,000

12. The $1.5 million appropriated for a Master
Teacher Program will be used as maiching
funds for a $1.1 million grant from the
National Science Foundation, The $1.5
million will be expended at a rate of
$300,000 per year over the next five
yoars. Each summer, over the five-yoar
period, four “institutes* will train 20 high '
school teachers in biclogy, chemistry,
physics, and mathematics. These 80
teachers will have pledged to provide in-
service training for an additional 10
teachers. OU, OSU, the University of Central
Oklahoma, and the University of Tulsa wiil
- be in charge of the institutes. 1,500,000

-2,500,000

-1,500,000

4,500,000

1,500,000

Total Adjustments 29,364,491

24,101,545

52,716,036

0.0

G FY'92 Appropriation

L ——
562,187,117

0.0

30




b
———

I. OTHER ISSUES

In addition to providing Higher Education with additional appropr
of 5.0% at two-year colleges, 7.0% at the regional universities, a

rates are projected to raise $10 million for the institutions.

IV. FUNDING SQURCES - FY'92 BUDGEY

Genaral Fund Appropriations
Constitution Reserve Fund
Tuition and Fees
Federal Funds
Private Funding/Gifts & Grants
Funding from Other State Agencias
Other

Total FY's2 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 111, Sections 1-4
$B 414, Section 2
SB 415, Sections 1-5

$535,387,117
$26,800,000

-$141,335,588

$96,233,108
$40,613,600
$35,512,492
$57.422,013

MEEEECE

$533,303,918

31

iated money, the Legislature approved tuition increases
nd 9.0% at the comprehensive universities. The higher

FY'902 Budget
by Source

57.36%
15.14% ‘

287%



Oklahoma Historical Society

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$6,000,000 - ' 160.0
$5,000,000 - P 1400
120.0
2 $4,000,000 - 100.0
.
< $3,000,000 80.0
@ $2,000,000 - 60.0
40.0
$1,000,000 | | 20.0
"~ %0 : -, ' I
Fy's7 FYys88 FY8% FY90 FY91  FYe2
"] Approp. SN Total Expend. —— 38— Auth. FTE
 Percent . Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditurest _Chage _ FTE FTE
FY's7 $2,938,448* -18.7% $3,955,268 3.5% 100.1 113.5
FY'ss $3,202,485 12.0% $3,901,964 -1.3% 100.5 113.0
FY'89 $3,235,070 -1.7% $4,109,809 5.3% 109.0 115.5
FY'90 $3,864,618 19.5% $4,243,607 3.3% 108.1 116.0
FY'S1 $3,790,600 -1.9% $3,972,910 -6.4% 108.5 116.0
FY'Q2 $4,846,636 27.9% $5,446,636 37.1% 146.0
6 YearChange  $1,908,188 64.9% $1,491,368 37.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,491,837 50.8% $1,166,042 29.5%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to refled mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

The funding level has remained fairly constant except for FY'80 when funds were provided for
maintenance of some ¢f the historical sites across the state. All other increases have been for

mandated personnel costs.

32




-II. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation -

Total

FIE

3,790,600

- 116.0 -

e

1.

B. FY'92 Adjusfmonts

Base Adjustments - One-time site renovation
funds, $35,000 for salary adjustments due_
to OPM reclassification and $12,752 for
FY'91 risk management increases. These
funds waere provided for FY'S1 in a
supplemental appropriation.

. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
* $420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employes for health -

insurance ($50,171). Funds were alsc
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employar pays toward
the health insurance premium ($22,515)
and the employer contribution to the
retiremant system ($26,489).

. Funds for moatlnﬁ employee salaries _
adjusted due to OPM reclassification studies

were provided in the supplemental
appropriation bill and were subsequently
added to the FY'92 operation base.

. Funds were provided for the risk

management premium in the supplemental
appropriation bill and were subsequently
included in the FY'92 operation base.

. The responsibility for ten museums and

historic sites was transferred from the
Department of Tourism and Recreation to the
Historical Society.

. Funding was provided for a historic

property manager at the Fort Supply

* Historic Site to coordinate the use of
. prisoners working to maintain the site,

. Funds for the improvement of Nuyaka

Mission and Boarding School.

. Continuation of the funding for the Cherokes

Strip Museum Celebration (removed as base
adjustment). '

One-time

Recurring

Total

43,000

25,000

99,175

35,000

- 12,792

973,861

32,500

50,000

-247,792

99,175

35,000

12,792

$73,861

32,500

43,000

75,000

30.0

33




9. A new position was added to provide
professional assistance to museums and sites
across the state. This program was
previcusly funded through a grant and is a

much needed sarvice for local projects. ' 32,500 32,500
* Total Adjustments - 68,000 1,235,828 1,058,036 30.0
C FY'92 Appropriation g _ 4,846,636 148.0

- lll. OTHER ISSUES

Legislative approval was given for the Historical Society to accept ownership of the Nuyaka Mission and Boarding
School, ' : . ‘ _ .

Ten sites acoss the state that had been operated by the Tourism Dopartmaht were transferred to the Historical Society.
Seasonal employees were exempted from the FTE statutory limit.

$475,000 in local project funding was vetoed by the Governor,

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget

by Sourcs
General Fund Appropriations $4,846,636 .
Fedoral Funds N $150,000 [ |-
Revolving Funds : $416,500
Trust Funds o $33,500 .
Total FY'92 Budget © 7$5,446,636

Appropriation Reference:
SB 112
SB 414, Saction 3 ,
HB 1271, Section 75 .

34




J.M. Davis Memorial Commission
. FUNDING HISTORY
$450,000
$400,000
. $350,000
« $300,000 | '
& $250,000 {
© $200,000 |
2 $150,000 l_ !
$100,000
$50,000 1 '
so | ] .
Fy's7 FY88  FY89 FY90 FY91  FY92
C—JAperop.  INSEEEN To Expend. ——8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _ Charge FTE FTE
FY'87 $200,684 " -7.1% $252,790 0.1% 9.0 11.0
FY'88 $208,314 3.8% $277,993 10.0% 9.4 10.0
FY'89 $323,926 . 55.5% $397,089 42.8% 10.0 10.5
FY'a0 $360,722 11.4% $428,114 7.8% 9.7 10.5
FY'91 $365,672 1.4% $371,776 -13.2% 10.5 10.5
FY'g2 $374,354 2.4% $429,354 15.5% 10.5
6 Year Change $173,670 86.5% $176,564 69.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $135,786 67.7% $138,048 54.6%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of antiqipated expenditures.

* - Revised to refleét_ mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

The increase in fiscal year 89 was to provide money for maintenance and completion of exhibit
areas at the gun museum. All other increases have been for meeting mandated personnel costs.

The agency has a gift shop in the gun museum and receives voluntary denations from visitors to

the museum. The combined revenue from these two sources is approximately $40,000.

35



II. FY's2 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 365,672 10.5
B. FY'52 Adjustments One-time Racurring Total FTE
1. $2,500 was provided for an increase in the
Directors Salary. 2,500 2,500
2. Common Adiustmonis - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($2,940). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($1,721) and
the employer contribution to the retiremant
systoem ($1,521). 6,182 6,182
Total Adjustments 0 8,682 8,682 0.0
S
G FY'92 Appropriation 374,354 10.5
lll. OTHER ISSUES
None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET
FY'92 Budget
by Source
12.81%
* General Fund Appropriations $374,354 .
Revolving Funds $55,000 [ ]
Total FY'92 Budget $429,354

Appropriation Referance:
HB 1276, Section 38

36

87.19%




Commissioners of the Land Office

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 , . i r 100.0
Tl s0.0
$5,000,000 - ./' £l co.0
j fl 1 70.0
: $4,000,000 I
< $3,000,000 N1 50.0 g
8 =1 40.0
$2,000,000 | | i - 0.0
$1,000,000 | | 7 20.0
| 110.0
$0 4 S S + : + + 0.0
FY's7 Fyss Fyss FYeo FY91 FY92
1 Approp. BN Total Expend. —8—— Auth. FTE
Percent  TotalBudget  Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE - FTE
FY'87 $£3,139,726 * -8.8% $3,680,495 18.2% 68.0 68.0
FY'88 $3,894,192 24 .0% $3,866,854 4.8% 76.4 90.0
FY'89 $5,889,760 51.2% $4,652,623 20.3% 90.0 92.0
FY's0 - $3,671,696 -37.7% $4,692,625 08% ~ 90.41 97.0
FY'91 $4,764,791 29.8% $5,232,560 11.5% 90.5 97.0
FY'92 $4,294 ,858 -9.9% $5,789,958 10.7% 94.0

6 Year Change $1,155,132 36.8% $2,099,463 56.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $903,152 28.8% $1,641,488 44.5%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'S2 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

All appropriations for the agency come from the Depletion Management and Sales Fund.
The appropriated funding varies due to changes in the amount of revolving funds available to

support the operations of the CLO. The large appropriation increase for FY'89 was the result
of an anticipated reduction in other income to the agency.

37



Il. FY's2 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

4,764,791

97.0

B. FY'82 Adjustments

1. The CLO used revolving funds to supplement
DM&S appropriated funds in FY'91. This
additional funding was provided as the
projection for available revolving tunds for
FY'92 is lower.

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of

‘ $420 por employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employea for health
insurance ($38,588). Funds were aiso
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium (%$15,336)
and the employer contribution to the . .
retirament system ($23,964).

3. Funds for the one-time acquiéition of
computar hardware and soflware were
removad.

4. The State Auditor has provided auditing staft
to supplement the staff at CLO for purposes
of "catching up” on auditing work in the area
of oil and gas leases and payments. The
backlog has been reduced to a level which the
the CLO can handie without further
assistance from the auditor's office. Funding
for this contractural support was removed.

5, Budgetary Reduction - 3 unfilled FTE were
removed.

6. The CLO requested this decrease in the

amount of funding needed for soil
conservation improvements on school land.

Totai Adjustments

One-time

Recurring

Total

210,204

77,888

-272,000

-222,000

-264,025

210,204

77,888

-272,000

-222,000

-264,025

-3.0

-469,933

-469,933

-3.0

C. FY'92 Appropriation

4,294,858

94.0

. OTHER ISSUES

The percentage of surface rental revenue that will be distributed to schools is restored to 55% of such revenue for the

fiscal year '92. This was previously lowered to 45% due to concerns for the agency's administrative budget.

38

,
L




T

]

T

,.__-__
L

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Appropriations {D M & S Fund)
Revolving Funds
FY'9s1 DM&S Carryover
FY'90 DM&S Carryover
Total FY'82 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1276, Section 7

$4,294,858
$548,500
$921,000
$25,800

$5,789,958

39

FY'92 Budget
by Source

0.44%
15 81%

9.47%

Wz A

74.18%



Oklahoma Department of Libraries

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$0,000,000
$7,000,000
$6,000,000 -
2 $5,000,000
=: $4,000,000 |
O $3,000,000 {
$2,000,000 |
$1,000,000 -
$0 e + _— +
Fy'87 FyB88 FY89 FYS0 FY®1  FY92
1 Approp. EEEREEN Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures f _ Change F1E FTE
FY's7 $3,404,398 * - -10.0% $5,452,628 7.7% 71.0 80.0
Fv'88 $3,398,886 -0.2% $6,271,495 15.0% 73.2 76.0
FY'88 $4,730,534 39.2% $7,670,634 22.3% 89.0 86.0
FY'90 $4,586,468 -3.0% $6,433,845 -16.1% 82.7 86.0
FY'91 $4,667,140 1.8% $6,559,613 2.0% 81.0 86.0
FY'92 $5,053,923 8.3% $7,345,916 12.0% 85.0
6 Year Change $1,649,525 48.5% $1,893,288 34.7%
Infl. Adjusted .
€ Year Change $1,289,699 37.9% $1,480,288 27.1%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federa! and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

The Department of State Libraries has operated at a standstill budget for operations over the
Jast 6 years. The funding increase in FY'89 was for designated programs and the increase this
year is for implementation of the beginning phase of making materials in over 400 libraries
accessible statewide through electronic means. During FY'92 the holdings of these public,
school, and higher education libraries will be entered into a common database that will be made
available to all libraries. '

The State Library has revolving funds that are used for record storage and federal funds in
addition to state appropriated funds.

40

m———n
'




ey

]

T

il. FY's2 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

4,667,140

86.9

B. FY'92 Adjustments

One-time Recurring

Total

1. Base Adjustment - The responsibility and

FTE for the Register and Code were
transferred to the Office of the Secratary of
State.

. Telecommunications & Technology - These

tunds are for the creation of a common
database of ali holdings of public libraries
in the state who have computserized racord
keeping. i

. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of

$420 per employae was provided to offsat
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($13,973). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employar pays toward
the health insurance premium ($34,376)
and the employer contribution to the

retirement system ($19,386).

" Total Adjustments

350,000

67,735

-30,952

350,000

67,735

350,000 67,735

386,783

-1.0

G FY'82 Appropriation

lil. OTHER ISSUES

5,053,923

85.0

The person responsible for maintaining the Register and Administrative Code was transferred to the Office of the

Secretary of State,

The telacommunications funding will provide for the collection of holdings in a comprehensive database and stored on a
CD-ROM optical disc. The concept will link information providers (Librarias) to each other and will provide access to

information statewide.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Relerence:
HB 1276, Sections 12-13

$2,086,993 ]

.

$5,053,923 . 28 41%

$205,000 [ ]

$7,345916 279%

41

FY'92 Budget
by Source




Physician Manpower Training Commission

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000
$7.,000,000 4
$6,000,000 -
$5,000,000 -
$4,000,000 +
$3,000,000 -
$2,000,000 4
$1,000,000 -
$0 -

Dollars

Fy'a7 FY'as FY'89 FY'90 Fy'91 FY'92

"1 Approp. EEEEESE Total Expend. ———— Auth. FTE

2]

Percent Total Budget Percent A

tual Auth,

Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $5,214,959 * -20.0% $5,620,897 -12.6% 5.0 5.5
FY'sg $5,453,652 4.6% $5,673,650 0.9% 5.1 5.5
FY'89 - $5,222,380 -4.2% $6,018,708 6.1% 5.5 6.0
FY'90 $5,912,029 13.2% $6,090,871 = 1.2% 5.5 6.0
FY'9t $5,917,792 0.1% $6,189,024 1.6% 5.0 6.0
FY'92 $6,356,994 ~ 74% $7,451,480 20.4% 6.0

6 Year Change $1,142,035 21.9% $1,830,583 = 32.6% -

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $892,912 17.1% $1,431,261 25.5%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'82 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. '

* _ Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

The funding and FTE levels of the Physician Manpower Commission have primarily been for
personnel increases.

The PMTC has a revolving fund that consists of revenue from loans made to medical students
that is used periodically to supplement various loan and scholarship programs.

42




]

o

]

[

FY's2 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

5,917,792

6.0

B. FY'S2 Adjustments

1. The appropriation for the Placement Service
Program is decreased due to the combination
of two of the offices and other cost
reductions in the program.

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offsat
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($2,100). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($869) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($1,233).

3. Funding for the Nursing Scholarship
Program is increased by $155,347 in
order to maeaet the increasing demand for
registered nurses. Hospitals and Nursing
Homes match these scholarship funds in
return for employment service by the
nurses after graduation,

4. The Oklahoma Rural Medical Scholarship
Program is increased by $100,000 in order
to better meet the need for rural medical
services.

5. The Community Match Program maats the
immediate needs of rural communities for
doctors. Currently, there are 25
communities with local funds to match
available state funding.

6. The Family Practice Residency Program at
OUHSC needs this increase in order to meat
the applicant needs during FY's2.

7. Funding for the Family Practice Residency
Program at OUTMC was reduced due to fewer
applicants in the program. One-time funds
ware used to meet late stipend applications.

8. These funds ara for general practice
Osteopathic resident stipends. This program
is five years ofd and has been previously
funded with federal and carryover funds.

Tota! Adjustments

One-time

Recurring

Total

185,000

-23,425

4,202

155,347

100,000

100,000

11,110
-190,335

257,281

-23,425

4,202

155,347

100,000

100,000

11,110

-5,335

257,281

185,000

414,180

599,180

0.0

C. FY'82 Total Funding
Less Reappropriated Funding

FY'952 Appropriation Amount

6,616,972
-159,978

A
6,356,994

6.0

43




ll. OTHER ISSUES

In addition to the appropriated funds shown above the commission has $300,000, available to supplement FY'92
programs as follows: Community Match $100,000., Nursing Scholarship $115,000., Rural Madical Scholarship

$49,114., and Administrative Opaerations $35,886.

The maximum allowable yearly stipend for participants in the rural scholarship program was increased from
$8,000 to $12,000.

Section 25 of HB 1276 reappropriates $89,775 of anticipated FY'91 carryover, but the unencumbered balance on
7-1-91 was $7.232 short of tha anticipated amount listed in the bill. The total appropriation in this document
reflects this shortage. Programs which received these reappropriated and redesignated funds were $40,000 to
Placement Servicas, $37,435 to Family Practice at OUHSC, and $82,543 to Family Practice at OUTMC.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY"92 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget

by Source
12.77%
General Fund Appropriations $6,382,016 -
Revolving Funds $934,508 I:[
Total FY'92 Budget $7,316,524

87.23%

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1276, Sections 21-28
HB 1271, Sections 119-120

44



——

Board of Private Vocational Schools

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$120,000 1  B— |
$100,000
w $80,000
L]
S $60.000 3
Q
$40,000
$20,000
$0
Fys7  FYas FY'a9 FY's0 FY'ot FY'g2
3 Approp. EREEEER Total Expond, —— 18— Auth. FTE
: Percent Totai Budget Percent Actual Adth.
o -Appropriation -_Change = _Expenditures + ._Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $94,591* -1.0% $87,366 -4.9% 3.0 3.0
FY'88 $101,391 7.2% $100,634 15.2% 3.0 3.0
FY'89 $109,670 - 8.2% $109,670 9.0% 3.0 3.0
FY'90 $111,540 1.7% $107,744 -1.8% 3.0 3.0
FY'91 $117,276 5.1% $107,195 -0.5% 3.0 3.0
FY'92 $119,088 1.5% $119,088 11.1% 3.0
6 Year Change - $24,497 25.9% $31,722 38.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $19,153 20.2% $24,802 28.4%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

The Board of Private Vocational Schools has basically operated at a stand-still budget level for
the last 6 years. Funding increases have been for mandated personnel costs.

The Board has no other source of revenue. The fees collected by the Board are deposited into the
State General Revenue Fund. :

45



{l. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C FY'92 Appropriation

Total
A FY'91 Appropriation 117,276 3.0
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total
1. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost 10 the employee for health
insurance ($1,250). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employar pays toward
the health insurance premium ($562). 1,812 1,812
Total Adjustments 0 1,812 1,812 0.0
119,088 3.0

. OTHER ISSUES

Language was added this session which requires the assessment of licanse fees on out-of-state schools that target

advertising to Oklahoma residents. Also the fee for a first-year in-state school was increased. The increased revenue is

estimated to be $12,000 due to these two changes.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'82 BUDGET

The entire FY'52 Budgoi ($119,088) is funded through General Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1276, Sacticn 18

46

J



———

Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4.000,000 - 7 50.0
$3.500.000 - ':g-g
$3,000,000 - M| 250
® $2.500,000 Il 30.0
£ $2,000.000 { el 250 F
8 $1,500,000 1 : 'fg-g
$1.000,000 100
$500,000 - L5 0
$0 . : : - 00
FYy's? FYss  FY85  FYs0o  FY'91 Fy's2
T Approp. SN Total Expend. ——B— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget ] Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures Change FTE FTE
Fy'a7 2 )
FY'88 2 $13,821 N/A N/A N/A
FY's9 $300,000 $198,480 1336.1% 3.0 4.0 5
FY'30 $2,001,460 3 567.2% $755,827 280.8% 13.2 19.0
FY'91 $3,076,548 4 53.7% $1,891,608 150.3% 26.0 30.0 5
FY'92 $3,867,787 25.7% $3,953,622 109.0% 49.0
4 Year Change $3,567,787 - 1089.3% $3,755,042 - 1791.9%
infl. Adjusted ; .
4YearChange . $3,031,255 810.4% $3,180,350 1507.4%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'92 figure Is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

2 )n both FY'86 and FY'87 the Dapartment of Education received an appropriation of $25,000 for

devalopment of the School ot Science and Mathematics. In FY'88 this amount was increased to $50,000.
The expenditures in FY'88 came from a revolving fund set up for the school.
3 Includes a supplemental appropriation of $800,000 for architectural and engineering work on the new

campus.

4 Includes a supplemental appropriation of $750,000 to complete renovation of the Lincoln School

5 building.

The FTE authorization for FY'90 and FY'91 included seven positions that are contingent on federal funds.

The school's inaugural class begah in the fall of 1990. Fifty-eight students started the year and

forty-eight finished. Also in FY'91, the Oklahoma City Chamber of Commerce fulfilled its

commitment to provide $1.5 million to renovate the Lincoin Schoot site before September 1 of

1991. The Legislature appropriated supplemental funding of $750,000 to complete the

renovation.

47



In the Fall of 1991, a new junior class of 85 students will be admitted to the school. Students will continue to

reside on the campus of the University of Oklahoma and be transported to classroom facilities at the new schoo! site.

Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

G FY'92 Appropriation

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation for Operations 2,326,548 30.0
FY'91 Supplemental Appropriation for Renovation Expenses 750,000 0.0
Total FY'91 Appropriations 3,076,548 30.0
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Remove funding for supplemental appropriation.
-750,000 -750,000
2. The agency's FY'89 appropriation of $300,000
was reappropriated for use in FY'91. These
one-time funds were used for operations and - -
therafore were replaced with current year
approptiations to maintain the FY'91 lavel of
tunding. 300,000 300,000
3. Fourteen new instructors and two custodial
workers will be added to provide for a new
junior class of about 85 students, increasing the
fotal numbaer of studanits to about 140, 1,267,068 1,267,069 - 19,0
4. Seven of the 14 new instructor positions will be
paid on 10-month contracts thereby reducing
personnel costs by $40,000. -40,000 -40,000
5. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to ofiset the
increased cost to the employee for health
insurance {$4,080). Funds were also provided
for the increased cost associated with the amount |
the employer pays toward ‘
the health insurance premium ($10,080). 14,170 14,170
Total Adjustments 791,239 791,239 19.0
Parcent Increase / Decrease 25.7%
3,867,787 49.0

Hl. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature also authorized the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue up to $6 million in bonds to match
funds raised by the School for construction of its new campus. The bonds may be issued in two serles, the first at $3.5
unds are in hand. The School is required to raise the matching

million and the second at $2.5 million, once the matching f
funds by September 1, 1993.

48




The current estimate for al! the new construction at the school's campus site is $12,130,000. The structures included
in this estimate are an initia! cluster housing unit for 200 students which contains the campus’ cafeteria facilities
($4.53 million), jibrary ($1 million), schience building ($2.3 million), physicial education building ($1.3 million), and
a second cluster housing unit for another 200 students ($3 miliion). _

Legislative intent language was aiso included limiting the total student enroliment to 150 through the 1992-93 school
year, limiting the number of employeas to 49 for the same period, and requiring seven instructor positions to be paid

]

on ten-month contracts.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Gaenaral Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1276, Saections 31-37

$3,953,522

FY'92 Budget
by Source

2.17%

$3,867,787
$85,735 | |

97.83%

49



Oklahoma Center for the Advancement
of Science & Technology

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,600 ; 20.0
18.0
$25,000,000 6.0
$20,000,000 14.0
12.0
$15,000,000 ; 10.0
8.0
$10,000,000 1 i 6.0
$5,000,000 ‘ | 4.0
, 2.0
. %0 ‘ h; ; 0.0
Fy'es FY'eo FY'50 FY'91 FY'92
"1 approp. TR Total Expend. ——#—— Auth, FTE
, Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
Fys7 N/A * N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Fy'es $11,000,000 N/A $1,432,708 N/A 5.9 11.0
FY'89 $12,723,359 15.7% $3,150,710 119.9% 12.2 14.0
FY'a0 $15,633,543 22.8% $5,210,763 65.4% 15.0 16.0
FY'91 $6,798,466  -56.5% $9,077,310 74.2% 16.4 20.0
Fy'92 $8,112,858 19.3% $28,130,1186 209.9% 20.0

5YearChange -$2,887,142  -26.2% $26,697,408 1863.4%

Infl. Adjusted
5YearChange  -$3,551,185 -32.3% $32,837,812 2292.0%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures, .

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Ravenue Carryover.

FY'88 was the first year of operations for the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science
and Technology. Prior to that, some of OCAST's programs were administered through the Science
and Technology Division of the Department of Commerce. In FY'87, the Department of Commerce
received $1,000,000 for the Heaith Research program and $2,000,000 for the Most Eminent
Scholars and Research program, Unspent funds at the end of FY'87 were transferred from
Commerce to the newly created OCAST.

The large appropriations in FY'88 through FY'S0 forward-funded three "Centers of Excellence"

and the MOST Eminent Scholars program for research chairs at state universities. Due to the
forward-funding, major reductions were attainable in subsequent years.

50

r_"_‘.

—-




|

IIl. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'9 Apprapriqtion

Total

6,798,466

20.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset the
increased cost 1o employees for health
insurance ($3,087). Funds were also provided
for the increased cost associated with the
amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($7,560) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($3,765).

2. In the 1990 session, the Legislature
transferred $1.8 million from OCAST's
Research Support Revolving Fund to the
Spaecial Cash Fund for use in other agencies.
The funds had been committed for future
oparations of the Centers of Excellence
Program. The $1.3 million recommended
replaces all but $500,000 of the transferred
amount. The remaining $500,000 will not
effect the Centers of Excellence program until
FY'94,

Total Adiustments

One-time

Recurring

Total

800,000

14,392

500,000

14,392

1,300,000

800,000

514,392

1,314,392

0.0

C  FY'92 Appropriation

8,112,858

20.0

ill. OTHER ISSUES

Funding of $500,000 is required to fully repay the monies removed from the agency's revolving fund in 1990 (see

item 2 above),

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

All legislative appropriations are deposited into an agency revolving fund.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 414, Section 1
SB 109

51




State Board of Vocational and Technical Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'87
FY'8s8
FY's9
FY'90
FY'81
FY'e2

8 Year Change

infl. Adjusted -
6 Year Change

$120,000,000 , 480.0
$100,000,000 { L 460.0
$80,000,000
. 440.0
$60,000,000 - o S
r .. 3+ 420.0
$40,000,000 e
$20,000,000 | \ f L 400.0
$0 ..k R " | 380.0
FYs7 FYS88 FY®83 FY90. FY91  FY®2
1 Approp. BEEESEEN Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Peréent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _ Expenditures Change FTE FTE
$53,437,535 2 $71,789,936 398.8 405.0 .
$58,550,444 3 9.6% $75,083,758 4.6% 404.2 413.0
$72.,265,645 4 23.3% $89,091,879 18.7% 439.5 438.0
$68,095,274 -5.8% $92,494,272 3.8% 459.0 463.0
$76,$29,025 5 13.0% $96,591,825 4.4% 463.7 475.0 .
$83,960,534 9.1% $105,078,356 8.8% 480.0
$30,522,999 57.1% $33,288,420 - 46.4%
$23.864,737  447%  $26,026,812  36.3%

1 Total of all appropriatod; daedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'92

figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

2 Does not include carryover. Includes $94,591 for the Board of Private Vocational Schools (normally
appropriated directly to this board) and $400,000 in capital tunds for repairs and renovation of vocational-

technical schools.

3 .
Includes capital funding of $4,155,000 and a supplemental appropriation of $260,000 for conducting

asbaestos abatemsnt training programs.

4 Includes capital funding of $8,675,000, a one-time appropriation of $357,600 to pay staft development

stipends to certified personnel, and & supplemental appropriation of $220,000 for inmate training.

5
Due to an ovarapproptiation, the original capital appropriation of $2,600,000 was reduced by $372,886 to
$2,227,114. The $372,886 was restored by supplemental appropriation in the 1991 session.

52




Over the past six years, the agency's appropriation "base" for ocngoing operations has increased from $53 million to over
$83 million. Of this $30 million increase, over $11 million is attributable 1o across-the-board adjustments for teacher
and state employee pay, retirement and insurance. Another $3.4 million was for starting programs at new area school
campuses and $1.4 funded a new truck driver training school at Drumright. Other programs which recaived additional
funding included Business and Industry Training ($3.3 million), Technology Education ($400,000), Bid Assistance Centers
($550,000), and Inmate Training ($650,000). In FY'91, $1.7 million was added to the AVTS Egualization Formula and in
FY'92 $4.7 was used to replace federal funds which were redirected from current uses under the amended Carl Perkins

Act.

FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A FY'91 Appropriation : 76,929,025 475.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE

1. Remove one-time capital funding -2,600,000

2. Remove one-time funding for truck driver .
training study. : . -50,000

3. Congress' amendments to the Carl Perkins
Vocational and Applied Technology Education
Act required the agency to use federal funds
in FY'92 to serve disadvantaged and
handicapped populations. Previously, these
funds had been used for general vocational
education programs such as adult training. 1,700,000 3,000,000 4,700,000

4. The additional programs funded would be
implemented at new area vo-tech scheol
sites include two at Great Plains AVTS/
Frederick ($86,918), two at Pontotoc
County AVTS/Ada {$174,784), two at Wes
Watkins AVTS/ Watumka ($110,23€), and

7.5 programs at Southwest AVTS/Altus '
($417,661). 789,597 789,597

5. Five FTE and $250,000 in additional
funding for inmate training programs was
... ..approved. Section 89 of HB 1271

authorized the Department of Corrections to

- use any available funds to construct vo-tach
classrooms at the following
correctional facilities: Ouachita
Correctional Center at Hodgen; Jamaes
Crabtree Correctiona! Genter at Helena; Dr.

- Eddie Walter Warrior Correctional Center at
Taft; and Jess Dunn Correctional Center at

Taft. 250,000 250,000 5.0

53"



6.

10.

The monies approved for fixed cost
increases was intended to be comparable to
the $16 million requested for fixed costs by
Higher Education. The funds will also be
available for salary increases for vo-tech
staff. (This request itam was originally
related to giving vo-tech teachers and staff
salary increases coparable to the HB 1017
increases funded for public schools.)

. Industry Training, Funding Change -

Operational Expenses in this program wera
fundad with nonrecurring revenues.

. The $1 million added to the agency's

appropriation is actually restoring pan of
the funds removed above (see item #1). The
funds are intended to remain in the
appropriation base and be used for capital
expenditures. However, in FY'92,
$350,000 will be transferred to the
agency's revolving fund to replace revolving
fund monies utilized in FY'31 for area
school capital.

. The $320,000 is intended for special

projects at area schools.

Commen Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost t0 the employes for health
insurance ($168,244). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the smployer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($73,748).

Total Adjustments

One-time

Recurring Total

55,433

1,500,000

320,000

2,324,487 2,379,820

-1,500,000 0

1,000,000 1,000,000

320,000

241,992 241,992

3,575,433

6,106,076 7,031,509

5.0

———
\

C FY'92 Appropriation 83,960,534 480.0

—

li.. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature required the State Board of Vocational and Technical Education to submit to the Legislature by Fabruary 1,
1992 a proposed funding formula for the allocation of state funds to area vocational-technical schools. The Legislature
also created an eleven-member Vocational and Technical School Finance Committee made of three members of the House of
Represantatives, three Senators, two area vocational-technical schoo! superintendents, two members who are employees of
either an area school or the State Department of Vocational and Technical Education, and the State Director of Vocational
and Technical Education. The Committee is directed to study funding for vocational-technical education and report any
recommendations by February 1, 1992, .

54

—




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1239
HB 1271, Section 122

$84,416,681
$4,104,431
$17,013,361

]

$105,534,473

55

FY'92 Budget

by Source

16.12%

3.80%




Will Rogers Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$800,000 1
$700,000 |
$600,000 |
® $500,000 1
2 $400,000 ]
-~ O $300,000 {
$200,000 {
$100,000 }
$0 ¢ — y
Fy'a7 Fy'as FY'88 FY'80 FY'91 FY'g2
C 1 approp. EEEERENE Total Expend. ————— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $296,643 * -7.3% - $437,745 8.1% 14.0 16.0
FY'88 $328,964 10.9% $458,963 4.8% 13.0 14.0
FY'89 $452,537 37.6% $588,537 28.2% 15.0 14.5
FY'S0 $485,594 7.3% $644,259 9.5% 14.5 14.5
FY'91 $732,732 50.9% $672,820 4.4% 15.9 16.5
FY'g2 $542,147 -26.0% $691,147 2.7% 16.5
6 Year Change $245,504 82.8% $253,402 57.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $191,950 64.7% $198,125 45.3%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

Funding for FY'89 and FY'91 reflect increases for maintenance of the Will Rogers Memorial and
Birthplace. Supplemental funding occured this session to increase the FY'91 funding in order to
make emergency repairs on the roof of the Memorial.

The Memorial has a gift shop and receives voluntary donations from the visitors to the Memorial.

56

‘. " -
[ r 1
——



[

Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'S91 Appropriation

Total

732,732

16.5

B. FY'92 Adjustments

system ($2,377).

One-time

Recurring

Total

1. Base Adjustment - Supplemental
appropriation for the Risk Management
Premium Increase for FY'91 ($6,487) and
emergency roof repairs ($200,000) were
removed from the base.

2. Risk Managemaent Premium Increase for
FY'92 to pay the continued cost of the
premium increase.

3. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employes for health
insurance ($2,573). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($4,462) and
the employer contribution to the retirement

6,600

9,412

-206,497

6,500

9,412

Total Adjustments

15,912

-190,585

0.0

'1CG FY'92 Appropriation

542,147

16.5

.. OTHER ISSUES

None

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations

Revolving Funds

Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Refarence:
HB 1276, Saection 29

$542,147 i

$149,000 [ ]

$691,147

57

FY'92 Budget
by Source




—1 ]



SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND
JUDICIARY



i ! !
.....
—— [R— —_— —_—— | S ———— — ——d A —— [




[—

Attorney General

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 +120.0

,  $5,000,000 | £l | 100.0

w $4,000,000 o | 50.0

L]

gs:s.ooo,oon- Bie.o £
$2,000,000 | i 40.0
$1,000,000 ; i 20.0

$0 - L 0.0

FY'87 FY'88 FY'8g FY'90 FY'91 FY'92

1 Approp. ENEEEER Totai Expend. ——M—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _Change - __ FTE FTE
FY'87 $2,242,6056" -17.5% $2,357,065 -5.3% 58.8 65.0
FY's8 $2,789,228 24.4% $2,592,080 - 10.0% 59.1 65.0
FY'89 $3,411,827 22.3% $3,131,682 20.8% 65.4 74.0
FY's0 $3,611,732 5.9% $4,092,697 30.7% 81.0 96.0
FY'91 $4,051,745 12.2% $4,664,991 14.0% 91.1 96.0
FY'92 $4,085,964 0.8% $5,838,282 25.2% 105.0 * *

6 Year Change $1,843,359 82.2% $3,481,217 147.7%

Infl. Adjusted | '
6 Year Change $1,441,250 64.3% $2,721,827 1158.5%

4 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, faderal and revolving fund expendituras for agency operations.
The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year.budgot reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue Garryover.

* _ Reflects three additional FTE approved by the Contingency Raview Board for attorney's contractad
with other state agencies.

In FY'89 the 22.3% increase in appropriated funds was partly due to to the agency's empioyees
receiving a 5% across-the-board salary increase ($102,381), and the authorization to spend
$163,000 to determine the exact causes of the continuing pollution of the Hlinois River Basin.

In FY'91 the agency received $175,000 to replace lost federal funding for the financial fraud
and special investigation unit, an additional 96.0 FTE were authorized 96.0 FTE due to the
creation of a medicaid fraud detection unit, the strengthening of the capital punishment
litigation unit, and the expansion of contractual legal services to various state agencies.

58



li. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriaﬁon

Total

4,051,745

96.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments

. Base Adjustment - Indigent Legal Services

. Equipment Maintenance - Additional funding
for increased expenses for office equipment
repairs.

. Madicaid Fraud - Matching state funds were
required to expand the Medicaid Fraud Unit.
Faderal Funds total $134,425.

. Tulsa Rent - Rental funds for the Tulsa
state office building.

. FTE - Contract Attorneys - Additional
contract attorneys are needed to mest the
iegal demands of state agencies. Funding for
the attorneys comes from the contracting
agencies. '

. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($26,729). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($11,450)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement system ($17,654).

Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring Total

-50,000

5,000 5,000

14,936 14,936

8,450 - - 8,450

55,833 55,833

3.0

3.0

0 84,219 34,219

6.0

—_— prom—
e [ ——

G FY'92 Appropriation . : 4,085,964 102.0

lll. OTHER ISSUES

In addition to the FY'92 appropriations, the Legislature reappropriated $255,000 of FY'91 funds for the Drug
Awareness Resistance Education Program ($25,000), replacement of federal funds ($80,000), and for any necessary
census litigation on behalf of the State of Cklahoma ($150,000).

For FY'92 the Logiélaturn established the Attorney General's Law Enforcement Revolving Fund for the deposit of monies

received from confiscated property, monies, gifts, and any contributions from federal funds for drug enforcement
programs.

59



The Legislature expanded the Attorney General's authority to provide legal services on a contract basis to the
Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Sarvices, the State Department of Vocational and Technical Education,
the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs, the State Depariment of Agriculture, the Oklahoma Humar Rights
Commission, the Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System, the Oklahoma Police Pansion and Retirement System,
the Board of Regents of Oklahoma Colleges, and the Oklahama Firafighters Pension and Retirement System.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'82 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget
by Source
17.11%
General Fund Appropriations $4,315,291 . :
Revolving Funds $523,991 [] 8.98%
Federal Funds 999,000 [
Total FY'92 Budget . Ts5838,282

Appropriation Reference:
SB 414, Section 8
HB 1241, Section 1-8
HB 1271, Sections 23-24

60



Auditor and Inspector

L. FUNDING HISTORY "~

$12,000,000 -

- 200.0
$10,000,000 ; i }23;3
] 140.0
2 $6,000,000 1200
2 $6,000,000 - 100.0 f
a 80.0
$4,000,000 4 80.0
] 40.0
- $2,000,000 20 0
$0 0.0
1 Approp. EEEEEEEE Tota! Expend. ———— Auth. FTE
: Percent Total Budget Percent Actual .Auth,
o Appropriation _Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
Fy'87 $2,799,034* -8.7% $4,629,987 1.5% 117.6 120.0
Fy'8s - $3,057,306 9.2% $5,448,750 12.8% 121.5 126.0
FY's9 $3,280,532 7.3% $6,709,076 23.1% 148.1 141.0
FY'90 $7,949,684 142.3% $7,585,827 13.1% 163.5 185.0
FY'91** $3,898,273 -51.0% $9,458,575 24.7% 188.4 168.0
Fy'g2** $4,036,035 35% $11,803,061 24.8% 183.0

6 Year Change $1,237,001 44.2% $6,973,074 144.4%

Infl. Adjusted .
6 Year Change $967,163  34.6%  $5,451,973 112.9%

1 - Total of all approprlatod dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency oparations.
The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue Carryovaer.

**-Excludes appropriation from Constitutional Reserve Fuﬁd.

In FY'88 the agency's employeas received a 5% across-the-board salary increase ($109,541),
and was authorized 10 new FTE in order to decrease the backlog of single audits on agencies who
receive federal funding.

The 142.3% increase in the FY'90 appropration is largely due to the addition of $4,000,000
appropriated to the Ad Valorem Task Force. This task force was created to develop a mapping
and parcel identification system and a computer-assisted mass appraisal pian for all Cklahoma
counties. The agency was also appropriated $281,320 for the hiring of 11 FTE for the annual
financial auditing of governmental entities, and $214,262 for data processing equipment for
the modernizing of audits. :

The FY'91 appropriation amount does not include an appropration of $10,000,000 from the
Constitutional Reserve Fund for the Ad Valorem Task Force. Beginning in FY'91, FTE used for
reimbursable education audits were no longer exempt from the FTE limit, and therefore the
agency's FTE limit was increased by 14.0 FTE.

61




T

———

—_———
L

,k__ﬁ_

———

Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

FTE

3,898,273

169.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments

Equipment

property.

Total Adjustments

One-lime

Recurring Total

1. Base Adjustment - Capital Funding for-

2. Base Adjustment - Retirement Funding

3. Peer Review Funding - Peer Review is
mandated every three years by the Federal
Government. The review is an audit of all
federally funded projects by auditors
certified by the federal governmant,

4. Replace Adding Machines - Funds were
provided to replace machines that have
outlived their usefuliness.

5. Telophone System - A telephone system was
instalied at the Capito! offices similar to the
systom at the Broadway Extension location.

6. Increased Opaerating Costs - Funding
primarily to cover inflation, but is related
to overall operations and related revenues.

7. Ad Valorem Task Force - Funds to provide a
mechanism for state funding to the counties
for the implementation of new visual
inspection plans for the assessing of

8. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided 1o offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($76,020). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($31,337)

" and the employer contribution to the
retirement sysiem ($47,905),

10,000

20,000

2,500

3,200,000

]

-50,000

-30,000

10,000

20,000

2,600

30,000 30,000

3,200,000

155,262 155,262

14.0

3,232,500

185,262 3,337,762

14.0

C. FY'92 Appropriation

S
7,236,035

T —
183.0
T

62




lil. OTHER ISSUES

Much of the 85.6% FY'92 budget increase is due to $3,200,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for
the Ad Valorem Task Force.

The State Auditor and Inspector must submit an annual report to the President Pro Tempore of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives describing the progress, and costs incurrected in developing a uniform county

assessor computer program.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'82 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $7,236,035 . 53_59%
Revolving Funds $4,567,026 D
Total FY'92 Budget ' $11,803,061

61.31%

Appropriation Reterence:
SB 414, Section &
SB 117

63

P .I’—--—~
—_ ; i :

____.,

—




Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 1

$10,000,000 {
$8,000,000 -
$6,000,000 ¢
$4,000,000 1
$2,000,000 1
50 . il =
FY'87 FY'se FY'se FY'90 FY'91 FY'92
O Approp. B Total Expend. ‘
7 Percent . Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures  _Change FTE FTE
FY'87 .$527,404 " -6.0% $11,352,700 44.6% 0.0 N/A
FY'88 $575,895 9.2% $7.164,563 -36.9% 0.0 N/A
FY'89 $575,895 0.0% $7,471,547 4.3% 0.0 N/A
FY'90 $575,895 0.0% $8,352,281 11.8% 0.0 N/A
FY'91 : $273,509 -52.5% $7.,937.,214 -5.0% . 0.0 N/A
FY'92 $228,867 -16.3% $8,681,720 9.4% N/A
6YearChange  -$298,537 -56.6% -$2,670,980 -23.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$233,414 -44 3% -$2,088,335 -18.4%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Ravised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue Carryover.

In FY'91 Vthafrélgency's appropriated amount decreased by 52.5% ($264,763) due to the
transfer of funds to agencies leasing space in the Kerr State Office Building in Tulsa.

64



IIl. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 273,509 N/A
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Budgetary Reductions - This item is related

to the repaymert of a bond issued in 1973 to

buiid the siate ofiice building in Tulsa.

Based on current occupanyc estimates, the

appropriation for eontinued repayment can

be reduced by $44,642. -44,642

Total Adjustments 0 0 -44,642 N/A
G FY'92 Appropriation 228,867 N/A

lil. OTHER ISSUES
Ncne.
IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET
FY'92 Budget
by Source
‘ 1.66%
General Fund Appropriations $143,867 D
Revolving Funds $8,537,853 [}
Total 7Y'92 Budget $8,681,720

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1249

98.34%

65

—

L1

o

s




Court of Criminal Appeals

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,000,000 - 135.0
$1,800,000 | . 30.0
$1,600,000 |
, $1:400,000 Tl 25.0
2 $1,200,000 - S+ 20.0
= $1,000,000 E
&  $800,000 ; 13150
$600,000 1 10.0
$400,000 | R o
$200,000 1 i
30 + + —._l 0.0
Fys7 FYB8 FY89® FY'90 FY91  FY92
C—— 1 Approp. EEREREEN Total Expend. ——#—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $834,966 * 8.9% $712,852 -6.8% 16.2 19.0
FY'88 $777,521 -6.9% $993,607 39.4% 19.5 19.0
FY'89 $1,271,865 63.6% $1,230,610 23.9% 22.0 29.0
FY'90 $1,421.,415 11.8% $1,432,508 16.4% 26.5 29.0
FY'91 $1,698,112 19.5% $1,677,063 17.1% 36.0 32.0
Fy'g2 $1,864,212 9.8% $1,907,540 13.7% 33.0

6 Year Change $1,029,246 123.3% $1,194,688 167.6%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $804,727 96.4% $934,080 131.0%

1 - Total of all hppropriated. dedicated, federat and revolving fund expenditures for agaency cperations.

- The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue Cartyovet.

In FY'89 the agency experienced a 63.6% increase in approprations due to the expansion of the
Court of Criminal Appeals. On January 1, 1989 the Court expanded from three judges to five.
The FY'89 half-year appropriation for this expansion included: $193,818 to cover the costs
of two new judges, two executive secretaries, four judicial assistants; $75,000 for new office
equipment and law books; and $74,258 for new computer equipment.

In FY'80 the agency recieved an additional $256,840 for the Court’s expansion which
completed the full-year funding. , '

In FY's1 the agency was appropraited $150,000 to establish an orders division to expedite
matters not requiring full court opinions and $10,860 for judicial pay raises.

66



FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

1,698,112

32.0

1.

2.

10.

11.

B. FY'92 Adjustments

Base Adjustment - Remodeling Expenses

FY'91 One-time Carryovar -
Reappropriation for data processing
eXpenses. '

. Judges Pay Raises (FY'91) - Half-year

funding for Judges pay increases which
were offective in January of 1991,

. Access to Mainframs - To be in compliance

with requirements of a federal grant the
court must allows free accaess to count
opinions. Funding will allow for direct
mainframe connection which will eliminate
the need for step cards and sofiware.

. Westlaw/Lexis - Funding would support

increased use of Westlaw/l.exis research,

. Increase Oparating Expense - Fundinﬁ for

increased expenses for travel, rent of
equipmant, postage, and supplies.

. Judges Pay Raises (FY'92) - Ha¥f-year

funding for Judges pay increases which are
effective January of 1992,

. Staff Salary Increase - Funding for 5%

raisas for all court personnel.

. Data Administrator - Dus to increasing data

activity the agency received funding for 1
FTE to take over respensibility for data
processing activities.

Local Area Network - Funding needed to be in
compliance with a Federal grant that links

" the court's 21 users on & local network.

Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the smployee for health
insurance ($11,760). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($5,197) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($5,357).

Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring

13,079

11,961

5,435

5,873

44,928 1,927
4.810

22,440

38,261

40,000

Im
N
W
e
~

Total

-44,128
13,079

11,981

5,435

5,873
46,855
4,810
22,440
38,261

40,000

22,314

1.0

90,363 120,665

166,900

1.0

67




C FY'92 Appropriation

1,865,012

33.0

.. OTHER ISSUES

For FY'82 the agency also received a reappropration of $44,128 to continue the renovation and ramodaling of office

space.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

The entire FY'92 budget ($1,864,212) is funded through General Fund Appropriations,

Appropriation Reference:
SB 414, Section 10
HB 1243
HB 1271, Sections 29-31

68




District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 ¢ - 587.0
$45,000,000 | (8 5668

$40,000,000 8|
$35,000,000 | 566.8
£ $30,000,000 f W 1 566.4

S $25,000,000 . 565'2E

& $20,000,000 { 8! cc 0

$15,000,000 + _
$10,000,000 | 565.8
$5,000,000 { [l 1 565.6
$0 - + 665.4

Fy'87 Fy'ae FY'89 FY'80 FYao1 FY'e2

"1 Approp. EEEDEEE Total Expend. ——#—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures § _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $19,962,616°* -6.8% $26,079,952 50% 725.0 566.0
FY'88 $20,395,920 2.2% $28,241,847 8.3% 712.3 567.0
FY'89 $22,220,247 89% $31,337,405 11.0% 751.8 567.0
FY'90 $23,143,006 42% $34,254,198 9.3% 7981 567.0
FY'91 $23,711,112 25% $39,092,153 14.1%  813.1 567.0
Fy'a2 $24,327,336 26% $49,013,152 25.4% 567.0

6YearChange  $4.364,720  21.9% $22,933,200  87.9%

Infl. Adjusted -
6 Year Change $3,412,604 17.1% $17,930,571 68.8%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, fedaral and revolving fund expaenditures for agency operations. The
FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflact mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue Carryover. .

. in FY'89 the agency experienced a 8.9% Increase in appropriated funds. This increase is largely
due to the 5% across-the-board salary increases for agency employees ($798,579), and
$260,000 authorized for the expansion of the state-funded victim-witness coordinator

positions.

The 11% increase in FY'89 for the agency's total expenditures is due to procedural changes in the
way revolving and federal funds are recorded.

In FY'90 the agency had a 4.2% increase in appropriated funds. The agency received across-the-

board salary adjustments {$249,870), longevity adjustments ($383,276), ang $170,222 for
the expenses of the Crime Victims Compensation Board.

69

T

—— ———
——



1. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C FY'92 Appropriation

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 23,711,112 N/A
B. FY's2 Adjustments _ QOne-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Mandated Attorney Salary Increase -
Effective July 1, 1991 all District
Attorney's salaries wiil be increased to ‘
$60,000. . 106,960 106,960
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for haalth
insurance ($243,256). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($95,830)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement system ($170,178). . 500,264 509,264
Total Adjustments ' ) 616,224 616,224 N/A
N
24,327,336 N/A

. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature required the Executive Director to submit to the Office of State Finance a raport detailing expenditures

from all non-appropriated funds.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

_ Ganeral Fund Appropriations $24,302,336 .
Revolving Funds $14,577,555 |:|
Federal Funds $10,133.261 [l

Total FY'92 Budget ‘ $49,013,152

29.74%

Appropriation Reference: -
HB 1244
HB 1241, Sections 9-12

70

FY'92 Budgst

by Source

20.67% giSN

49.58%




District Courts

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 } T 600.0
$20,000,000 1 g+ 500.0
- 400.0
& $15,000,000 1 :
g 1300.0 I
‘n $10,000,000 . [
$5,000.000 1 iR 100.0
$0 -, . ' .l 0.0
Fys7 Fyss FY8 FY®0 FY9t FY92
(1 Approp. RN Total Expend. — 18— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
' Appropriation _ Change . Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $15,515,646 * -9.3% $16,132,190 05%  369.1 377.0
FY's8 $16,374,776 55% $16,240,586 0.7% 373.5 377.0
FY'89 ' $18,072,296 10.4%  $17,783,975 9.5% 377.8 385.0
FY'90 $20,229,710 11.9%  $19,792,217 11.3%  472.2 522.0
FY'91 ) $21,979,994 - 87% $21,979,994 11.1%  511.2 525.0
FY's2 $23,054,748 49% $23,054,748 4.9% 528.0

6 Year Change $7,539,102 48.6% $6,922,558 42.9%

infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,894,529 38.0% $5,412,477 33.6%

+ - Tota! of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

in FY'89 the agency's employees received a 5% across-the-board salary increase totaling

$759,573. The FY'89 appropriation also included funding for two special judges and six court

reporters at a cost of $310,214.

In EY'90 the Legislature authorized secretary-bailiffs to become part of the unclassified
service. The Legislature transfered $1,832,893 from the Local Court Fund to the State

Judicial Fund to accomodate the salary expenses for 135 employees.

In FY'91 the 'Legislature aﬁthorized a 8% judicial salary increase ($313,170) and appropriated
another $552,631 for secretary-bailifis salary expenses. Another $103,923 was used to add

three new court reporters.

71




Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C FY'92 Appropriation

Total FTE
A FY'9s1 Approptiation 21,979,994 525.0
B. FY'92 Adjustments Ona-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Base Adjustment - Community Sentencing
Conference -1,250
2. Judges Pay Raises (FY'91) - Funding for
Judges pay increases which became :
effective January 1, 1991. 351,184 351,184
3. Court Reporters - Funding for additional
Court Reporters based on caseload histories
and judicial requests. ‘ 84,420 84,420 2.0
4. Court Bailitf - Funding for one court
bailiff in Creek County 18,000 18,000 1.0
5. Judges Pay Raises (FY'92) - Funding for
Judges pay increases which became
effective July 1, 1991, ) 258,371 258,371
6. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for heaith
insurance ($218,106). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($87,074)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement system ($58,849). 364,029 364,029
Total Adjustments , 0 1,076,004 1,074,754 3.0
——— L3
23,054,748 528.0

lll. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature authorized that the salaries of Associate District Judges shall be determined according to the population
of each county as stated in the 1990 Federal Decennial Census. However, for those counties which have decreased in
population the salary of any sitting Associate District Judge shall not be lowered below the salary that was based upon

tha population figures listed in the 1980 Federal Decennial Census.

72




IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
State Judicial Fund
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 414, Section 11
HB 1245

$13,507,438 JIf

$9,547,310 [ |

$23,054,748

73

41.41%

FY'92 Budget
by Source

58.59%

_—— e ey

a—




T
U

Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$10,000,000 ;
$9,000,000
$8,000,000
$7,000,000 {
$6,000,000 {
$5,000,000 |
$4,000,000 {
$3,000,000 1,
$2,000,000
$1,000,000 |
s o . _ ,
FYa7 FY'ss Fy's9 FY'90 FY'o1 Fye2
] Approp. Il Totai Expend.
Percent  Total Budget  Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $2,949,105 " -4.8% $4,233,905 117.7%  16.0 N/A
FY'88 $3,628,804 23.0% $2,987,829 -29.4% 16.2 N/A
FY'89 $4,258,226 17.3%  $4,810,179 61.0% 16.4 N/A
FY'90 $4,989,830 17.2% $4,345,791 9.7% 15.0 N/A
FY'91 $9,478,208 90.0% $9,374,981 115.7% 18.8 N/A
FY'92 $8,164,619 -13.9% $9,830,031 59% . N/A

6 Year Change $5,215,514 176.9% $5,696,126 134.5%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,077,806 138.3% $4,453,578 105.2%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rpvolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. _

* . Revised to refiect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

The 23.0% increase in the agency's FY'88 appropration is due to $1,200,000 authorized for
election expenses for future statewide elections, and $600,000 for the Presidential Primary
(Super Tuesday) in March, 1988. The agency also absorbed a 15% budget reduction totaling

$325,872.

In FY'89 the agency was appropriated $575,000 for a special election on HJR 1045 which
related to Ad Valorem changes. The agency also received an additional $387,719 for 1988
election expenses.

In FY'91 the agency was appropriated $5,000,000 for the Oklahoma Election Management
System. Under this system, all county election board offices will be computerized and automated
voting machines will be used in all precincts.

74



FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total FTE

9,478,208 N/A

B. FY'92 Adjustments

. Base Adjustment - Election Funding

. Base Adjustmohi . Oklahoma Election |

Management System (OEMS) project
@xpenses

. OEMS Service Completion - Additional funds

to complete the un-bondable Phase | services
for OEMS.

. OEMS Dabit Service - Funding for the second

year payment on bonds for oqunpmont

-roqumad for OEMS.

. OEMS Data Phase In - A new division will be

required to support OEMS, Funding is

provided for staft support, iravel axponsos

and suppllos

. Presidential Primary - Funding for the

primary that occurs evety four yaars and is
not part of the two-year regular elaction

cycle,

. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of

$420 per employee was provided 1o offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance {$40,320). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($3,323) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($3,300).

" Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring

250,000

1,298,319

176,250 618,291

675,000

46,943

Total FTE

-1,400,000
-2,978,392
250,000

1,298,319

794,541

675,000

46,943

1,101,250 1,963,553

-1,313,589 N/A

C FY'a2 Appropriation 8,164,619 N/A

1ll. OTHER ISSUES

The Lomslaturo updatod the salary schedule of the county alacllon board secretaries and added two new population
catagories.

75




—n
[—

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 414, Section 7
SB 119
HB 1271, Section 36

$9,855,031 [}
$75,000 [ ]

$9,930,031

76

FY'92 Budget
by Source

0.76%

99.24%



Ethics Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000 1
$350,000 1
$300,000 ¢
$250,000 1
$200,000 7.
$150,000
$100,000 1
$50,000 ¢
$0

Dollars

FY'87 FY'ss FY'89 FY'80 Fyo1 FY'e2

C—— 1 Approp. BN Total Expend. ———— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation _Change  Expenditures+ _ Change FTE FTE

FY'87 $110,000* $93,513 1.7 2.0
Fy'ss $98,375  -10.6% $114,071 22.0% 2.0 2.0
FY'89 $205,920 109.3% $188,783 65.5% 4.5 5.0
FY'30 $208,506 1.3% $236,740 25.4% 5.0 5.0
FY'S1 $233,284 11.9% $233,085 -1.5% 5.0 5.0
FY'92 $352,407 51.1% $362,519 55.5% 7.0
6 Year Change $242,407 220.4% $269,006 287.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $189,629 172.3% $210,325 224.9%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

In FY'89 the agency experienced a 109.3% increase in appropriations due to the addition of 2
FTE at a cost of $52,976, and a $47,024 incraase for general oparations.

The Ethics Commission became a constitutional body with the passage of State Question 627 in

1990. The constiutional provisions related to the Commission require that the Legislature
appropriated funding sufficent for the commission to meet its constitutional duties.

77

e




-----

RS

——
[N

IIl. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

233,284

5.0

Total

8. FY'92 Adjustments Onea-time Recurring

1. Legal and Prosecuting - Funding for

additional staff attorneys is provided.

- 50,000

2. Auditing and Investigating - Funding is

provide for a field representative. This

person would be responsible for ensuring

that information conforms to accepted

accounting principles, for auditing reports,

and for investigating violations. 25,000

3. Other Cperating Expenses - Funding for
estimated increases in operating expenses
due to additional FTE. 30,000 10,000

4. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance {$2,100). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employser pays toward
the health insurance premium ($852) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($1,171). 4,123

50,000

25,000

40,000

4,123

-
(=]

1.0

Total Adjustmants 30,000 89,123

119,123

2.0

G FY'92 Appropriation !

352,407

il. OTHER ISSUES

Due to State Question 627 the Council on Campaign Compliance and Ethical Standards was changed ta the Ethics

Commission. The Ethics Commission is a five member panel responsibie for the monitoring and disclosure of campaign

financing.

The Ethics Commssion received a reappropriation and redesignation of $2,500 for data processing equipment.

78




IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reforonco.:
HB 1277, Sections 1-3
HB 1271, Sections 37-38

$10,112 [ |

FY'92 Budget
by Source

2.71%

s362,519 ]

$372,631

$7.20%

79




Office of State Finance

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 - +185.0
$14,000,000 |  180.0
$12,000,000 |
® $10,000,000 ] 1750
% $8,000,000 | 11700 F
0  $6,000,000 . | .
$4,000,000 1
$2,000,000 3 1160.0
$0 | 155.0

Fy'a7 Fy'ss FY'ag FY'80 FY'g1 FY'92

(1 approp. BEEEEENN Total Expend. ——8—— Auh, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures T _ Change FTE FTE

FY'87 $7,804,001* -8.7% §13,805,917 -4.1% 152.6 165.0
FY'88 $8,860,294 13.5% $12,483,883 -9.6% 147.4 167.0
FY'89 $10,428,490 17.7% $15,753,520 26.2% 156.3 187.0
FY'3Q $9,821,773 -5.8% $15,600,183 -1.0% 168.0 174.0
FY'91 $12,374,532 26.0% $14,008,978 -10.2% 162.3 182.0
FY'92 $10,660,533 -13.9% $14,341,178 2.4% 183.0
6 Year Change $2,856,532 36.6% $535,261 3.9%

Infl. Adjusted

8 Year Change $2,233,410 28.6% $418,500 3.0%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

In FY'88 the agency received $1,500,000 for the second phase of developing the new State's
telecommunications system.

In FY'89 the agency received $198,832 for salary adjustments, $192,979 in OPERS
adjustments, and $117,901 for data processing reclassifications. Funding of $1,500,000 for
FY'88 one-time telecommunication expenditures was removed from the appropriation base.

in FY'91 the agency appropriation included $1,800,000 to purchase time on a supercomputer
for the state's colleges and universities. Those funds were not used and were redirected the
following year. The agency also received $429,625 to produce a Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report for the state.

80



FY'02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

FTE

12,374,532 .

182.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. Base Adjustment - Transition expensas for
the new administration were removed.

2. Base Adjustment - One-time funds for a
pre-audit were removed.

3, Base Adjustment - One-time funds for a
consultant for the CAFR project were
removed.

4. Base Adjustment - FY'90 equipment
funding was removed.

5. Base Adjustment - supercomputer funding
for the state's colleges and universities
was not used due o increased cost

6. Base Adjustment - CAFR partial FTE
funding for FY'91 was for only 6 months
of th eyear. These monies wili provide
funding for a full year.

of $420 per employeae was provided to
offset the increased cost to the employee
for health insurance ($64,106). Funds
wora also provided for the increased cost
associatad with the amount the employer
the health insurance premium ($26,997)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement system ($41,776).

8. Budgetary Reductions - The agency's
appropriation was reduced by 1.7% budget
reduction, and the FTE authorization was
reduced by four.

9. Replace Carryover - The agency had a
carryover in FY'30 that was used for
other state projects in FY'91. For FY'82
the Legislature replaced the carryover.

10. Intsrgbvernmental Assess. - Funding for
estimated increases in Intergovernmental
Assassmants paid to various organizations.

11. Pay for Pre-Audit - Funding for overtime
pay for the pre-audit section of the

agency.

One-time Recurring _ Total

7. Common Adjustments - Additional funding

-40,000

-64,590 -64,590

-112,500

-45,000

-1,800,000

66,172

132,879 132,879

-215,860

150,000 150,000

32,915 32,915

55,295 55,295

-4.0

81

—
[

— =

———
—_ ——a



12.

13.

14,

DCAR Operations - Funding to comply with
legal requirements concerning the storage
of financial records. The OSF will pay the
Library Departmant for archive storage
facilities. This funding is also for
projected overtime by the accounting
staff.

Data Processing - Additional funding for
increased data processing expenses.

FTE -Three FTE ware added for the
Communications Division (to be funded
from revolving funds) and 2 FTE ware
transfarred from the Governor's Office
for the Qil Overcharge Program.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

One-time Raecurring
14,500 14,500
112,190 112,190
5.0
181,985 251,204 -1,713,999 1.0

¢ FY'92 Appropriation

10,660,533 183.0
S — ———

L. OTHER ISSUES

For FY'92 the Legislature reappropriated
redesignated $2,111,805 for the duties of the agency. These monies ca
purchase of a digital switch for the Office of State
another vendor, thus the digital switch money was not us
go towards the enventual purchase of a digital switch, plus CAFR operations,

overtime.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
. Revolving Funds '
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:

S8 120
HB 1271, Sections 39-40

$10,660,533 i}
$3,680,645 [ ]

$14,341,178

82

$7,956,629 for the duties of the agency, and reappropriated and

me from unspent funds orignally used for the

Finance. The digital switch purshasing agreement was contasted by
ed. The reappropriation and redesignation of the money will

‘data processing software, and persannel

FY'92 Budget
by Source




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Governor

Fyel

$2,500,000 y
$2,000,000 1
$1,500,000 1
$1,000,000 }
ssoo,doo +
$0
Fya7
) ‘ 'Appropriation
FY'87 $1,278,703 *
Fy'8a8 $1,556,762
FY'89 $1,697,151
FY'90 , $2,029,149
FY'91 . $2,065,853
Fy'92 . : $1,873,693
6 Year Change $694,990
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $543,385

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* _ Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

-Carryover.

_Fyss  FYee FY'90 Frez
[ Approp. M Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Change  Expenditures § _Change FIE FTE
-22.1% $1,681,367 -6.3% - 32.7 N/A.
21.7% $1,814,837 14.8% 37.4 N/A
9.0% $2,245,399 23.7% 38.6 N/A
19.6% $1,865,179 -16.9% 345 N/A
1.8% ~ $2,001,344 7.3% 40.8 N/A
-4.5% $1,973,693 -1.4% N/A -
544%  $392,326  24.8%
42.5% $306,744 19.4%

In FY'90 the agency experienced a 19.6% increase in appropriations, This increase was mainly

due to the appropriation of $307,002 for the replacement of FY'88 carry-over funds. .

83




T
—

]

Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A FY'91 Appropriation 2,065,853 N/A
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Budgetary Reductions- Reduced ‘ ‘
appropriation for operations of 86.0%. -123,951
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding cf
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost 1o the employee for health
insurance ($15,960). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($6,816) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($9,015). 31,791 31,791
Total Adjustments 0 - 31,791 -92,160 N/A
C FY'92 Appropriation 1,973,693 N/A

. OTHER ISSUES

For FY'92 the Governor's Mansion Account was changed from $26,801 to $35,000, an increase of $8,199. The Qil
Ovarcharge Fund was transferred to the Office of State Finance, which inciudes 2 FTE.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

The entire FY'92 budget ($1,973,693) is funded through General Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:

SB 121

84



House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$14,000,000 7
$12,000,000
$10,000,000
$8,000,000 {
$6,000,000 1
$4,000,000
$2,000,000 {
$0 + — + + +
FY'87 FY'88 FY'89 FY'90 FY'91 Fyez
1 Approp. W Total Expend,
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _Chamge _ FTE FTE
_FY'87 . $6,387,745 * -14.6?/9 $6,714,930 -9.8% 209.9 N/A
FY'88 ... ... $8,192,652 28.3%  $7,652,254 14.0% 216.6 N/A
FY'89 $9,578,107 16.9% $9,326,650 21.9% 225.7 N/A
FY'90 . $11,662,116 21.8% $11,137,097 19.4% 240.5 N/A
FY'91 $12,440,709 6.7% $12,440,709 11.7% 288.8 N/A
FY'92 $12,525,278 0.7% $12,275,278 -1.3% N/A

6 Year Change $6,137,533 96.1%  $5.560,348  62.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,798,697 75.1% $4,347,418 64.7%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover, ‘ '

In FY'88 the agency experienced a 2% reduction of $158,530, and received $350,000 for
statute books.

In FY'89 the agency received $350,000 for statute books, $1,071,911 for increased costs for
general operations, and a 5% pay increase that totaled $198,623.

For FY'90 the agency's 21.8% increase was mainly due to $1,937,625 appropnated for
increased operating costs.

For FY'91 the agency received a 6.7% increase, which consisted of $350,000 for statute books,
$328,593 for salary increases, and $100,000 for-general operations.

85




ST
.

]

T
[

Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY's1 Appropriation 12,440,709 N/A
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Budgetary Reductions - Reduced
appropriation for operations of 3.0%, -373,221
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employea was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($99,725). Funds were also
providad for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($42,717)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement system ($65,348). 207,790 207,790
3. Statute Books - Funds were provided to ‘
purchase the 1991 Oklahoma Statutes, 250,000 250,000
Total Adjustments ' - 250,000 207,790 84,569 N/A
G FY'92 Appropriation ' 12,525,278 N/A

ill. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV, FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

The entire FY'32 budget ($12,275,278) is funded through Genaral Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1246
HB 1247

86




Indigent Defense System

. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 - - 70.0
$3,500,000 - B | 60.0
$3,000,000 | s0.0
® $2,500,000 1 il .0
S $2,000,000 1 : 500 E
© $1,500,000 .
$1,000,000 200
2w m I
$0 ¥ ' ‘ ' ' . 0.0
Fy'87 Fyss FY8e FY90 FY®1  FYe2 '
"] Approp. EEESEREERRN Total Expond. ———— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation ~_Change  Expenditures t _Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $442.,244 " 1.7% $432,458 3.6% 13.6 15.0
FY's8 . $794.640 79.7% - $783,771 74.3% 19.7 25.0
Fy'89 $947.,551 19.2% $599,411 32.6% 23.6 39.0
FY'90 - $961,873 1.5% $1,694,739 69.6% 29.6 39.0
FY'91 $1,088,226 13.1% $1,690,205 -0.3% 37.9 42.0
FY'92 $1,310,050 20.4% $3,625,563 114.5% 62.0
6YearChange  $867.806  196.2%  $3,193,105  738.4%
infl. Adjusted |
6 Year Change $678,504 153.4% $2,496,564 §577.3%

~ - Appropriations for all years before FY'92 ware made to the Appellate Public Defender.

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and ravolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised 1o reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Ravenue Carryover.

In 1930 the Supreme Court decided in the State of Oklahoma v. Delbert Lynch that indigent
defenders must be paid wages that are comparable to wages paid to the prosecutors. In order to

meet this requirement the Legislature restructured the Appellate Public Defender System, into

the Indigent Defense System.

The Indigent Defense System consists of three divisions. These divisions are: 1) the Central
Statf Division which oversees the entire system, supervises the budget, and staffs local
indigent defense offices when necessary; 2) the Captial Division which defends those who have
been accused of murder one and are being tried with the death penalty; and 3) the Appeliate
Public Defender Division which provides a defense in both capital and non-capital cases that
are in the appeals process. ' .

B7




i

/ i ! i
- | S— :

The Appeallate Public Defender Division receives General Revenue funding, while the other three divisions are fundaed
through the Indigent Defense Revolving Fund. The revolving fund receives its monies from a $13.00 increase in court

cost fees, and 2.5% of the total deposits into the Court Fund.

. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

1,088,228

42.0

Total

B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time

1. Appellate Public Defender Attorneys -
Funding for additicnal attorneys in the
Appellate Division, 9,400

2. Indigent Defense Central Staff - Funding for
office operations of the Executive Staff of
indigant Defense. 110,912

3. Indigent Defense System FTE - The
legislature approved FTE for the Indigent
Detense Central Staff (2 FTE), and for the
Capital Litigation Division (16 FTE)

4. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employes was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($6,151). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($12,600)
and the employer contribution to the
rotirement system ($7,761).

Recurring

75,000

26,512

84,400

110,912

26,512

2.0

18.0

" Total Adjustments 1 l20.31 2

101,512

221,824

20 .

G FY'92 Appropriation

. ]
1,310,050

. OTHER ISSUES

Staffing and funding for the Cantral Staff Attorneys that will handle non-capital indigent cases will not be required

until FY'93.

Traffic fine revenue was to be used to fund much of the Indigent Defense System. Actual op!loctions for the first

quarter of FY'92 are dramatically below the projected levels.

88




IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations -

Revolving Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 414, Section 9
HB 1242

HB 1271, Sections 20-22

$2,535,513 [ ]

FY'92 Budget
by Source

$1.310,050 [ 34.07%

$3,845,563

65.93%

89




Legislative Service Bureau

. FUNDING HISTORY
$4,000,000 ;
$3,500,000 }
$3,000,000 ¢
$2,500,000
$2,000,000 ¢
$1,500,000 1
$1,000,000
$500,000 ¢
$0
Fya? FY's8 FY's9 FY'90 FY'91 FY92
O approp. H Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $1,718,873* 36.7% $2,047,542 55.4% 23.4 N/A
FY'88 $2,139,418 24.5% $1,795,382 -12.3% 24.5 N/A
FY'89 $3,534,530 65.2% $2,624,869 46.2% 28.0 “N/A
FY'90 $3,158,821 -10.6% $3,812,642 45.3% 28.0 N/A
FY'91 $3,238,900 2.5% $3,238,900 -15.0% 25.5 N/A
FY'92 $3,211,621 -0.8% $3,211,621 -0.8% N/A
6 Year Change $1,492,748  86.8% $1,164,079 56.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,167,121 67.9% $910,148 44.5%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

In FY'89 the agency received $500,000 for the annual meeting of the National Conference of
State Legisiatures (NCSL) that was held in Tulsa in 1989, $50,000 for a task force on Langston
University, and another $50,000 for additional legisiative studies.

For FY'S0 the 10.6% decrease in appropriations is due to the removal of $400,000 for FY'89
one-time expenditures.

90



Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'81 Appropriation 3,238,900 N/A
B. FY's2 Adjustments One-tima Recurring Total FTE
1. Budgetary Reductions - Funding reductions
in operation expenses. -95,667
2. Photo Equipment - Funding for additional
photegraphy supplies for the Capitol :
photographer. ) 7,500 7,500
3. Education Study - Funding for the study of
Oklahoma schools testing procedures. 40,000 40,000
4. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($10,080). Funds were aiso
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
‘the health insurance premium ($4,326) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
systeam ($6,480). 20,888 - 20,888
Total Adjustments 47,500 20,888 -27,279 N/A
G FY'92 Appropriation 3,211,621 N/A

. OTHER ISSUES o |

For FY'92, the amount the agency pays the Southwest Energy Council was increased to $32,000. This is an increase of

$7,000.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

The entire FY'92 Budget ($3,211,621) is funded through General Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1277, Sections 4-5
HB 1271, Section 48

91




Lieutenant Governor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000 1

$450,000 1
$400,000 7
$350,000 ¢
$300,000 7
$250,000 1
$200,000 ¢
$150,000 1
$100,000 ¢
$50,000 1
$0 _ Sl . . )
FY'87 FY'88 FY'89 FY'90 FY'91 FY92
O Approp. M Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change - _ FIE FTE
Fy'87 $247,239 * -21.0% $293,947 4.8% 5.6 5.0
Fy'as $386,485 56.3% $367,941 252% 9.0 N/A
FY'89 $456,167 18.0% $490,988  33.4% 9.4 N/A
Fy'90 T $415,671 -8.9% $419,875 -14.5% 9.6 N/A
FY'91 $428,534 3.1% $444,534 5.9% 7.0  N/A
Fy'92 = $468,168 = 82% ~ $468,168 5.3% N/A
6 Year Change - . $220,929 89.4% $174,221 59.3%
Infl. Adjusted . . , _
6YearChange =  $172,736 69.9% $136,217 46.3%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover. . _

In FY'88 the agency recelved $108,542 for the costs of economic development programs. These
programs included $60,000 for eight international economic development missions, $35,000
for national economic development quarterly trips to meet with Congressional delegations, and
approximately $10,000 for Oklahoma travel related to the normal course of business.

In FY'89 the agency received funding for a 5% across-the-board salary increase ($12,457), the
restored 14% OPERS contribution ($12,225), and for office renovations ($10,000).

g2



Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total FTE

428,534 N/A

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. Budgetary Reductions - Pursuent to the
Governor's recommendation, the agency
received a budget reduction representing
6.0% of operatations.

2. Recruitment Expenses - Additional trave!
funding for the purposss of economic
developmant,

3. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($2,940). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($1,568) and
the empioyer contributicn to the retirement
systam ($1,798). '

Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring

Total FTE

60,000

6,306

-26,672

€0,000

6,306

0 66,306

39,634 N/A

C FY'92 Appropriation

468,168 N/A

ll. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

The entire FY'92 Budget ($468,168) is funded through General Funds Appropriations.

Appropriation Refarence:
HB 1277, Sections 6-8

93

,._A_ﬂ

m




Office of Personnel Management

. FUNDING HISTORY .

$8.000,000 - +120.0
$7.000,000 |- : 115.0
$6,000,000 -
® $5,000,000 | p110.0
-
2 $4,000,000 1105.0 E
2 $3,000,000 ] 1 100.0
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 - [ 95.0
$0 - 90.0

FY'87 Fy'as FY'ag FY'90 FY'$1 FY'92

"1 approp. RN Total Expend, —— 18— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation _ Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change _ FTE FTE
FY'87 $2,961,844 * -25.5% $3,317,360 -4.5% g2.6 @ 102.0
FY'a8 $3,541,920 19.6% $3,225,307 -2.8% 92.2 102.0
FY'89 $3,973,270 12.2% $3,618,660 12.2% 98.0 109.0
FY'90 $3,993,221 0.5% $4,172,495 153%  108.1 114.0
Fy'91 $4,891,852 22.5% $7.725,010 85.1% 116.3 119.0
FY'92 $4,673,202  -4.5% $5,270,002 -31.8% 119.0

6 Year Change $1,711,358 57.8% $1,952,642 58.9%

Infl. Adjusted ‘
6 Year Change $1,338,044 45.2% $1,526,694 46.0%

+ - Tota! of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'S2 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not inciude FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

In FY'91 the agency experienced a 22.5% increase in appropriated funding. This increase is due
in.part to an appropration of $171,215 for the implementation of the payroll and personnel
modules of the Integrated Central System project, $313,894 that is to replace one-time funds,
and $268,083 in supplemental funding provided to make-up for the transfer of the SoonerFlex
program and Revolving Fund.

96.



. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 4,623,769 119.0
B. FY'92 Adjusiments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Rules Printing - Funding for the printing
and distributing of rules adopted by OPM and
Merit Protection Commision. 8,000 8,000
2. Supervisory Training - Training for agency
supervisors in management and
administration. 40,980 40,960
3. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost 1o the employes for health
insurance ($46,568). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($20,022)
and the employer confribution to the
retirement system ($27,458). 54,048 94,048
4, Budgetary Reductions - Funding decrease
- representing a 2.0% reduction in operation
expanses. This reduction was part of the
Governor's budget. -93,5675
Total Adjustments 0 143,008 49,433 0.0
C. FY'92 Appropriation 4,673,202 119.0

lil. OTHER ISSUES

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

For FY'92 the Legislature reappropriated $60,000 for personal services and other operating expenses.

FY'92 Budget
by Source
$4,733,202 i 2.47%
$120,000 [ ]
$4,853,202

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1277, Sections 12-14
HB 1271, Sections 49-50

87

97.53%

J .
R [

—

e —— ——
. -

,_
1 :




Office of Public Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$35,000,000 - 480.0
$30,000,000 - 480.0
$25,000,000 - 470.0
g $20,000,000 - T 480.0
S $15,000,000 - { 450.0 E
$10,000,000 4 1 440.0
$5,000,000 - 1 430.0
$0 - 420.0

FY'87 FY'88 FY'89 FY'90 FY'o1 Fy92

T approp. MEREEEENE Total Expend, — 88— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation. _Change  Expenditures ¥ _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $7,539,825* -39.0% $18,619,400 4.3% 440.8 484.0
FY'88 $9,167,934 21.6% $18,789,268 0.9% 430.1 488.0
FY'89 $10,339,741 12.8% $21,066,315 12.1%  433.6 445.0
FY's0 ' $10,297,394 -0.4% $24,546,722 16.5% 447.4 448.0 .
FY'91 $11,3985,888 10.7%  $25,389,633 34% 441.4 448.0

Fy'92 $14,275,131 25.3% $30,182,387 18.9% _ 448.0
6 Year Change $6,735,306 89.3% §$11,562,987 62.1%

infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,266,072 69.8% $9,040,647 48.6%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover,

In FY'89 the agency experienced a 12.8% appropriation increase. This increase was in part due

10 .$280,049 appropriated for a 5% salary adjustment, $220,000 provided to hire a state bond
advisor, and $271,741 appropriated for the Minority Preference Program.

98



Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

11,395,888

458.0

10.

11.

B. FY'92 Adjustments

. Base Adjustment - Funds for the repair of

the capital roof ware removed.

. Budgetary Reductions - Funding decrease

representing a 2.0% reudction in operation .
expenses. This reduction was included in the
Govaernor's budget.

. State Bond Advisor - Funding for the full-

time Bond Advisor. Previously a half-time
position,

. OASIS Project - Funding for the new heating
and cooling system for 4th and 5th floors of .

the Capitol Building. Funding for the rest of
the Capitol came from Oil Overcharge Funds
previously dedicated to this project,

. Environmental Clean-up - Funding for the

removal and testing of potential hazardous
materials stored at the Oklahoma City
Surplus Property Division.

. Capitol Patrol/West Entrance - Funding for

rencvations for the Capitol Patrol offices
and the Wast entrance of the Capito!

. Day Care Pilot Program - Start-up funding

for the pilot State Day Care Program in
Tulsa. Funds will be used to renovate space
at the Tuisa Office Building. The Day Care
Center will be sponsered by a private
business, :

. Natural Gas Vehicles - Funding for the
purchase of 5 natural gas vehicies.

. Natural Gas FTE Transfer - The Natural Gas

Division was transfered from the
Corporation Commission to OPA.

Common Area Painting - Funding for the
painting and renovation of the rotanda area
of tha Capitol Building.

Director's Salary Increase - Funding for a
salary increase for.the Director of the
Office of Public_Affairs.

One-time

Recurring

Total

1,500,000

850,000

49,000

275,000

35,000

50,000

-219,863

32,292

33,133

5,000

-200,000

-219,863

32,292

1,500,000

850,000

49,000

275,000

35,000

33,133

50,000

5,000

-10.0

1.0

59

y
J

o o



_—

12. Art Council/Cafe Repairs - Funding for the
baltarina mural for the Capitol building
($25,000), and for renovations to the
Capitel cafeteria ($50,000).

13. One-time Capital improvements - Steps for
the Veterans Memorial and other specified
projects. :

14, Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for heaith
insurance ($200,774). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employar pays toward
the health insurance premium ($74.482)
and the employer centribution to the
retirament system ($48,203).

15, Qverappropriation

Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring Total F1E
75,000 75,000
75,000 75,000
323,459 323,459
'31778
-2,909,000 174,021 2,879,243 -9.0

G FY'92 Appropriation

R
14,275,131

b ]
449.0
R

ill. OTHER ISSUES

For FY'92 the Legislature reappropriated and redesignated $35,000 to be used for the repair of the State Capitol sewer

system, reappropriated and redesignated $200,000 for moving éxpenses a

ssociated with the Sears Warehouse Buliding,

reappropriated $50,000 for agency duties, and reappropriated $99,000 for the construction of the Indian Flag Plaza.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

_ General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total F¥*92 Budget

Approptiation Reference:
SB 414, Section 4
SB 415, Sections 13-14
HB 1248 :
HB 1271, Section 124

14,278,909 [l
$16,890,683 [ |

$31,169,592

54.19%

100

FY'92 Budget
by Source

45.81%




Secretary of State

FY'89 FY'90

Fy'91

FY'92

: 35.0
L 30.0

L 25.0
 20.0

L 15.0 E
L 10.0
5.0

L 0.0

IEEERNREN Total Expend. —8—— Auth, FTE

1. FUNDING HISTORY
$1,600,000 ,
$1,400,000 {
$1,200,000 1
® $1,000,000 -
% $800,000 -
O  %600,000 1
$400,000 1
$200,000
$0
FYs?  FY'as
C—1 Approp.
Percent
Appropriation Change
FY'87 $263,740* -27.5%
FY's8 $719,977 173.0%
FY'89 $629,194 -12.6%
FY'90 $347,883 -44.7%
FY'91 $385,076 10.7%
FY'92 $419,281 8.9%
6 Year Change -$155,641 - 59.0%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $121,611 46.1%

Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Expenditures t _ Chage _ FTE FTE
$737,608 -9.2% 22.4 23.0
$778,929 5.6% 22.1 26.0
$1,081,096 38.8% 25.3 28.0
$1,106,183 23% - 26.8 29.0
$1,110,600 0.4% 28.3 30.0
$1,450,783 30.6%: 32.0
$713,175 96.7%
$557.604 75.6%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

The large appropration increase in FY'88 and the farge increase in total expendiutres for FY'89
are due primarily to the extablishment of a central database of agricultural liens. The purpose
of this database is 10 ensure leins are paid off when commeodities are sold. Registrtion fees and
filing fees created with the authorization of this system are deposited into a special revolving
fund which now cover's the cost of the system. The large decrease in appropriated funding for
FY'30 is due to removal of $305,000 that was originally appropriated in prior years to help
operate this system. The funds were included in the agency's base until the program generated
enough funds from filing fees to operate the system.

101




il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

385,076

30.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring

Total

1. Oklahoma Admin. Code - Funding for the
printing of the Administrative Code was
transferred from the Department of
Libraries. 11,588

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($6,615). Funds were aiso
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($2,725) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($5,762). 15,102

3. Budgetary Reductions - Funding decrease
represanting 6.0% of the operating budget.
This decrease was racommended in the
Govarnor's budget.

4, Transfer of Register - Funding and 1 FTE
was transferred for the Department of
Libraries for the maintenance of the
Oklahoma Administrative Registar. 30,952

11,588

15,102

-23,437

30,952

1.0

1.0

Total Adjustments 0 57,642

' 34,205

2.0

G FY's2 Appropriation

419,281

32.0
e

lil. OTHER ISSUES

The Administrative Code and the Oklahoma Register were transfered from the Department of Libraries to the Secretary

of State. The Secretary of State is now responsible for collecting, printing, and distributing the Code and Register.

102




IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Genaeral Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1277, Sections 15-18

sa19,281 i

$1,031,502 [ ]

$1,450,783

103

71.10%

FY'92 Budget
by Source




Senate

. FUNDING HISTORY
’ $9,000,000 ¢
. © $8,000,000
o $7,000,000 1
L $6,000,000 ¢
. $5,000,000 }
. $4,000,000 |
i $3,000,000 |

. $2,000,000

= $1,000,000
B 0 . T - - -
Qv Fys7 Fy'a8 Fy'se FY'90 Fye1  Fye2
“ ':“ O Approp. M Total Expend,
N
[ Percent Tota! Budget Percent.  Actual Auth.
- Appropriation _Change  Expenditurest _Change _ FIE FIE
(- FY'87 $4,663,701 * -15.4% $5,020,593 -4.3% 142.3 N/A
\ } Fy'ss ' $5,121,557 12.2% ° $5,1086,532 1.7% 146.0 N/A
-~ FY'8S _ $6,091,361 18.9% $6,051,375 18.5% 154.2 N/A
- FY'a0 $7,447,085 22.3% $6,713,668 10.9% 153.9 N/A
} { FY'91 $7,996,988 7.4% $7,996,998 19.1% 149.0 N/A
- Fy'92 $8,091,303 1.2% $8,091,303 1.2% N/A

6 Year Change $3,527,602 77.3% $3,070,710 61.2%

infl. Adjusted
! 6 Year Change $2,758,094 60.4% $2,400,868 47.8%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
. operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to refiect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
i Carryover.
|

In FY'S0 the agency experienced a 22.3% increase in appropriated funds. A portion of this
{ increase was to fund the increase in Legislators salaries due to action taken by the Legislative
L Compensation Board.

104



Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

G FY'92 Appropriation

Total F1E
A FY'91 Appropriation 7,996,988 N/A
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time _Recurring Total FTE
1. Budgetary Reductions - Decrease in funding
for agency operations as recommendaed in the
Governor's budget, -38,910
2. Common Adjustmaents - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($60,635). Funds were aiso
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the heailth insurance premium ($27,254)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement system ($46,336). 134,225 134,225
Total Adjustments 0 134,225 94,316  N/A
A —
8,091,303 N/A

fil. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

The entire FY'92 budget ($8,091,303) is funded through General Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Relerence:
SB 126
HB 1271, Section 55

105



~ Supreme Court

' L. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

Fy's7
FY'ss
FY'89
FY'90
FY'91
FY'a2

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

$8,000,000 - T 140.0

$7,000,000 - 58 | 1200

$6,000,000 100.0

$5,000,000 - 80.0

$4,000,000 | | s0.0 E

$3,000,000 - =0

$2,000,000 - £ 40.0

$1,000,000 - i + 20.0

$0 4 L 0.0
Fy's7 FYy88 FY80 FY'9  FYe1  Fye2
71 Approp. EEEE Total Expend. —8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _Change _ FTE FTE

$5,183,427* -71% $5,830,417 4.6% 105.7 110.0
$5,730,290 10.6% $5,968,789 24% 109.7 121.0
$6,443,962 12.5% $7,034,206 17.8% 119.1 127.0
$6,689,050 3.8% $7,374,378 4.8% 122.6 131.0
$6,866,233 2.6% $7.750,483 5.1% 123.8 134.0
$7,223,491 5.2% $7,786,678 0.5% 139.0
$2,040,064 39.4% $1,956,161 33.6%
$1,595,046 30.8% $1,529,446 26.2%

1 - Total of all appropriéted, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 Generél Revenue

Carryover.

In FY'89 the agency's appropriated funding increased by 12.5%. The appropriation increase was
due to a 5% across-the-board salary increase (214,284}, an OPERS adjustment ($144,114), the
hiring of 4 judicial assistants ($210,312), and the purchase of computer software ($231,510).

106



FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

FTE

6,866,233

. 134.0

10.

B. FY'92 Adjustments

. Base Adjustment - One-time funds for the

agency's word processing system.

. Base Adjustmnnt' - One-time funding

associated with the Foster Care Review
Board.

. Judges 1991 Pay Increases - judges 5% pay

increases for July through December of
1991. :

. Judges 1992 Pay Increase - 3% pay increase
‘beginning January 1, 1992.

. Staft Salary Increase - 5% pay increases

for all staff other than judges beginning

" January 1, 1982,

. Court Referee - Fuﬁding for one additiona!

Court Referes.

. Legal Assistants - Funding.to help reach the

goal of providing each appeals judge with a
second legal assistant. )

. Operation Increase - Funding for

purchase/production of judicial training
materials.

. Dispute Resolution - Two additional FTE

were authorized for the Dispute Madiation
Program.,

Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health

" insurance ($52,080). Funds were also

provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($24,147)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement system ($26,094).

Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring Total

-20,000
 -48,140

47,775 . 47,775

19,198 19,198

71,847 71,847

56,453 56,453
121,804 121,804

10,000 10,000

99,321 99,321

1.0

2.0

2.0

0 426,398 357,258

5.0

C FY'92 Appropriation

7,223,491

139.0

107

iy sy

BN
_—




1. OTHER ISSUES

Foster Care Review Board from the Supreme Court to
amount of $380,543 was removed from the
Legislature also reappropriated $26,000 for

For FY'92 the Legisiature transferred the responsibilites of the
the Commission on Children and Youth, Associated with this transfer, the

Dispute Resolution Revolving Fund for the support of this program. The
the expenses of publishing jury instructions. _

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget

by Sgurc.
7.23%
General Fund Apprapriations $7,223,491 -
Revolving Funds $563,087 [ |

Total FY'g2 Budget §7,786,578

Appropriation Reference:
SB 414, Section 13
HB 1250 :
HB 1271, Saection 149

108



Tax Co

mmission
. FUNDING HISTORY -
$80,000,000 ; 71280.0
$70,000000f ® % " - o 1 1370.0
$60,000,000 - [ 13500
# $50,000,000 | . 1340.0
= $40,000,0001 |8 1330.0 |
O $30,000,000 | sl :gfg-g
$20,000,000}| & 1 1200.0
$10,000,000 - : : 11290.0
. $0 - : ; :  1280.0
Fys7 Fyes FYes FYso Fyel FYe2
T Approp.  NEEESENN Total Expend. ——8—— Aut. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures  _Change __FTE FTE
FY'87 $36,496,242* -24.8% $49,555,739 -5.8% 1263.5 1372.0
FY'a8 $40,230,121 10.2% $49,498,410 -0.1% 1257.2 1372.0
FY'89 $46,847,736 16.4% $54,625,377 10.4% 1250.5 1372.0
FY'S0 $47,806,047 2.0% $65,726,463 20.3% 1269.5 1372.0
FY'91 $48,068,383 0.5% $71,499,862 88% 1177.8 1372.0
FY'92 $45,296,391 -5.8% $77,077,129 7.8% 1315.0
6YearChange  $8,800,149  24.1%  $27,521,390  555%
Infl. Adjusted
$6,880,492 18.9% $21,517,897 43.4%

6 Year Change

1+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. '

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

For FY'88 the agency's appropriation was increased by 10.2%. Much of this iricrease

{$1,192,158) was to replace one-time revolving fund carryover that was used to absorb a 14.9%

reduction in the agency' FY'87 appropriation.

In FY'89 the agency experienced a 16.4% increase in appropriated funds and a 10.4% increase in
total expenditures. The 16.4% increase was mainly due to a 5% across-the-board salary increase

($1,584,715), and $1,592,054
is due to $2,300,000 used for capital projects that

effective collection practices.

109

in OPERS adjustments. The 10.4% increase in total expenditures
were to provide for more efficient and




o ———
[

In FY'90 the agency had a 20.3% increase in total expenditures. This is due to $4,000,000 that was to be spent, over 'a
two year paeriod, on tevenue enchancement equipment. Also, $2,200,000 was provided in order o provide a 100%
reimbursement rate to counties for jost ad valorem revenue due to the double homestead exemption allowed for low-

income property owners.

fn FY'91 the agency had a 14.8 increase in total expenditures. This increase is partly due to $1,500,000 appropriated

to the Fund for the Reimbursement of Counties to ensure a 100% reimbursement rate.

In FY'92 the reduction of 57 FTE is from the removal of vancant posiitons.

1. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY's1 Appropriation

- Total

48,068,383

1372.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments , : One-time Recurring

1. Base Adjustments - One-time funding for
- expenses related to the modification in
issuing commercial driver licenses.

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding
of $420 per employee was provided to
offset the increased cost to the employee
for health insurance ($554,036). Funds
were also provided for the increased cost
associated with the amount the employer
the health insurance premium
($219,816) and the employer , :
contribution to the retirement system - . . 1,068,393

3. Budgetary Reductions - Reprasents a 6%
budget reduction in agency operations.
This was at the recommendation of the
Governor. The agency will not fill vacant
FTE positions and utilize FY'91 carry- '
over funds to absorb the budet reduction.

4. Audit Staffing Increases - Funding to
increase audit staffing due to the court :
ordered three year deadline for ‘ : 168,718

5. Postage Rate Increase - Funding for
- additional postage required for the mailing
of returns related to legislatively _
mandated fees and taxes. ' _ . 75,000

Total

-1,200,000

1,068,393

-2,884,103

168,718

75,000

-62.0

‘5.0

Total Adjustments , 0 1,312,111

-2,771,992

-57.0

& FY92 Abprcpriation

45,296,391

1315.0




“lil. OTHER ISSUES

For FY'92 the Legislature transferred $1,000,000 to the Fund for Reimbursement of Gouni_ies.

The Legislature also authorized the reappropration of $100,000 for porsonaIA services, and reappropétod and
redesignated $136,000 to be used for general duties of the agency. ' .

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget
by Source

General Fund ;\pproprlation-q - 7 $45,748,848 [ €0.65%
. Revolving Funds $31,328,281 [] .

. Total FY's2Budget . - - - - - §77,077,129 :
) 59.35%

Appropriation Reference:
SB 127 . '

111

-"\.- .
C




Treasurer

.# 1. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 ; ) + 8000.0%

$4,500,000 { 1 7000.0%
$4,000,000 - |
. 000000 ] 6000.0%
. £ $3,000,000 ; 1 5000.0%
£ $2,500,000 1 - 4000.0% |
r- ; o $2,000,000 ¢ t 3000.0%
P  $1,500,000 - _
L $1,000,000 | 2000.0%
$500.000 | L 1000.0%
— $0 F0.0% -

B FYs7 FYyss Fyse FY90 FYe1l FY92

1 Approp. IERSENRN Tota! Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE

Percent  TotalBudget  Percent  Actual Auth.

L] Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $0* N/A $1,281,372 21.2% 34.0 N/A
- FY'88 $2,658,089 100.0% $3,000,647 134.2% 48.3 53.0
L FY'89 $4,427,620 66.6% $3,404,767 13.5% 59.1 64.5
FY'90 $3,506,819 -20.8% $4,510,332 32.5% 66.6 70.5
B FY'91 $4,943,958 41.0% $4,358,927 -3.4% 58.7 76.5
U FY'92 $4,631,250 -6.3% $4,631,250 - 62% 72.5

5 Year Change $1,973,161 74.2%  $1,630,603 261.4%

Infl. Adjusted
5 Year Change $1,542,737 58.0% $1,274,905 42.5%

i
— '-I- - Total of all éppropriated. dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
. operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
by
L * . Revised to refiect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
5 Carryover.
'~,—)‘ In FY'88 the agency received $2,658,089 in new appropriated funds. This appropration was to
support current operations and to implement the Cash and Funds Management Study. A new FTE
[“: limit was also established.
|

In FY'89 the Legislature appropriated $1,336,407 1o replace the compensating balances system

! of paying for bank services with actual service charges, $128,910 to hire FTE for the

( Agricultural Link Deposit and Small Business Link Deposit Programs, and $113,520 for the

7 Securities Lending Program which allows the Treasuer to lend fully collateralized securities on a
s short-term basis. .

|

L-j In FY'91 the Legislature appropriated $200,000 for consultant servces to complete development
of the agency’s data processing system, and $283,686 to hire FTE for the data processing and
operations division. -



IIl. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

B. FY'92 Adjustments

data processing systems.

retiremant system ($12,936).

recommended by the Govemor.

Commission.

Total Adjustments

1. Base Adjustments - One-time funding for
consultant services related to the agency's

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per smployee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($24,360). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the hesith insurance premium ($11,383)
and the employer contribution to the

3. Budgetary Reductions - Represents a 6%
budgaet reduction in the agency operations as

4. Cash Management and Oversight Commission
- Funding to provide staff to oversee the
necessary collection of account data for the

Total FTE
4,943,958 76.5
One-time Recurring Total FTE
-200,000
48,679 48,679
-206,637 -5.0
2,250 43,000 45,250 1.0
2,250 91,679 -312,708 -4.0

G FY'92 Appropriation

4,631,250

72.5
R

. OTHER ISSUES

Beginning in FY'92 the Legisiature directed the State Treasurer to establish and implement a treasury proof of daeposit
system in order to record deposits of funds due the state.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

The entire FY'32 budget ($4,631,250) is funded through General Fund Approprittions.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 128

113

e
[

—-
—_—

r

[

=
QR



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Workers' Compensation Court

$4,000,000 ] - 85.0
$3,500,000
$3,000,000 | [ 80.0
® %$2,500,000 L 75.0
%' $2,000,000 - E
2 $1,500,000 r 70.0
$1,000,000 - | e5.0
$500,000 -
$0 L 60.0
Fye1  FYg2
("1 Approp I Total Expond. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation __Chamge  Expenditures f _Change _ FTE FTE
FY'87 $2,228,330* -37.8% $3,296,301 -46.5% 68.7 70.0
FY'88 $2,682,819 15.9% $3,487,665 5.8% 70.0 74.0
FY'89 $2.852,128 10.4% $2,788,362 -20.1% 73.9 76.0
FY'90 $3,036,645 6.5% $3,004,890 T7.8% 76.8 78.0
FY'91 $3,245,428 6.9% $3,337,138 11.1% 79.7 80.0
FY'92 $3,335,604 28% $3,590,899 7.6% 84.0
6 Year Change $1,107,274 49.7% $294,698 8.9%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $865,734 38.9% $230,413 7.0%

1 - Total of all éppropriated. dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

. Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

in FY'88 the Legisiature appropriated $97,973 for additional support staff. Two FTE were for '
reviewing medical fee claims and two FTE worked on docket pre-hearing conferences.

In FY'89 the agency received $269,309 in additional appropriations. This 6.5% increase was due
to a 5% across-the-board salary increase ($98,297), OPERS adjustments ($72,812), increased
travel costs ($19,600), one new Researcher/Statistician ($30,000), one new person to help with
medical fee schedules (27,000), and the creation of a physican's panel which interprets medical

bills and provides for medical cost management ($21,600).



B. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total FTE

3,245,428 §0.0

B. FY'92 Adjustmenis ' One-time Recurring

Total FTE

1. Judges 1991 Pay Increases - Half-year pay .
increases beginning July 1, 1991. : 17,066

2. Judges 1992 Pay Increase - Pay increases
beginning January 1, 1982, . _ 12,672

3. Staff Salary Increase - 5% pay increases’
beginning January 1, 1992. ’ 1,205

4, Data Collections - Support staft to compile
statistical information on every insurance
company that is authorized to transact
Worker's Compensation insurance in this
stato.

5. Ombudsman Projects - FTE to assist injured
workaers .

6. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($31,080). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($13,530)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement system ($14,623). 59,233

Total Adjustments 0 90,1786

17,066
12,672

1,205

2.0

2.0

59,233

90,176 4.0

G FY'92 Appropriation

E—— —
3,335,604 84.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

For FY'32 the Legislature authorized the Workers' Compensation Court to incresse court costs paid by the respondant by
$10.00, and to charge a $500.00 annual appplication fee for all group salf-insureds and for court approved service
companies. These new fees will generate approximately $261,500 in FY'92. These monies will help fund the court's
data collections division, the advisory council, the ombudsman projects, and help pay for addtional court space in Tulsa.

115

,___,
t i
N

oy R
[S— [



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Workers' Compensation Administration Fund

Revoiving Funds
General Fund
Total FY'82 Budget

Appropriation Refarance:
HB 1277, Sections 26-30
HB 1250, Sections 19-20

7$3,637,138

FY'92 Budget
by Source

$3,203,088 [} 121585%
$44,050 []
$300,000 [l

90.54%






M

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SERVICES






Commission on Children and Youth

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 1 - 26.0

i \ $2,000,000 - L 20.0
| )

£ $1,500,000 1 - 15.0
= E
& 4 $1,000,000 + £ 10.0
1‘ .

$500,000 L 5.0
1 } $0 ; ; 0.0
- Fy's? FYss FYs® FYe0o FY91  FYe2
i 1 Approp. IEEEEEE Total Expend. — 18— Auth. FTE
1
{ } Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
L Appropriation _Change  Expenditures § _Change _ FTE FTE
. FY'87 $566,590 " -17.1% $1,559,635 141.9% 11.0 12.0
) r FY'a8 $664,522 17.3% $1,224,211 -21.5% 12.0 13.0
b FY'89 $776,425 16.8% $1,525,590 24 6% 13.5 14.0
- FY'90 $935,157 20.4% $1,575,345 3.3% 14.2 18.0
1 ! FY'81 $1,175,040 25.7% $2,010,0640 = 27.6% 19.0 20.0
LJ FY'92 $1,366,725 16.3% $2,264,725 _ 12.7"(_» 23.5
sl" | 6 Year Change $800,135 141.2% $705,090 45.2%
_ Infl. -Adjusted

O 6 Year Change $625,594 110.4% $551,282 35.3%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
(' Carryover.

{’——-—-



FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

1,175,040

20.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. SB 742 Annualization - SB 742, passed last
sassion, required OCCY to provide staff
support to the newly created Interagency
Coardinating Council for Special Services to
Children And Youth. A phase-in of 2 FTE
was approvad last year. Current funding is
for annualization of the two positions.

$420 par employee was provided to offset
the increasad cost to the employaee for heaith
insurance {$7,560). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($3,408) and
the employer contribution to the retiremaent
system ($4,577).

4. Federal Funds Administration Match -
Expected federal pass-through funds in the
Juvenile Justice Dalinquency Prevention
program will allow the agency to retain
$2.100 in federal monies for
administrative costs with the accompanying
match. A half-time clerk typist is also
authorized to assist with administrative
duties.

4. SHJO Program Expenses - HB 1761, the
Serious & Habitual Juvenile Cffender Act,
gives OCCY ovarsight responsibilities for
the SHJO program. Nine months funding is
provided for a SHJO Coordinator and a hali-
time clerical staff.

5. Foster Care Review Board - HB 1271
" transferred responsibility for the Foster
Care Reviow Board from the Supreme Court
to OCCY. A total of $49,140 and 1.5 FTE was
involved in the transfer.

6. Additional Space Rent - Authorizes OCCY to
lease an additional 550 sg. feet at its present
iocation.

One-time Racurring

Total

2, Commen Adjustments - Additional funding of

15,000

15,545

2,100

5,522 38,478

49,140

4,263

15,000

15,545

2,100

44,000

49,140

4,263

0.5

1.5

1.5

._..4,
[S——

o

o)



7. Regional Planning Offices - Funding for
travel and other expenses associated with the
Cffice of Planning and Coordination's
efforts to establish regions and planning
districts. OCCY is givan flexibility in
spending these funds

Total Adjustments

Cna-time Recurring Total FTE

61,637 61,637

5,622 186,163 191,685 3.5

C FY'92 Appropriation

S E ]
1,366,725 23.5

Iil. OTHER ISSUES

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1252
HB 1271, Sections 58-59

$2,264,725

FY'92 Budget
by Source

$1,366,725 [l
$280,000 []
ss18,000 [l

60.35%




Office of Handicapped Concerns

l. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'87
FY'88
FY'89
FY'90
FY'91
Fy'92

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

-$450,000 [ = -

$400,000 1

$350,000 |

$300,000 1

$250,000

$200,000 1

$150,000 4

$100,000 |

$50,000 {
$0
Fy'87 FY'88 FY'89 FY'90 FY'91 FY'g2
"1 Approp. EEEREERERR Total Expend, ——W—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _ Change FTE FTE
$209,699 * -7.7% $299,563 -8.5% 7.9 9.0
$210,847 0.5% $276,707 -7.6% 7.8 9.0
$226,023 7.2% $309,677 11.9% 8.5 9.0
$230,441 2.0% $313,651 1.3% 8.6 9.0
$291,743 26.6% $352,624 12.4% 8.8 9.0
$310,828 6.5% $411,454 16.7% 9.0
$101,129 48.2% $111,891 37.4%
$79,069 37.7% $87,483 29.2%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

120

H_q
O

T



Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A FY'91 Appropriation 291,743 9.0
B. FY'92 Adjustments Ona-time Recurring Total
1. Subtract FY'91 equipment appropriation -13,888
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per smployee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($2,835). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium {$1,150) and
the employer contribution to the retirement ‘
system ($1,551). 5,536 5,536
3. Funding was provided for expanded
operations related to the federal Americans
with Disabilities Act of 1990. 27,435 27,435
Total Adjustments 0 32,971 19,085 0.0
C FY'92 Appropriation 310,828 9.0

Ill. OTHER ISSUES

The agency was authorized to spend the $626 balance in its revolving fund on non-recurring expenses.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
. Revoiving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference: -
HB 1253

s3t0,826 [

ss26

$100,000 [ |

$411,454

121

24.30%

0.15%

FY'82 Budget
by Source




l. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000

Department of Health

T 3000.0

$160,000,000 -
$140,000,000 | 2800-0
» $120,000,000 8. 2000.0
S $100,000,000 |
g $80,000,000 1500.0 E
$60,000,000 i 1 1000.0
$40,000,000
$20,000,000 } 1500:0
$0 - ol - 0.0
Fy's7 FYyss FY89 FY90 FY®1 . FY92
" "] approp. IRRNEN Totl Expend. —@—— Auth. FTE
'Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation _Change  _Expenditures 1 Change _ FTE FTE
FY'87 $30,354,986 *  -20.6% $77,273,202 -1.4% 11311 1302.0
FY'88 $33,739,663 @ 11.2% $73,965,224 -4,3% 1150.7 1273.0
FY'89 $38,637,775 14.5% $85,690,910 15.9% 1403.9 1586.0
FY'90 $43,320,746 121% $106,288,292 24.0% 1561.0 1700.0
FY'91 $48,491,822 & 11.9% $116,884.,314 10.0% 2274.8 2556.4
~FY'92 $50,846,605 49% $163,346,605 39.8% 2676.0
6 Year Changé $20,491,619 67.5% $86,073,403 111.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $16,021,594 52.8% $67,297,422 87.1%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

@ - Includes $550,000 supplemental appropriation.
& - Includes $147,000 supplemental appropriation.

FTE increases are largely due to a change in accounting for local health department personnel who
are supported by local millage or federal funds. In FY'89, 237.0 existing employees were no longer

exempted from department FTE limits. In FY'91, 650.0 existing county health and Eldercare

employees began being counted as agency FTE so the state's flexible benefit plan could be offered to

them.

122



. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

48,344,822

2556.4

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. Funding for one-time spacial projects is
removed.

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($697,892). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($281,671)
and the empioyer contribution to the
retirement system ($380,178).

3. The agreement on splitting the state's
Maternal and Chikd Haealth Block Grant (Title
V) will change back to 70% OSDH and 30%
DHS. For FY'90-91, the split had baen 78%
QSDH and 22% DHS, becauss DHS was unable
to spend the larger share. With the extra
funds - about $730,000 annually - OSDH
has supported 5.0 FTE nurse practitionars
and clinic and lab operations in its parinatal
program. This funding continues support of
those programs, ’

4, Three initiatives (sanitarians, birth defects
registry, and measles vaccines) were fundad
during FY'91 using tha agency's Public
Health Special (210) Revolving Fund, at the
direction of the Legislature. The $1.1
miliion was used to create 16.0 new FTE,
although only about half of the positions
ware filied during FY'91. The legislature
appropriated $314,000 to maintain the
existing programs.

5. Elaven counties’ Eldercare programs were
partially funded in FY'91 (Caddo, Coal,
Comanche, Cotion, Dewey, Garvin, Lincoln,
McClain, Mcintosh, Pawnaee and Tillman

full operations of these programs.

" One-time

Recurring

Total

counties). Funding was provided to annuaiize

1,359,741

730,000

314,000

182,500

. -775,000

1,359,741

730,000

314,000

182,500

123




6. Maternity Servicas: $400,000 was
provided to expand maternity services to
more women. About $181,000 of the amaount
will be used 1o pay the Medicaid match of the
new maternal and child health plan baing
coordinatad between DHS and the Health
Department during FY'S2.

7. The Legislature appropriated $100,000 to
increase the number of teen pregnancy
prevention contracts across the state.

8. Child Guidance Center Expansions - Clinical
staff will be expanded at Child Guidance
Centers where waiting lists are longest. The
centers diagnose speech, hearing and
behavioral problems of children referred
by public schools.

9. Adolescent Health Programs: $100,000 will
be used to expand Adolescent Healih Clinics,
which 18 counties operate to offer teen-

" ofiented programs such as accident
prevention, suicide prevention, pregnancy
prevention, case-managemant, etc.

10. Chikl Abuse Prevention: The Legislature
increased funding of child abuse prevention
programs to about $1.5 million annually, a
20% increase over current funding of $1.2
million. Sarvices at the existing 57
community-based projects will be increasad
through increased contracts with the
agency, and naw contracts will be developed.

11. Adult Day Care: Funding was provided to
support implementation of 1989 legislation
requiring the Health Department to license
and inspect adult day care facilities.

12. Eldercare Expansion: Funding for Eldercare

sarvices to frail elderly Oklahomans, now

. available in 55 counties, was increased by
$500,000. Of this amount, $200,000 is
intended to provide a small budget increase
(2-4%) to existing contracted Eldercare
sites. $300,000 will be used to establish
new sites.

13. $30,000 was provided to replace federal
grants that support statewide conferences on
problems facing African-American males.

One-time Recurring Total FTE
400,000 400,000 8.0
100,000 100,000
300,000 300,000 9.0
100,000 100,000 3.0
300,000 300,000
40,000 40,000 1.0
500,000 500,000 16.0
30,000

30,000

124




s

-

| A—

| G

[ — | I

-

a—

14.

15.

18.

17.

Safe Drinking Water Act - Lab Analysis,
Enforcement and Tracking: The agency's cost
of tasting samples from public water wells
for man-made toxins, in accordance with
foderal iaw, is placed at $700,000. The
subcommittee appropriated $350,000 fo
offset half of the fee increases that would
be needed to fund the program. Language in
the bill specifies that the appropriation be
targeted to the smalles! water systems that
would otherwise face fee increase of up to
400%. First-year funding of the program
will be used to purchase the equipment the
department needs to analyze water samples.
Subsequent years' funding will suppart 9.0
FTE to collect the samples, conduct analyses
and enforce corrective action.

Clean Air Act -As administrator of the
federal Clean Air Act, departmaent personnel
perform functions funded by federa!
sources and user fees. The agency was
authorized 4.0 FTE to expand an air
monitoring program, 2.0 FTE to enhance
operations, and 2.0 FTE for ragulation
planning.

FTE related to other legislation: SB 474 -
Hospice Licensing Act 2.0 FTE; HJR 1040 -
Brain/Spinal Cord Injury Prevention 3.0
FTE: HB 1210 - Pollution Remedias
(NPDES) 4.0 FTE; HB 1493 - Emergency
Response 2.5 FTE; HB 1518 - Public Water
Supply Lab Testing 2.0 FTE.

in response to legislative budget survey
questions, the agency detailed areas it
considered expendable. Savings of $2.8
million and elimination of 129.0 FTE were
offered, and the Legislature agreed with the
following recommendations:
Administration - $311,329, 11.0 FTE;

. Environmental Health - $568,396, 21 FTE;

18.

Parsonal Health - $493,688 and 15.0 FTE;
AIDS Program - $55,590 and 2.0 FTE; and
Special Health - $135,000 and 5.0 FTE.

$129,545 is provided to increase by about
5% the pass-through contracts line-itemed
in the agaency's funding bill. Two of the
pass-through projects received larger
increases: $50,000 for the Rura! Water
Association and $24,930 for Sickle Cell

Research Foundation, Inc.

One-time Recurring Total FTE
350,000 350,000
8.0
13.6
-1,564,003 -1,564,003 -54.0
129,545 129,545
125




II. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'951 Appropriation

Total

FTE

613,105,079

13,795.3

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1.

One-time

Total

Base Adjustments

Provlqer Training Contract -
Remove from the base one-time funding of
the DDSD provider training program.

. DP Equipment Purchase

Remove from the base one-time funding for
data processing terminals and printars for
county offices.

. OMC Remittance to MSD

in FY'91 OMC reimbursed the Medical
Services Division for a one-time Maedicaid
ovarpayment. Because the Legislature had
provided funding for the overpayment, this
one-time expenditure was removed from the
basa,

. Library for Blind Moving Expense
Remove one-time moving cost associated with

the new Library for the Blind.

. Advanced Planning Document

Remove one-time funding for the
development of an advanced planning
document, :

Statewlde Adjustments

6. Common Ad]ustments .

Additional funding of $420 per employee
was provided 1o offset the increased cost to
the employee for health insurance
($4,550,636). Funds were also provided for
the increased cost associated with the amount
the employer pays toward the health
insurance premium ($1,865,194) and the
employer contribution to the retirement
system ($2,274,211).

?. Replace Payroll Lapse Carryover

During the appropriations process last year,
$3,342,377 in FY'90 payroll lapse was
initially identified for use in the FY'91 base.
This one-time revenue source required
replacement.

Replace One-Time Revenues & Other Base Ad]ustments

Recurring

-902,544

-675,020

-743,429

-30,000

-15,000

8,690,041

3,342,377

-902,544

-675,020

-743,429

-30,000

-15,000

8,690,041

3,342,377

130

—

g p—— —




e
i |

Ona-time Recurring

Total

8. Replace Program Carryover 14,580,275
Last year a total of $14,580,275 in FY'80 :
program carryover was used to fund the
FY'91 budget. In order to mainiain the base
at its current level, these one-time program
savings required replacement. This program
carryover included: juvenile detenton
centers ($700,369); MID computer upgrade
($862,251); Maedicaid catastrophic
obligations ($2,936,568); OBRA'S7
Medicaid requirements ($1,066,307);

Medicaid base adjustments ($6,899,009);
and pra-FY'S0 carryover ($2,115,771).

"~ 9. FY'91 Base Adjustment (DHS) 5,736,835
On January 28, 1991, the Commission for
Human Services approved a mid-term
adjustment of the agency's base in order to
refloct more accurately the current state of
the DHS budget. Line items that were over
budget were partially offset by budget line
items that were running under budget. Also
tactored into the adjustment were one-time
federal revenues. By switching funding
sources, DHS increased the state dollar
portion of its base by $5.7 million without
having to ask for a supplemental
appropriation. However, the adjustments to
the base made from one-time revenues
required replacemaent.

10. Madicald Base Adjustment -3,196,090
An additional adjustment made to the FY'91
base as a result of reduced spending
estimates in the Madicaid program.

11. AFDC-UP and ADP Base Adjustmaent : -500,000
Adjustment made during GCCA to the FY'91
base as a result of reduced spending
estimates in the AFDC-Unemployed Parent
program and DDS division's Alternative
Disposition Plan.

Offsets

12. FEP Rate Change -11,046,495
" In October 1991 the Federal Financial
Participation {FFP) rate--the federal match
rate--for Medicaid and AFDC entitiements
will increase from 69.65% to 70.74%. This
will net the state a projected $11,046,435
from the federal government in FY'92.

13. Payroll Lapse -1,50.0.000
Projected FY'91 payroll lapse to be used to
fund the FY'92 budgat.

14,580,275

5,736,835

-3,196,090

-500,000

-11,046,495

-1,500,000

131




14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20,

21.

22.

Program Carryover -
Initial projectad carryover in programs to
be used to fund the FY'92 budget.

Additional FY'91 Carryover
Additional projected FY'91 carryover in
programs to be used to fund the FY'92
budgat,

Annualize Hiassom Closing Savings

Annualization of the FY'91 savings
associated with phasing down the Hissom
Momoria! Center. Included in this
annualization is a reduction of 67.7 FTE.

FY'92 Hissom Closing Savings
Estimated offset to the FY'92 budget of the
savings associated with the continued phase
down of the Hissom Memarial Center. An
additional 83.2 FTE will be phased out in
FY's2. .

Recoup Hissom Walver Maich

Hissom placements made prior to FY'91 were
paid from 100% state dollars. DHS
estimates it will be able to recoup
approximately 20% of these costs through
the Madicaid waiver program, thereby
resulting in an offset that can be used to
fund the FY'92 budget. ‘
Recoup OBRA'S7

Estimated recoupment of nursing home
payments from facilities which have been
unable to mest the nurse staffing
requirements mandated by OBRA'87, the
Nursing Home Reform Act.

Reduce Inpatlent Psych Care/Terry D.
As part of the Terry D. Consent Decres, DHS
pians to reduce its FY'92 usage of inpatient
psychiatric beds by 42, resulting in a
prajected savings of $816,000.

Vendor Drug Rebaies

OBRA'S0 legislation required drug
manufacturers to provide rebates to states
for drugs purchased through the Medicaid
program. The state portion of these rebates
are projected to be $2.5 million in FY'92.

AFDC Child Support Collsctions
DHS - projects it will increase its child
support collections on AFDC cases during
FY'92, resulting in an additional
$1,213,744 in state funds that can be used
as an offset within the agency's budget.

One-time Racurring Total FTE
-1,721,854 -1,721,854
-8,000,000 -8,000,000
-420,174 -420,174 -67.7
-516,302 -§16,302 -83.2
-1,153,633  -1,1563,633
-983,358 -983,358
-816,000 -816,000
2,500,000 -2,500,000
-1,213,744  -1,213,744

132

e ——
———



One-time

Recurring

Total

23, Federal Day Care Funding Offsets

A portion of the new fedaral Child Care Block
Grant funds for 1991 will be used to replace
state funds that were appropriated in FY'91
for child care initiatives.

24, George Nigh FTE Offset

The George Nigh Raehabilitation Institute
(GNRI) was transferred by the Legislature
from DHS to the Department of Veteran
Affairs. Veterans Affairs will begin
opseration of GNR! using the facility's
current $2.6 million in carryover funds.

. Additional funding should not be required due

to the agency's ability to access federal
funds. The cument subsidy level of
$2,679,708 at GNRI was usad to offset other
funding issues within the FY'92 DHS
appropriation. Due to the transfer, DHS's
FTE authorization level was lowered by 70.0.

Annualization

25.

26.

27.

28.

25.

30.

31.

LE Rader/A (18 pos/2.8 FTE)
Annualization of 18 direct care staff added
at the LE Rader Center in Sand Springs last
year,

COJTC/A (12 pos/4.0 FTE)

Annualization of 12 direct care staff added
at the Central Okiahoma Juvenile Treatment
Center last year.

Leval E Detention Rate/A (1.5 mo)
Annualization of a rate increase for Level E
juvenile detention facilities last year.

Woodward-Muskoges Op. Exp.J/A
Annualization of operating expenses for the
new juveniie detention centers in Woodward
and Muskogee.

Chlld Weltars/A (80 pos-17.5 FTE)
Annualization of child welfare worker
positions added in FY'91. Includes annualized
authorization of 17.5 additional FTE.

Non-recur Adopt Exp/A (0.2 FTE)
Annualization of position to administer the
non-recurring adoption expense program
mandated by the IRS. includes annualized
authorization of 0.2 additional FTE.

Group Home Rate/A (1.5 mo}
Annualization of daevelopmentally disabled
group home rate increase begun in FY'91.

-4,500,000

-2,679,708

55,421

80,929

52,697

169,617

547,522

4,440

209,693

-4,500,000

-2,879,708

55,421

80,929

52,697

169,617

547,522

4,440

209,693

-70.0

2.8

4.0

17.5

0.2

133




32. Hospital Level of Care Rate/A (4 mo)
Annualization of the new "evel of care” rate
structure for reimbursing hospitals for
Medicaid patients.

33, Hospltal Utilization/A (1 mo}
Annualization of the projected 3% increase
in FY'91 in the utilization of hospitals by
Madicaid patients.

34. COLAs/A (Hospitals, NFs, ICFs-MR)
Annualization of the cost of living
adjustments made in FY'91 for hospitais,
nursing facilities, and ICFs/MR.

35. 5% AFDC Payment/A (3 mo)
Annualization of the 5% increasa in AFDC
cash payments that went into effect on
October 1, 1990,

36. Medicald Spendown/A (3 mo)
Whenever the AFDC payment standard is
increased, as it was in FY'91, there is a
corresponding increased cost to the Madicaid
madically needy program. This is because
the "spend down" that is required of
medically needy recipients is based on a
percentage of the AFDC payment standard,
When that standard increasaes, the amount of
spend down a recipient must pay o DHS
decreasas, rasulting in lower receipts that
need to be replaced. $52,488 reprasents the
annualized portion of these additional costs.

37. No. Tulsa Office Debt/Ops (4 FTE)
Debt service, reserve maintenance fund and
aperational expenses for the North Tulsa
County office. An additional 4.0 FTE is
authorized for maintenance.

3g. Library for Blind Maintenance
Interagency payment to OPA for costs
associated with maintenance, utilities,
repairs, supplies, security, and personnel
associated with the upkeep of the new
Library for the Blind.

Nursing Home Reform (OBRA'S87)

39. CIE Projects/A (Hissom/OBRA'87)
Annualization of 41 Community Integrated
Employment projects for the
developmentally disabled.

One-time Recurring Total
2,097,535 2,097,535
171,904 171,904
1,359,222 1,359,222
479,305 479,305
52,488 52,488
155,182 155,182 4.0
208,888 208,888
252,513 252,513

134




One-time

Recurring

Total

40. NF Rate/OBRA'S7/A {3 mo)

Annualization of nursing facifity rate
increasas associated with staffing
requirements mandated by CBRA'87, the

dederal nursing home reform legislation.

Welfare Reform (Family Support Act)

41.

42,

43.

44.

45,

AFDC Growth (6%}
Cash assistance payments associated with an
estimatad 6% growth in AFDC caseloads.

AFDC-UP Cash Paymnts/A (16.2 FTE)
Annualization of AFDC-Unemployed Parent
cash payments, as mandated by Family
Support Act. includes annualized
authorization of an addilional 16.2 FTE.

ET&E Program/A (16 pos-4.5 FTE)
Annualization of new positions to handle the
Education, Training, and Employment
program for new AFDC-UP (unemployed
parent) clients, as mandated by the Family
Support Act. Includes annualized
authorization of an additional 4.5 FTE.

ET&E Program Costs

Additional training and other associated cosis
for tha increased numbers of individuals
participating in the Education, Training &
Employment program.

ET&E/AFDC-UP Participation

Costs assoclated with providing education and
training to AFDC recipients to meet the
fedaral Education, Training & Empioymant
quotas.

OBRA'90

46. Drug Utiliz Rev/Elec Claim (3 FTE)

Establishment of a drug utilization review
program, including an electronic claims
managemaent system, as mandated by
OBRA'90. Three FTE are autherized for 2 in
house pharmacists and 1 secretary.

47. Madlcal Coverage of &7 Yr Olds

Medical coverage of children aged 6-7 living
in families at or below 100% of federal

poverty levsl.

1,415,099

- 2,408,112

263,363

42,817

141,310

161,948

168,637

2,500,000

- 1,415,099

2,406,112

263,363

42,817

141,310

161,548

168,637

2,500,000

16.2

4.5

3.0

- 135




48. FQHCs (33 pos-23 FTE)

OBRA'S0 requires states to accept and
process applications for Medicaid assistance
from pregnant women and children in
locations other than those used for the
receipt and procassing of applications for
AFDC clients. The locations for these "out
stations” include disproportionate share
hospitals and federally qualifiad health

centers {(FQHCs). Funding is provided for 33
social workers to be placed in 33 out stations

-11 disproportionate share hospitals, 22
axisting FQHCs, and 2 anticipated FQHCs.
Included is authorization for 23 FTE.

49. Title XIX Relmbursemant for FQHCs

OBRA'90 extends the definition of FQHCs to

include 3 other facilities in the state--Mary

Mahony, Morton, and Konawa. OBRA'90 also
states that facilities operated by a tribe
under the Indian Self Determination Act
qualify as FQHCs. As such, thase facilitias
are eligible for Medicaid reimbursement,
Funding is for a projected 6,100 new
eligibles coverad at each of 5 FQHCs. .

50. Continuous Coverage for Infants

51.

OBRA'S0 requires states to provide
continuous Medicaid coverage for infants
until their first birthday, even if the
mother becomes ineligible for Medicaid.
DHS estimates that 500 additional children
will reguire coverage under this provision.

Veterans Pension Dacreass
OBRA'90 raises the amount of income

veterans may keep from their pension while

still receiving nursing facility care under
Madicaid. Vaterans will be able to retain
$405/month vs. the $30/month currently
allowed. With 300 veterans affected, the
additional cost to the agoncy will ba
$398,689.

Other Federal Mandates

52. OBRA'89-133% Pov. Level/A

Annualization of the OBRA'89 mandate to
provide Medicaid benefits for pregnant
woman and children through age 5 living in
families at or below 133% of the federal
povarty lavel, ‘ '

54, Catastrophic Health Care ActVA

Annualization of mandated coverage of
Medicare Part B premiums and Part A
deductibles for eligible seniors.

One-time Recurring Total FTE
235,158 235,159 23.0
453,043 453,043
200,000 200,000
398,689 398,689
481,142 481,142
208,834 208,834

136



" One-time

" Recurring

Totai

53. OBRA'S9/A (33 pos-11.2 FTE)

Annualization of 33 positions provided last
year for increased caseloads brought about
by Family Support Act mandates. Includes
annualized authorization for 11.2 FTE.

55. Catastrophic Health Care Act

Mandated federal requirements for states to
cover new eligibles (from 95% to 100% of
poverty level), Medicare premium increases,
and coinsurance for clients requiring
nursing facility care.

Hissom Consent Decres

56.

57.

58.

Hissom Placement/A (5.1 FTE)
Annualization of 28 positions for the -
Rehabilitative Services Division to provide
employment services to Hissom clients.
includes annualized authorization for 5.1
FTE :

FY'91 Hissom Placements/A
Annualization of 100 placements of Hissom
residents into the community during FY'91.

Hissom Placements

Funding to place an additional 120 Hissom
“focus class® membars and 35 "balance of
class” membaers during FY'92,

Terry D. Consent Decres

59. Non-Reslidentlal Programs

Funding for day treatment programs in 2

DCYFS districts, per the Terry D. consent

decres. Includes a non-residential substanca

abuse program consisting of 6 hours of

counseling per waek for 6 waeks in 2 .
districts.

60. Residentlal Programs

Funding amount includes: a) $130,000 for
therapautic foster care in 3 counties; b)
$18,000 for supervised independent living
in 3 counties; c} $135,000 for an 8-bad
group home for youths with chemical
dependency problems; and d) $729,000 for a
transitional living program at L.E. Rader in
Sand Springs. All of the above programs
conform to the Temy D. consent decree.

181,142

433,798

43,254

4,629,600

3,696,720

440,000

1,012,000

181,142

433,798

43,254

4,629,600

3,696,720

440,000

1,012,000

5.1

137




61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Rate

66.

67.

68.

69,
"7 Increases funding to the Home Maintenance

One-time

Recurring

Total

Evaluator Contract

Increases the current contract for
evaluation of the sarvice needs of children
in DHS custody. This is required in order to
begin reducing adolescant inpatient
psychiatric care, as required by the Terry
D. consant decrea,

Attorney Contracts
Contracts to provide legal assistance for
institutionalized juveniles in DHS custody.

Court Monltor
Technical assistance and monitoring supplied
by the court appointed monitor.

Juv Justice Tracking Sys/year 1 206,667

First year funding to implement &
computerized juvenile justice tracking
system dasigned to allow information
sharing between appropriate agencies
dealing with youth,

Juv Justlce Tracking Sys/yrs 2-3 543,333

Second and third year funding to implement a
computetized juvenile justice tracking
system designed to allow information

sharing betwaen appropriate agencies dealing
with youth.

Increases

NFs/Min Wage, COLA, SS| Oftset

Funding for minimum wage increase and cost
of-living increase for nursing tacilities for
Medicaid patients. Total figure includes a

75¢/day offset from an SS| COLA which will

go to nursing homes to heip fund the rate

increases. '

ICFs-MR/COLA

Funding for cost-of-iiving increase for
private intermediate care facilities for the
mentally retarded,

NTMC Program

Increases funding to the Non-Technical
Medical Care (NTMC) program to raise rates
paid to contracted direct care staff.

HMA Program

Aide (HMA) program to raise rates paid to
contracted direct care staff.

7.000

60,000

62,000

2,966,676

206,977

750,000

250,000

7,000

€0,000

62,000

206,667

543,333

2,968,676

206,977

750,000

250,000

4.0

138




70.

71.

Full Service Dstention Facillties
Provides funding for a new "full-service"
rate for the recently opaned Woodward
detention center. A full servica facility is
designed to haid youth up 1o 30 days, as
opposed to 15 days.

Children's Convalescent Rate

Funding to increase the Medicaid rate at the
Bethany Children's Convalescent Center
from $87.25/day to $102.25/day.

Medicald Payments and Rates

72.

73.

74,

78.

78.

77.

78.

79.

Medicaid Utlliz-Hospltals {3%)
Funding for an estimated 3% utilization
growth in FY'92 for the hospital portion of
Maedicaid.

Medicald Utlliz-Physicians (2%)
Funding for an estimated 2% utilization
growth in FY'92 for the physician portion of
Madicaid.

Meadicald Utlliz-EPSDT

Funding for non-Health Dapariment funded
EPSDT clinic sarvices. EPSDT stands for
Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and
Treatment and is a program designed for
early detection and treatment of medical
conditions in children.

Medicald Utlllz-Clinics (10%)

Funding for an estimated 10% utilization
increase in independent maternity clinic
services.

Medlcaid Utlliz-Famlly Planning

Funding for 5,000 patienis in non-Health
Department indapendent family planning
clinics.

Medicald COLA-Hospltals (4.2%)
Inflation adjustment of 4.2% for hospitals
in the Medicaid program.

Medlcald COLA-Physicians (7.5%)
Rate increase of 7.5% for physicians serving
Madicaid patients.

One-time Recurring Total
31,602 31,602
89,336 89,336
2,331,099 2,331,099
484,513 484,513
16,010 16,010
32,190 32,190
. 7,200 7,200
3,119,897 3,119,897
1,853,261 - 1,853,261
569,828 560,828

Vendor Drug Program Overruns
Annualization of prascription drug overruns
caused by SB 457, which created an cpen
drug formulary. beginning in September
1990.

139




80.

81.

g2.

83.

Medlcald COLA-Drug Prog (10.2%)
Funding for estimated drug product inflation
of 10.2%.

Nursing Facility Drug Coverage
Eliminates the 5 prescription/month limit
for Madicaid eligible nursing home patients,
as required by OBRA'S7. A drug utilization
review will take place for any client who is

" prescribed a total of 8 or more drugs.

Administrative Contract Increases
Funding for increases in 9 separate
administrative contracts.

Maternal & Child Heslith Plan

Funding to increase Medicald coverage for
pregnant women and infants from 133% to
150% of paverly Jeval, Includes case
management services, expanded
outstationing of the Madicaid eligibility
application process to more hospitals and
clinics, and enhanced prenatal care services,
such as client education, nursing care,
nutrition counsaling, and social service
counseling. Program schedulad to begin
January 1, 1992,

Oklahoma Modlc-l Canter

84. OMC Capital Projets

One-time funding to assist OMC in capital
renovations and equipment acquisitions.

85. Inflation

Funding for inflation on pharmacduticals and
maedical supplies purchased by OMC.

Family Support Services

86.

87,

Day Cars Utiliz (7%)

Funding for a projected 7% growth in day
care utilization. Authorization was also
provided for 35 positions (28 FTE) to assist
the agency in utilizing $11.3 million in new
federal funds received from the Child Care
and Development Block Grant. No additional
state funding is required for the newly
authorized FTEs.

.AFDC Emergency Utllization

Provides for underfunding in FY'91 due to a
10% increase in need and the 5% benafit
increase to AFDC. Also provides for an
estimated 10% increase in utilization in
FY's2.

One-time Recurring

Total

2,744,994

1,100,000

42,313

1,300,000

2,500,000

350,000

1,081,030

507,188

2,744,994

1,100,000

42,313

1,300,000

2,500,000

350,000

1,081,030

507,188

3.0

28.0

140




One-time Recutring

Total

Division of Children, Youth and Famlly Services

88. CRCS Tracking Prog. Overrruns - 170,000

Funding to build into the FY'92 basa certain
cost overruns in the "tracking" program
administered by the Court Related and
Community Services unit within DCYFS.

89. HB 1017 LERC & COJTC Contracts 118,650

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

Contract increases at the L.E. Rader Center
and at COJTC for teachers. Each institution
contracts with locai schooi districts for
teachars, who will be receiving raises per
HB 1017.

CW/Foster Care Growth (4%) 346,906
Funding for an estimated growth of 4% in

foster care needs within the Child Welfare

unit.

CW/Adoptlon Subsidy Program 214,200
The adoption subsidy program, which began

in 1983, pays a subsidy to families who

adopt "medically fragile and “special needs”

children until their 18th or 2ist birthday.

This federally mandated program is expected

to grow until the first children who entered

the program bagin to "age out." Funding

provided for the expected 100 new children

to enter the program in FY'92.

Protective Day Care 117,000
Funding for growth in the protective day

care program, which attempts to prevent

family disintegration and promote family

reunification by providing day care for

battered and abused children. This enables

the chiid to remain at home rather than

automatically be placed in foster care. '

Non-Recurring Adoption Expsnses 150,000
Funding for non-recurring expenses

associated with the adoption of special neads

children. This funding will provide

payments for 150 additional children to be

adopted in FY'92,

Tulss Dester Center 48,000
Funding for an in-house, accredited

educational program for residents of the

Tulsa Destar Canter shalter for girls.

170,000

118,650

346,906

214,200

117,000

150,000

49,000

141




95. Cleveland Co. Juvenlle Center
The Cleveland County Juvenile Justice
Center, scheduled to be finished in spring
1992, will provide detention space for
juvenile offanders and office space for
juveniia justice and youth service agency
workers. The construction of the center is
being finacned by Cleveland Gounty, while
the oparation of the facility is to be paid for
by DHS.

96. Child Weifare (23 pos-16.3 FTE)
Funding for a phase-in of 23 additional child
welfare workers (16.3 FTE).

97. Youth Sarvice Agesncles
Increased funding for youth service agency
contracts. Total FY'92 funding will stand at
$11,040,000.

Aging Services

98. Nutrition and Support Services
Increased funding for the program which
provides congregate meals, home-delivered
meals, and support services for the elderly
throughout Oklahoma,

99, Adult Protective Services
Emergency assistance funding for those who
eithar cannot pay for services received or
who receive those services involuntarily.

Child Support Enforcement Services

~ 100. Child Suprt Enforc (18 pos-14 FTE)
Funding to increase staffing levels by 18
positions (14.0 FTE) in the Child Support
Enforcement division. Includes funding of
$102,000 for 10 additional contract staif
in DA offices.

101. Child Support Hearing Unit
Funding for 1.3 FTE (2 positions) for an
administrative law judge and clerical
support to comply with federal
raquirements that child support
enforcoment hearings be held within 45

days.

One-time Recurring - Total FTE

600,851 600,851

500,000 500,000 16.3

1,000,000 1,000,000

308,258 398.258
38,000 | 38,000

239,075 239,075 14.0
60..925 60,925 1.3

142

———




—— -

One-time Recurring

Total

Rehabllitative and Visual Services

102. Rehabllitation Grant Match 151,823
The federal government increased the
amount of FY'92 funding it will provide for
the rehabilitation program administered by
DHS. To access the 90/10 federal matching
funds, the agency was given $151,823.

103, Library for Blind Shelving 100,000
Funding to complete shelving project for the
new Library for the Blind. $33,000 of this
total came from reappropriated funds.

Other

104. Postage Increase/A 312,514
Funding for annualization of a postage
increase in FY'91.

105. FY'92 Longevity : 610,684
Funding for increased longevity obligations
projected for FY'92,

106. Lease-Rent Renswal Increases 398,684

Funding for increases in lease and rental
contracts in FY'92.

107. Securlty Contract (Const. Unit) 3,500
Increase in the security contract for the
DHS construction unit. This increase was
brought about largely by increases in the
minimum wage, -

108, Software License 2,150
Funding to maintain a software site license
for additional employees in the DHS
architectural and engineaering unit.

109. Computer Maint/Supplies ) 36,540
Funding for maintenance contracts and
supplies brought about by the increase in
computer hardware approved over the past
sevaral years.

110. Non-Employse Travel 20,000
. Under Title XX of the Social Security Act,
volunteers who provide certain types of
transportation for AFDC cliants are eligible
for reimbursament from DHS. Funding was
provided to cover an estimated $20,000
increase in client usage of this service.

151,823

100,000

312,514

610,664

398,684

3,500

2,150

36,540

20,000

2.0

143




. QOne-time Recurring Total FTE
111. Management Tr:lnlng' 100,000 100,000
Funding provided for the new
administration’s managemant training
program of tuition assistance for DHS
employess attending undergraduate or
graduate classes.
112, Capital Projects 90,000 90,000
113. Less Reappropriated Funding -33,000
Total Adjustments 3,407,000 40,158,054 43,565,054 -60.8
G FY'92 Appropriation 656,670,183 _ 13,734.5
lil. OTHER ISSUES
None.
IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY"92 BUDGET
FY'92 Budget
by Source
‘ 0.00%
General Fund Appropriations $656,670,133
$253,130,276 34.65%

Revolving Funds

Federal Funds

Reappropriated Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 414, Section 14
HB 1271, Saections 62 and 91
HB {257, Sections 7-8

|
|
$085,475,529 |
H

$33,000

$1,895,308,998

144

52.00%

18.36%

F
L




Indian Affairs Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000; @ @ m
$20¢,000

5 $150,000 |
°
a2

$100,000 1

1 : 7 | $50,000 W

$0 —_ + + . + . +
(—' FY87 _ FYB88 . FY'89 FY'90 FY'91 Fy'9z
L

™ approp. PR Total Expend. ——8—— Auth, FTE

_ . Percent Totat Budget Percent Actual Auth
[ ~ " Appropriation ' _Change  Expenditures t _Change _ FTE FTE
b FY'87 $103,911 * -41.4% $134,510 -39.4% 3.1 5.0
FY'88 $60,231 -42.0% $141,549 5.2% 3.5 5.0
ﬂ -.FY'89 . $191,573 & 218.1% $185,826 31.3% 4.3 5.0
v Fye9o . $187,995 -._.-1.9% = $200,813. . 8.1% 4.2 5.0
- Fy'91 o $198,783 5.7% $174,585 -13.1% 4.0 5.0
[J - FY'92 ' . $202,284 1.8% $203,684 16.7% 5.0
B 6 Year Change $98,373  94.7% $60,174  51.4%
{‘ Infl. Adjusted .
6 Year Change : $76,914 74.0% $54,084 40.2%
k T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'32 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
I‘r \3 1
(. * - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.
{ ‘ & - Includes $25,000 provided supplementally, $18,000 of which funded agency operations.
L__J' Appropriations were reduced significantly in FY'88 to adjust for the agency spending down

dormant revolving and federal funds accounts. The agency had used the accounts to manage federal
) Indian grants that now are channeled directly to tribal governments or private, non-profit
[ ‘ corporations.

‘J 145



. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 198,783 5.0
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Adjust base to remove FY'91 equipment
appropriation. -250
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offsst
tha increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($1,680). Funds ware also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($682) and
. the employer contribution to the retirement
system {$1,389). 3,751 3,751
Total Adjustments o . 3,751 3,501 0.0
G FY'92 Appropriation 202,284 5.0

. OTHER ISSUES

The agency was authorized to spend the $1,400 balance in its revolving fund for one-time moving expenses,

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 130

$203,684

$202,284 J

$1,400 [ ]

146 .

FY'82 Budget
by Source

0.69%

99.31%




T

i

J.D. McCarty Center for Handicapped Children

. FUNDING HISTORY

120.0
100.0

B 1 80.0

FY'sg FY'90

Fye1

Fy<o2

Wl coo g

40.0
20.0

0.0

EREEEREN Total Expend, ——8—— Auth. FTE

$4,000,000 -

$3,500,000 {

$3,000,000 |

® $2 500,000 1

% $2,000,000 1

2 $1,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000 -

$0

FY's?  Fyss
"1 Approp.
Percent
Appropriation Change
FY'87 $1,450,707 * -20.8%
FY'88 $1,219,518 -15.9%
FY'89 $1,397,964 14.6%
FY'90 $1,461,565 4.5%
FY'91 $1,065,199 -27.1%
FY'g2 $791,281 -25.7%
6 Year Change -$659,426 -45.5%
infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$515,579 -35.5%

- 1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolvmg fund expendltures for agency

Total Budget

Expenditures -t

$2,316,716
$2,332,120
$2,634,179
$3,084,396
$3,322,110
$3,850,941

$1,534,225

$1,199,550

Percent Auth,
Change __ FIE FTE
2.0% 82.6 85.5
0.7% 83.9 88.5
13.0% 90.7 g1.5
171% 95.6 87.5.
7.7% 96.2 97.5
15.9% 114.0
66.2%
51.8%

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

147

Actu él




il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'S1 Appropriation

Total

1,065,199

97.5

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($40,635). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employser pays toward
the health insurance premium ($16,529)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement systam ($18,918).

2. Additional Use of Revolving Fund Monies

Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring

Totat

76,082

(350,000)

76,082

{350,000}

0 (273,918)

(273,918)

0.0

C FY'92 Appropriation

$791,281

114.0

. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR USE OF AGENCY REVOLVING FUNDS

1. Director's Salary - Authorized Increase to
$48,500/year.

2. Autism/Early Interv/Outreach - All 3
programs would benefit from an increase in
prof. services contracts ($4,800) & 10
prof./health workers (nurses, therapists,
social workers-$344,740).

3. Tuition Assistance - Would initiate a tultion
program to aid in recruiting and retaining
staff in hard-to-fill occupation areas, such
as physical therapy.

4, Professional Services - Increases in prof,
contracts for pharmacists, psychologists,
. psychiatrists, rehab. staff, neurology
clinics, & committes assignments.

6. Travel - Additional staff travel for training
& seminars required to maintain licenses &
certificates.

6. Social Worker - Would make & half-time
soclal worker into a full-time position, due
to increased workload in respite care and
outpatient care. :

7. Typist Clerk - New pbsition to assist Deputy
Director & rehab. staff with routine
clorical duties.

One-time Recurring

Total

3,500

349,540

10,000

18,632

5,800

13,340

19,197

3,500

348,540

10,000

18,832

5,800

13,340

19,197

10.0

0.5

1.0

148




T
.

7

]

]

8. Maintenance Worker - Additional laborer
position for maintenance duties.

9. Rehabilitation Technician - New position to
make adapiive equipment to meet the unique
needs of children at the Centar.

_10. Expand Summer School - Expands summer
- school program from 6 weeks to © waeks.

11. Completion of Vaccination Project - Allow
for vaccination of 42 employees (current
etaff and new hires) against hepatitis.

12. Account Clerk Il - New position to assist
with duties in the business office.
Additional FTE should enable agency to
aggressively pursue "accounts receivable.”

13, Custodial Worker - New position to assist
with custodial dutias and keep overtime at a

minimum.

14, Recreation Therapy Dept. Manager -
Authorizes naw position for individual who
used to be empioyed by contract through
Norman Publle Schools. Funding for
position was provided by a reduction in the
school contract.

15. Capital Expenditure Authorization - Phase |
capital plan, including $209,800 for
renovation; $19,000 for “A & E" feas; &
$41,000 for main chiller unit.

Subtotal Revolving Funds

Qne-time

Recurring

Total

269,900

16,476

22,062

6,000

£,300

23,438

11,704

16,476

22,082

6,000

6,300

23,439

11,704

269,900

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

$269,900

$505,890

$775,790

16.5

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
" Gifts/Begquests
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Referenca:
HB 1256

$791,281 I
$3,044,660 [ ]
s15,000 B

$3,850,041

149

FY;92 Budget
by Source

70.06%

0.39%

20.55%




Board of Medicolegal Investigations

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,000,000 , - 52.0
$2,500,000 - L 50.0
« $2,000,000 48.0
£ §1.500.000 ' 4.0 E
s 1N 440
$1,000,000 | o0
$500,000 B .00
so | - ; - - 38.0
FY's7 FYs8 FY89 FY90 FY91  FY92
"1 Approp. RSN Total Expond. ——B—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE F1E
FY'87 $1,783,181 * 4.1% $1,848,190 -3.0% 42.4 43.5
FY's8 $1,925,038 8.0% $1,925,255 42% 45.7 46.0
FY'89 $2,211,083 14.9% $2,174,318 12.9% 47.4 50.0
FY'80 $2,251,674 1.8% $2,247.,862 3.4% 48.6 50.0
FY'91 $2,551,974 @ 13.3% $2,468,328 9.8% 51.2 52.0
FY'92 $2,487,257 -2.5% $2,517,257 2.0% 52.0
6 Year Change $704,076 39.5% $669,067 36.2%
Infl. Adjusted . ,
6 Year Change $550,489 30.9% $523,117 28.3%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover. :

@ - Does not include $75,000 reappropriated from OCCY for equipment expenses.

$200,000 of the appropriations increase since FY'87 is due to the Legislature's 1987 decision
to convert fee collections from the agency's revolving fund to the General Revenue fund.

150

....,

— — e

R —




,,,,,

Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 2,551,974 52.0
B. FY'92 Adjus:ménfs One-time Racurring Total FTE
1. Adjust base to remove one-time
appropriation for new toxicology equipment, -111,068
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employae was provided to offset
the increased cost to the amployae for health
insurance ($20,160). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($8,537) and
the employer contribution to the retiremant
systam ($11,454), 40,151 40,151
3. Two new autopsy saws, used for dissecting
craniums, will be purchased at a cost of
$1,200. - o 1,200 1,200
4, The Chief Madical Examiner's salary of
$82,723 was increased by $5,000 to
 $87,723 to make it more competitive with
salaries offered by other states and
jurisdictions. 5,000 5,000
Total Adjustmants 1.200 45,151 -64,717 0.0
C FY'92 Appropriation 2,487,257 52.0
ill. CTHER ISSUES
Nona, '
IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET
FY'92 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY*92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
5B 131

$2,487,257

$5,000

$25,000 | |

$2,517,257

1861

88.81%

0.20% 0.99%




Department of Mental Health

and Substance Abuse Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'87
FY'88
FY'89
FY'90
FY'S1
FY'92

6 Year Change

infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency

$160,000,000 | - 2820.0
$140,000,000 ¢ SR | 2800.0
E88 1 2780.0
$120,000,000 gl + 2760.0
$100,000,000 W+ 2740.0
$80,000,000 1 27000
$60,000,000 i 1 2680.0
$40,000,000 1 :gig-g
$20,000,000 | 126200
$0 L 2600.0
Fys? Fyss FY8s FY90 Fy9s1  FY92
(1 Approp. MEEEEENN Total Expend. — 88— Auth, FTE
Percent Tota! Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _ Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
$83,679,842 * -10.4% $110,404,171 -5.5% 2564.4 2806.0
$82,496,338 -1.4% $114,162,064 3.4% 2569.2 2750.0
$111,471,417 @ 35.1% $123,438,496  8.1% 2571.3 2750.0
$100,015,502 # -10.3% $134,489,138 9.0% 2571.3 2674.0
$105,142,248 5.1% $143,770,791 6.9% 2624.3 2673.0
$109,979,545 4.6% $150,779,545 4.9% 2699.0
$26,299,603 31.4% $40,375,374 36.6%
$20,562,629 24.6% $31,567,923 28.6%

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

@ - Includes $2,117,000 supplemental appropriation.

# - Includes $1,603,800 supplemental, $1,073,200 of which was for continuing expenses.

Between in FY'87 and FY'88, the department changed its method of accounting for Medicaid revenues
and expenditures. Thus, total budget expenditures reflected for FY'87 are about $2 millian higher
than comparable expenditures in subsequent years.

In FY'89, the agency's revolving fund was converted to an appropriated
appropriation that year shows about $20 million higher than other yea
returned to its non-appropriated status in FY'90.

152

fund. Thus the agency's
rs. The revolving fund was




-

]

Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'9t Appropriation

Total

105,142,248

2684.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments _ One-time Recuiring

Total

1. Adjust base to reflect one-time equipment
appropriation in FY'S1.

2. Common Adjustmaents - Additional funding
of $420 per employee was provided to
offset the increased cost to the employee
for health insurance ($1,115,415). Funds
were also provided for the increased cost
associated with the amount the employer
pays toward the health insurance permium
($439,530) and the employer contribution
to the retirement system ($548,067). 2,103,012

3. A three-year federal planning grant (related
to PL 99-660) is expiring. The agency was
given $98,195 to maintain planning
operations that were started using the grant. ' 98,195

4. Phaseo 2 of electrical repairs at Eastern
State Hospital will cost $300,000 in FY'S2.
Total project costs, which involve a complete
overhaul of primary and secondary
olectrical systems at the 75-year-old
campus, are estimated at $1.2 million over .
4 years. 300,000

5. Case Management Expansions: Phase | of a
five-year, $10 million plan to augment
case-management services was funded with
$1.1 million. It provides for hiring about
35 intensive case managers statewide, 10 at
state-operated CMHCs and 25 at private,

non-profit CMHCs. 1,050,000

6. Juvenile Outpatient Coordinators: The
- Legislature provided funding to increase the
number of CMHCs staffed with a specialist
to provide basic outpatient services 1o
children and their families. The funds are
expacted to increase from 10 to 18
the number of CMHCs providing such

Services. . 200,000

-713,910

2,103,012

98,195

300,000

1,050,000

200,000

10.0

2.5

1563




7. INT/in-home Treatment Program: Funds
were provide to expand intensive case
worker and in-home treatment (Family
Buiiders) programs. The department will
hire or contract for 17 intensive in-home
caseworkers in CMHCs were INT
adjudications are highest.

These new programs will increase from five
to seven the number of Family Builders
programs and from 15 to 17 tha number of
Family Support pregrams. With the new
funding, every CMHC will offer in-home
family services.

8. Therapeutic Nursery Programs for
Children: Funds were appropriated to create
three new therapeutic nurseries statfed by
two FTE each. The programs offer
specialized services for mentally ill
children and their guardians. The new sites
will more than double the number of
therapeutic nurseries in the state.

9. Civilian Hatiway House Beds: The agency
will contract for about 24 new halfway
house bads for civilians who have completed
drug and alcohol treatment -- a 30%
increase in capacity - at a cost of
$35/baed/day.

10. Increase Existing Alcohol/Drug Treatmaent
Contracts: The contracts of axisting alcohol
and drug abuse treatment providers would be
increased to enhance services. The average
increase would be 2%.

11. Domastic Viclence Services: $400,000 was
provided 1o increase services at private,
non-profit Domastic Violence Centers across
the state. It represents about & 20%
increase in the current $2.3 miilion
domastic violence budget.

Of the total, $200,000 was targeted to add

childrens specialists at 8 more DV centers.

13 of the 21 state-funded DV centers now
" have specific childrens staffing.

12. Contracts with Residential Care Homes were
increased by $300,000,

--Total Adjustments

QOna-time Recurring

Total

500,000

100,000

300,000

200,000

400,000

300,000

500,000

100,000

300,000

200,000

400,000

300,000

300,000 5,251,207

4,837,297

12.5

G FY'92 Appropriation-

109,979,545

2696.5

154

]

e




-

lil. OTHER ISSUES

Substantive language was added to the appropriations bill to prevent the department from contracting with a
Residential Care Home that does not provide all required financial records.

Substantive language was included in the funding bill to remove the statutory requirement that the Board of Mental
Health and Substance Abuse Services visit each department institution annually, which the board had satisfied by
holding regular monthly meetings at differant sites. Replacement language requires monthly board meetings be hekl at
the Oklahoma City central office, and requiras the board or its designee 1o visit each departmant faciiity once annually
and report status to the full board.

The Governor vetoed Sections 64-66 of HR 1271, which would have appropriated an additional $50,000 to Domestic
Violance programs, and would have transferred other funds from the CMHC line-item to the DV line-item. Through its
authority to administratively transfer limited funds among line items, the agency is following legislative intent in
dividing new resources between CMHC and DV aclivities.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget
by Source

12.47%

General Fund Appropriations $109,979,545 [J] 14.50%
Revolving Funds ~ $22,000,000 D
Federal Funds $18,800,000 .
Total FY'92 Budget $150,779,545 72.94%

Appropriations References: \

SB 414, Section 15
SB 132
HB 1271, Sections 64-66

155



Department of Veterans Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 1

, 1400.0
$40,000,000 1 $200.0
$35,000,000 } | 1000.0
o $30,000,000 :
észs,ooq.ooo Bt 800.0 E
8 $20,000,000 ] 1 600.0
$15,000,000 { | 400.0
$10,000,000 :
$5,000,000 r 1200.0
$0 ‘ - ; - 0.0
Fy's7 FY'8B FY'89 FYS0 FYy®1  Fys2
[ Approp. BRI Total Expend. — 88— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures t _Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $10,263,933 * -22.2%  $22,832,365 -1.6% 818.8 862.0
Fy'ss. . $10,238,284 -0.2% $22,832,502 0.0% 829.0 896.0
FY'89 - - - $12,805,636 25.1%  $29,295,980 28.3% 996.9 1086.0
FY'so . $14,858,776 16.0%  $32,614,121 11.3% 1112.6 1168.0
FY'st - - $16,441,496 10.7%  $37,376,442 14.6% 1177.1 1201.0
FY'92 $16,450,507 0.1% $44,050,507 17.9% 1366.0

6 Year Change $6,186,574 60.3%  $21,218,142 '92.9%

Infl. Adjusted : -
6 Year Change $4,837,040 47.1%  $16,589,634 72.7%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

Most increases in funding and FTE since FY'87 are due to a 50-bed expansion of the Talihina
Veterans Center and establishment of the 250-bed Claremore Veterans Center, both of which
were initiated in FY'89 and phased in through FY'91,

The FY'92 appropriation reduction was made possible by increases in the agency’s revolving fund
and federal income. A December 1990 COLA to the VA State Home Pension Plan will increase the
agency's revolving fund income by $630,000 in FY'92, and another $370,000 may become .
available in FY'92 if a similar COLA is approved in December 1991. Federal income in the form
of per-diem payments for state home patients will increase by $210,000 in FY'92 because of an
adjustment made by the VA in October 1990. An adjustment in October 1991 could cause the
agency's federal income to increase an additional $290,000 in FY'92.

156




| 1 It: FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

M
Pl . .
L A FY'91 Appropriation 16,441,496 1201.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE

,‘ l 1. Adjust base fo reflect increased Revolving )
Lo and Federal funds. -1,000,000

o 2. Common Adjustments - Additionat funding of
i l $420 per employes was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
) insurance ($578,993). Funds were also
| provided for the increased cost associated
J with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($208,695)
} and the employaer contribution to the
N retirement system ($218,323). 1,004,011 1,004,011

3. FTE Increases:

[—l Special Needs Unit at Talihina - 12.0 FTE;

i ] Additional Direct Care Staff - 78.0 FTE; and

GNRI Transter - 75.0 FTE. ) 165.0

3 .
r}- 4. Director's Salary Increase 5,000 5,000

Total Adjustments ‘ 0 1,009,011 . 9,011 165.0

C FY'92 Appropriation o 16,450,507 1366.0

l | I OTHERIssuES

i The agency's funding bill ordered the transfer of the Gecrge Nigh Rehabilitation institute from the Department of

i Human Services to the Departmaent of Veterans Affairs. The 26-bed facility had been operated at about 25% capacity
L‘\ since its opening in 1987 (requiring a $2.6 million annual subsidy), and DVA cfficials astimate they can increase
occupancy of the rehabilitation unit to 50%, using the increased Madicare income 1o eliminate the need for state
subsidization. Using the $3.5 million balance in the GNRI revolving fund, DVA will convert an unoccupied wing at the
r center into a 22-bed long-term care nursing unit. The new long-term care unit is projected to open in January 1992
- and employ 22 FTE on an annual basis,

Using the increased non-apprﬁpriatod revenues outlined above, the agency was authorized to add 12.0 FTE to establish
| a special needs unit for Alzheimer's victims at the Talihina Center -- an improvement expected to increase
- occupancy at the center — and 78.0 FTE to increase nursing and direct care staff at all centers,

HB 1271, Section 67 authorized the department to begin design and architectural plans for construction of a
replacement facility for the Norman Veterans Center and the previous designed wings at the Claremore Veterans
Center. '

' The Governor vetoed Section 128 of HB 1271, which would have appropriated $55,000 in special project funding to
. the agency.

167



IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'a2 Budgat

Appropriation Reference:
SB 414, Section 17 (base)
HB 1257
HB 1271, Sections 67, 128

$16,450,507
$18,500,000
$9,100,000

$44,050,507

158

FY'92 Budget
by Source

37.34%

]|

42.00%

U




|
......

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND
REGULATORY SERVICES



—_——— —_—— —_—— — oy N

— [ ——d — — —_—

A

—

i _— [



Department of Agriculture

I. FUNDING HiSTORY

Dollars

FY'87
FY's8
FY'89
FY'90
FY'91
FY'92

6 Year Change

infi. Adjusted
6 Year Change

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency

$25,000,000 ¢
$20,000,000 71
$15,000,000 1
$10,000,000 {

$5,000,000 1

$0 - ; '
Fy'87  FY'se

FY'8sg FY'90 FY'91

1 560.0

555.0

Eel 1 550.0

FY'92

1. 545.0 [

540.0
§35.0
530.0

1 Approp. EEEDEEN Tolal Expend. ——B—— Auth, FTE

Percent

Appropriation Change  _Expenditures 1

$10,518,360* -16.3%
$11,661,850 10.9%

$12,763,813 9.4%
$14,727,130 - 15.4%
$15,142,242 2.8%
$16,393,131 83%

$5,874,771 55.9%

$4,593,253 43.7%

Total Budget .Percent Actual Auth,
$17,621,075 -10.2% 520.1 551.5
$18,053,898 ° 2.5% 508.6 544.0
$20,218,826 12.0% 535.0 555.0
$21,157,473 4.6% 546.1 557.0
$22,055,971 4.2% 540.9 557.0
$23,857,066 8.2% 540.0

$6,235,991 . 35.4%

$4,875,677 27.7%

operations. The FY'82 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover,

s - includes a $480,499 supplementa! appropriation to replace fire protection at McGee Creek.

159



fl. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

15,142,242

557.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. Base Adjustments - Funding for rural fire
department operational grants ($242.500)
and a food processing center ($400,000)
ware removed from the base.

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 pat employes was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($196,021). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($82,431)
and the employer contribution to the
retirament system ($107,641).

3. Budgetary Reduction - Data processing
services will be consolidated to achieve these
savings.

4. Rural Fire Department Operations Grants -
Grants of up to $1,500 will be provided to
rural fira departmants and towns with less
than 3,000 population for insurance,
protective clothing or other operating
@Xpanses. ‘

5. Rural Fire Protection Program - Grants
will ba available to rural fire ccordinators
for fowns under 10,000 population and for
rural fire districts for maintenance of the
depariment, station, purchase of fire ...
equipment, insurance premiums and T
training.

6. Dry Hydrants - HB 1407 created a dry
. hydrant program to be administered through
the substate planning districts. Hydrants
will be constructed in ponds to allow fire
trucks to refill with water. Districts will
match the state funding on a 1:1 basis.

7. Equipment Replacement Program - This
one-time appropriation will provide for the
replacement of outdated trucks and fire-

fighting equipment.

One-time

Recurring

Total

500,000

200,000

200,000

50,000

-642,500

386,093

-100,000

200,000

200,000

50,000

500,000

-17.0

160

! . - r ‘ | ; -
— —— et 1 —_— | S ——




i B
[ H

8. Food Processing Center - Plans for a Food
Processing Center will be further developed
in conjunction with Oklahoma State
University.

9. Poultry Contract - Research efforts on
poulty production by Oklahoma State
University were expanded with this
appropriation.

10. Capital Projects - Funding was provided for
designated capital neads.

11. INCOG - Funding allowed INCOG to hire a
full-time staff person. '

12. Animal Diagnostic Lab - Funding to purchase
needed diagnostic equipment

13, Director's Salary - The Diractor's salary
was increased from $55,000 to $60,000.

Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring Total FTE

200,000 200,000
47,296 47,296
‘325,000 325,000
30,000 30,000
50,000 - 50,000
5,000 5,000

1,072,296 535,000 1,250,889 -17.0

G FY'92 Appropriation

I—
16,393,131

A
540.0
A

yli. OTHER ISSUES

Nona.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
_ Federa! Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference: -
SB 414, Section 21
SB 415, Section 15
HB 1258, Section 15
HB 1271, Sections 136-137

$15,369,396 [}
$4,120,018 []
s4,367,652 |

$23,857,066

161

FY'92 Budget

by Source

18.31%

17.27%

64.42%




Banking Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 - - 55.0
. 54.5
$2,500,000 - 540
w $2,000,000 L 53.5
] - 83.0
3 $1,500,000 | (eos b
$1,000,000 1 L 52.0
- 51.5
$500,000 - 510
$0 ; : ; ; - 50.5
FY87 FY8s Fy8e FY90  FY91 FY'e2
1 approp. EENEEEEN Total Expend. ———— Auth, FTE
o Percent Total Budget Percant Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $2,003,461 * 13.3% $1,871,234 8.9% 47.3 55.0
FY'88 $2,045,959 2.1% $1,907,428 1.9% 48.6 52.0
FY'89 _ $2,184,365 6.8% $2,095,171 9.8% 48 .1 52.0
FY'30 $2,221,456 1.7% $2,223,050 6.1% 49.4 52.0
FY'S1. - $2,431,113 9.4% $2,440,752 9.8% 50.3 52.0
Fy'92 $2,536,961 4.4% $2,566,960 5.2% 52.0
6 Year Change $533,500 26.6% = $695,726 37.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $417,123 20.8% $543,961 29.1%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federa! and re‘volving fund expénditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover. ‘

For FY'91 the agency received a large funding increase to raise the salaries of bank examiners to

a level competitive with those offered by the FDIC and Federai Reserve Banks. The turnover rate -

for state examiners feil from 11% before the salary increases to 0% in FY'91.

162




!_‘i‘

[

Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

G FY'92 Appropriation

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 2,431,113 52.0
B. FY'92 Adjustments Ona-time Recurring _Total FTE
1. Budgetary savings from a vacant examinar
position. -49,222
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($21,000). Funds were aiso
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($8,588) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($16,232). 45,820 45,820
3. Revenue generated by raising the bank
assessment fee 1¢ to replenish revolving
fund (see further explanation below). 109,250 109,250
Total Adjustments 0 155,070 105,848 0.0
2,536,961 52.0

Ill. OTHER ISSUES

During the 1990 legislative session, the Legislature increased the assassment raised on banks from 20¢ per $1,000 of
assets to 21 1/2¢ per $1,000 of assets to offset the cost of raising bank examiner salaries by 15%. During FY'91, the
agency depleted its revolving fund to provide adequate funding for the salary increases. The assessment on bank assets
was raised 1¢ during the 1991 sassion, to 22 1/2¢ per $1,000 assets, to offset the cost of replenishing the agency

revolving fund and of providing adequate funding for tha examiner salaries. The increased general revonue

appropriation was $109,250,

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
5B 133

$2,566,960

2,536,961 [}
$29,909 [ ]

163

FY'92 Budget
by Source

1.17%

98.83%




Department of Commerce

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$90,000,000 1 r 250.0
$80,000,000 1
$70,000,000 - . 200.0
w $60,000,000 ¢
& $50,000,000 1  150.0 B
8 $40,000,000 | | 100.0
$30,000,000 { .
$20,000,000 1 3. 50.0
$10,000,000 {
$0 0.0
Fy's7 Fyss FYs89 FY90 FY91  FY92
] Approp. IEEEENEEN Total Expend. ——#—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  _Expenditures 1 Change _ FIE ~ __FIE
FY'87 $11,377,422* N/A $71,498,789 N/A ~ 138.6 156.0
FY'88 - $10,639,143 -6.5% $80,645,506 12.8% 165.7 200.0
FY'89 $11,482,621 7.8% $88,621,582 9.9% 192.4 210.0
FY'80 $11,878,015 3.4% $39,310,308 -55.6% 183.1 191.0
FY'91 $12,992,863 9.4%  $35,799,769 -8.9% 200.0
FY'92 $14,737,963 13.4% $51,893,445 45.0% 205.0
6YearChange  $3,360,541  20.5% -$19,605,344  -27.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,627.475 23.1% -$15,328,651 -21.4%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* _ Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

The significant drop-off in total agency expenditures from FY'89 to FY'S0 is a result of the

transfer of the Job Training Partnership Act Program from the Department of Commerce to the

Oklahoma Employment Security Commission.

164




li. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

FTE

12,992,863

200.0

10.

11.

iz2.

B. FY'92 Adjustments

. Base Adjustments - Phase 1| funding for the

Export Insurance and Capital Investment
Board programs was removed.

. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of

$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to tha employaa for health
insurance ($59,916). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($24,701)
and the employer contribution to the

retirament system ($36,483).

. Phasa |l Export Insurance - Final year

funding for the Export Insurance program.

. Phase lll OK Capito! Investment Board -

Final year funding for OCIB.

. Director's Salary - The Diractor's salary

was increased from $69,650 to $89,500.

. Tulsa Office - Expanded efforts in the Tulsa

office with ane FTE.

. European Office - This appropriation, along

with savings from reduced contracts for
other ovarsees offices, will provide funding
for an office in Frankfort, Germany to take
advantage of trading opportunities with the
EEC

. Community Action Agencies - Federal Head

Start dollars will be matched by Community

. Action Agencies 10 expand pre-achool

programs.

. Industrial Airpark Economic Development

Study
Central Industrial Application Center
Center for International Trade Development

Air Liguistics Command Contract
Developmant '

QOne-time

Recurring _

Total

160,000

100,000

30,000
10,000

500,000

- 225,000

121,100

120,000

25,000

100,000

423,000

-260,000

121,100

160,000
100,000
20,000

25,000

100,000

423,000

30,000
10,000

500,000

225,000

1.0

2.0

165




13. Certified Cities - Increased funding will
- expand the program to meat expressed
interest.

14, Circuit Rider - Funding will add ancther
circuit 1o the city manager program.

15. Seli-Employment Entreprensurial
Developmant System - SEEDS helps low
income individuals develop their own
businesses. This will expand the program to
include additional community action
agencies.

16. Main Streat Small Towns- Expansion to
include small towns with populations undaer
10,000.

17. Main Street Urban - Expansion to include
urban areas with population above
50,000.

18. Attorney

Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring Total FTE

30,000 30,000
31,000 31,000
50,000 50,000
80,000 80,000 1.0
50,000 50,000
£0,000 50,000 1.0

1,025,000 980,100 5.0

1,745,100

G FY'92 Appropriation

————
14,737,963

L
205.0
S

lil. OTHER ISSUES

None.

Iv. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Goneral Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds '
" Federal Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reterence:
SB 134
5B 414, Saction 18
SB 415, Sections 18-19
HB 1271, Sections 68 and 129-130

$51,893,445

$14,737,963 [
$175,304 ||
$36,980,17¢ [l

166

FY'92 Budget
by Source

28.40%

0.34%

—_——

——
—

[
—



Lo

[’

L ;

f———

Conservation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 - 18.0
$8,000,000 1 - 16.0
$7,000,000 S . 14.0
o« $6,000,000 o 12.0
& $5,000,000 £ 10.0 E
g $4,000,000 - t 8.0
$3,000,000 . 8.0
$2,000,000 L 4.0
$1,000,000 L 2.0
$0 - 4 + 0.0
Fys7 Fy8s FYss FY90 FY®1  Fye2
" approp. EESENMEN Total Expend. —8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures ¥ _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $2,931,633"* -6.8% $5,193,421 -9.8% 10.7 12.0
FY'88 $3,387,550 15.6% $5,474,706 54% 9.8 12.0
FY'89 $3,874,383 14.4% $6,212,180 13.5% 15.8 18.0
FY'90 $4,784,973 23.5% + §7,139,864 14.9% "16.3 - 18.0
FY'91 $5.,013,664 4.8% $7,709,802 8.0% 16.0 18.0
FY'g2 $5,057,825 0.9% $8,710,685 13.0% 18.0

6 Year Change $2,126,192 72.5% $3,517.,264 67.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,662,386 56.7% $2,750,011 53.0%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency

1]

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

« - Includes a $319,200 FY'90 supplemental appropriation.

- The Conservation Commission received a supplemental appropriation during FY'90 of $318,200

to pay the wages of 90 employees who were previously paid partially with federal "Working As
Employed”. {(WAE) funds and partially with state appropriated dollars. In federal fiscal year
1988, the USDA Soil Conservation Service provided a total of $366,300 in WAE funding to
Districts. Federal budget cuts and the increased cost of federal employee benefits caused these
funds to be shifted to SCS's permanent employee force and resulted in a total of only $33,900 in
WAE funds for Oklahoma's Conservation Districts in federal fiscal year 1989.

The FY'90 appropriation also included funding to include conservation district employees in the
State Insurance Plan, and $144,258 for inclusion in the longevity program.

167



I, FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'9

1 Appropriation

Total

5,013,664

18.0

1.

B. FY'92 Adjustments

Base Adjustment - $75,000 of one-time
funding for the water quality cost share
program was removed from the base.

. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of

$420 par employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for haalth
insurance ($52,464). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost asscciated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($21,275)
and the employer contribution to the

retirement system ($20,422).

. Budgetary. Redﬁdtion - Reduction of seasonal
. and temporary employees.

. Water Quality Gost-Share - The EPA has

approved Whiskey Creek, Canadian Laterals,
and Lake Creek for this program. These
demonstration projects will show how land
management practices can improve water

quality and will be funded with 60% federal
funds, 30% state funds and, 10% local funds.

. lllinois River Water Quality Cost-Share -

The EPA has made $750,000 available to
Arkansas and Oklahoma forthe
implemantation of best managemant
practices to control non-point source
poliution. The 30% state maitch is $187,500
or $45,000 for 4 years,

Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring

Total

94,161

-50,000

30,000

45,000

'75'000

54,161

-50,000

30,000

45,000

-20,000 139,161

44,161

0.0

G FY'92 Appropriation

5,057,825

18.0

. OTHER ISSUES

None.

168

—_——— [t
. :



IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Generai Fund Appropriations

Revolving Funds

Federal Funds ‘
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 135

$5,057,825 |

$8,000 [
$3,644,860 I

$8,710,685

169

41.84%

FY'92 Budget
by Source

Y s2.06%



Commission on Consumer Credit

. FUNDING HISTORY
$800,000 | ;7 18.0
$700,000 { r18.5
$600,000 | - 18.0
® $500,000 } r17.5
2 $400,000 { 17.0 B
° ' L 16.5
8 £300,000 { - 16.0
$200,000 1 L 15.5
$100,000 L 15.0
$0 + ' + — + - 14.5
Fys? FyY'ss FY'89 FY'50 FY'91 FY'92
C——"1 Approp. EEEEEN Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $506,880 * 118.1% $498,260 -15.9% 13.8 15.0
FY'88 $525,489 3.7% $492,460 -1.2% 14.2 16.0
FY'89 $627,569 19.4% $608,657 23.6% 156.6 18.0
FY'380 $684,586 9.1% $679,949 11.7% 16.9 19.0
FY'91 $706,460 3.2% $707.827 4.1% 17.0 19.0
Fy'g2 $741,656 5.0% $771,656 9.0% 18.0
6 Year Change' $234,776 46.3% $273,396 54.9%
Infl. Adjusted
. 8 Year Change $183,562 36.2% $213,758 42.9%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

170




1, FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 706,460 19.0
B. FY's2 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the empioyee for health -
insurance ($7,140). Funds were also
pravided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($2,897) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($4,259). 14,296 14,296
2. One-half time Attorney - To be provided
through a contract with the Attorney
- General's office. 20,500 20,900
Total Adjustments 0 35,196 35,196
C. FY'92 Appropriation 741,656 19.0

Ill. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature reappropriated $8,000 for FY'92 for an updated printing of Commission rulies.

Governor Walters vetoed & $30,000 appropriation to the Commission for an additional enforcement employes.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY*92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1279, Sections 1-3
HB 1271, Sections 131-132

'

$749,656 i

$22,000 [ |

$771,656

171

FY'82 Budget
by Source

2.85%

97.15%




Corporation Commission

.. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 -
$16,000,000 1
$14,000,000 -
w $12,000,000 -
= $10,000,000 {

E $8,000,000 4
$6,000,000
$4,000,000 1
$2,000,000 |
$0 - + + -
Fy's7 FYss Fyse FY'90 FY®1  FY92
] Approp. EEIEEEE Towl Expend. ———— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
I - _Appropriation _Change  Expenditures t Change __ FTE FTE
FY'87 $3,146,550* -21.2% $15,794,440 -9.1% 407.8 429.0
FY'88 $4,5633,645 44.1% $13,870,431 -12.2% 384.9 412.0
FY'89 - $4,842,717 68% $15,486,951 11.7% 395.5 412.0
FY'90 $5,149,446 6.3% $16,573,879 7.0% . 406.1 426.0
FY'91 $4,540,592 -11.8% $17,125,443 # 3.3% 398.8 426.0
FY'92 $5,026,161 10.7% $17,819,801 41% 428.0

6 Year Change $1,879,611 59.7% $2,025,361  12.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,469,594 46.7% $1,583,550 10.0%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover,

# - The FY'91 Total Budget Expenditures excludes the Underground Storage Tank Indemnity Fund
which was transferred to an agency special account, and the Alternative Fuels fund which
received a one-time allocation of $1.5 million.

Prior to FY'91, the agency maintained a carryover of approximately $1 million in its revolving

fund to alleviate cash-flow problems. The FY'91 appropriation base was reduced by $1 miliion
to eliminate the revolving fund carryover.

172




il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 4,540,592 426.0
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-tima | Recurring _ Total FTE
1. Base Adjustment - The 10% state match to
EPA Leaking Underground Storage Tank
funds was transferred from the Pollution
Control Board to the Corporation
Commission. 66,714
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employea for health
insurance ($157,611). Funds ware also
provided for the increased cost agsociated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($65,614)
and the employer contribution to the
retirament system ($95,630). 318,855 318,855
3. Replace revolving fund shortage. 100,000 100,000
Total Adjustments 0 418,855 485,569 0.0
) S A
C FY'92 Appropriation 5,026,161 4286.0

lil. OTHER ISSUES _

Substantive language was included in the Corporation Commission's appropriation bill which addressed several issues.
The implementation date of the above-ground storage tank program was delayed because the federal program was not yet
in place, and authority to set the fee for storage tanks was returned to the Legislature. Intent language required the
Legislative Service Bureau to conduct a managemant audit of the agency, and addressed funding for the Special Oparations

Unit for Pollution Prevention and the Tulsa Office.

To offset & shortfall of revenues for FY'92, the Lagislature appropfiated an additional $100,000 to the Commission and
transferred $200,000 into the agency revolving fund from the Computer-Assisted Mass Appraisal Local Assistance

Revolving Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget
' by Source
- General Fund Appropriations $5,026,161
Revolving Fund $5,204,082 7.68%
Qil & Gas Conservation Fund $4,482,052 9.87%
Dadicated Revolving Funds $1,761,136
Federal Funds $1,371,329
Total FY'92 Budget $17,844,760

25.12%

Appropriation Refarence:

HB 1260
HB 1271, Sections 26 and 89-70 173



Horse Racing Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Daliars

FY'87
FY'88
FY'89
FY'90
FY'91
FY'92

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rgvolving fund expenditures for agency

$4,000,000 ¢
$3,500,000 4
$3,000,000
$2,500,000 1
$2,000,000 1
$1,500,000 1

$1,000,000 -
$500,000 -
$0~+ '

FY'87 FY'88

FY's9 FY'90

FY'91 FY'92

"1 Approp. B Total Expend. ——W——— Auth. FTE

Percent

Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1

$945,342* N/A
$1,119,805 18.5%
$1,903,534 70.0%
$2,458,056 29.1%
$2,685,651 # 9.3%
$2,615,371 -2.6%

$1,670,029 176.7%

$1,305,730 138.1%

Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Change FTE FTE
$1,436,911 5.6% - 8.5 9.0
$1,640,788 14.2% . 9.8 10.0
$3,890,758 137.1% 13.4 16.0
$2,130,803 -45.2% 18.0 18.0
$2,838,477 33.2% 44.2 71.0
$2,897,871 2.1% 64.0
$1,460,960 101.7%
$1,142,267 79.5%

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

# - This figure includes a supplemental appropriation of $48,427 to pay overtime
compensation to employees as required by the U.S. Department of Labor.

The large increase in expenditures for FY'89 reflects the transfer of the Breeding Development
Revolving Fund to an agency special account. '

174




I. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

G FY'82 Appropriation

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 2,637,224 71.0
B. FY'92 Adjusiments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Removal of non-parimutusl track
supervision. -52,950 -7.0
2. Common Adjustmants - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided 1o offset
the increased cost to the employee for heaith
insurance ($13,440). Funds ware also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($9,542) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($8,115). : 34,097 31,097
Total Adjustments 0 31,097 -21,853 -7.0
2,615,371 64.0

lil. OTHER ISSUES

Substantive language clarifying the funding and approval of

in the Commission's appropriation bill.

Amendments to delete t
bill.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Genaral Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1261
HEB 1271, Section 111

$2,897,871

FY'92 Budget
by Source

52615371 9.75%

$282,500 [ |

90.25%

175

permanent/part-time employees in Title 3A was included

he Commission's regulation of non-parimutuel racing were also included in the appropriation




Insurance Commission

1. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'87
FY'88
FY'89

-FY'90

FY'91
FY'92

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

t - Total of all appr
operations. The FY

$5,000,000 ; - 120.0
$4,500,000 1
$4,000,000 1100.0
53.500,000 1 4 so'o
$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 1 Lso.0 F
$2,000,000
$1,500,000 | 400
$1,000,000 - 120.0
$500,000 -
$0 2 0.0
Fy's7 Fyss Fyse Fyso FYe1  FYe2
1 approp. EEEIEREE Tota! Expend, ——8——— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  _Expenditures } Change | FTE FTE
$1,974,318 * 0.4% $3,060,874 -4.3% 78.1 84.0
- $2,199,085 11.4% $3,173,305 3.7% 85.7 98.0
$2,437,150 10.8% $3,655,029 15.2% 92.0 28.0
$2,579,883 5.9% $3,983,426 9.0% 95.5 99.0
$2,674,651 3.7% $4,218,373 5.9% 97.5 103.0
$2,756,506 3.1% $4,948,184 17.3% "108.0
$782,187 39.6%  $1,887,310 61.7%
48.2% .

$611,561  31.0%  $1,475614

opriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

176




]

———sy
f i

,..‘.__j
R g

Il. FY'$2 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

2,674,651

103.0

B. FY'92 Adjustmaents
1. Additional FTE for Property and Casualty

2. Common Adjusiments - Additional funding of
$420 par employee was provided to ofiset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($41,099). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($16,614)
and the employer contribution to the
ratirement system ($24,142).

Total Adjustments

One-time

Recurring

Total

81,855

81,855 _

5.0

81,855

81,855

5.0

C FY'92 Appropriation

2,756,506

108.0

l. OTHER ISSUES

The Property and Casualty filing fees were doubled during the 1991 session to generate $170,000 in the agency's
revolving fund to offset the cost associated with changes in the way insurace companies file their rates. In the past,
affifiate organizations such as the Insurance Services Organization (ISO) filed on behalf of all affiliate companies.

Howevaer, beginning this yaear, SO will now compile lost-cost data only and each insurance company will file

individually. The five additional FTE will be supported with this fee increase.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Tota! FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference: |
HB 1279

$2,756,506 ]}

$2,191,678[ ]

4948184

177

44.29%

FY'92 Budget
_ by Source

55.71%




Department of Labor

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 - +120.0
$4,500,000
$4,000,000 | o1 100.0
33.500.000 b ER 80.0
E $3,000,000
3 $2,500,000 ; 1e0.0 F
2 $2,000,000 3
$1,500,000 § 140.0
$1,000,000 1200
$500,000 +
$0 - 0.0

FYy87 FYB8a - FY83 FYS0 FY®1  FYez

1 Approp. SRR Total Expend. ———— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation ~_Change = Expenditures ¥ - -Change - FTE FTE

FY'87 $1,919,105* -2.9% $2,817,463 10.4% 82.4 - 89.0
FY'88 $2,408,125 25.5% $2,981,414 5.8% 89.3 103.0
FY'89 $3,197,351 32.8% $4,003,950 34.3% 102.8 110.0
FY'90 $3,169,724  -0.9% $3,994,078 -0.2% 105.5 112.0
FY'91 $3,265,399 3.0% $4,259,313 6.6% 104.3 112.0
FY'92 $3,530,694 8.1% $4,836,867 13.6% - 112.0

6 Year Change $1,611,589 84.0% $2,019,404 71.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,260,038 65.7% $1,578,893 56.0%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and reveolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

178




Il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

8. FY'92 Adjustments

increase (see item #3).

retirement system ($17,931).

the merit system.

Total Adjustments

1. Budgetary Reduction - Offset by asbestos fee

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employes for health
insurance ($31,496). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the heaith insurance premium ($13,310)
and the employer contribution to the

3. Several fees ralated to services provided by
the Labor Department ware incteased (see
below). Revenue from these changes is
deposited in the State's General Fund. This
additional revenue was subseguently
appropriated to the Labor Department to
offset the budget cut and for the increased
costs associated with changing the agency to

Total FIE
3,265,399 112.0
One-time Recdrring_ Yotal FTE
-200,000
62,737 62,737
402,558 402,558
0 465,295 265,295 0.0

C FY'92 Appropriation

3,530,694 112.0

. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature increased and restructured various fees such as boiler/pressure vessel license and inspactions,
amusemant ride inspections and asbestos contractors, applications and containment areas.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
" Ocecupationa! Health & Safety

Worker's Comp Enforcement Revolv. Fund

Federal Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Raference:
HB 1271, Sections 78-81
HB 1276, Sections 7-16

FY'92 Budget
2,105,240 | by Source
$1,425,454 [ ]
s305,500 [ 20.66%
$008,673 [

$4,834,867 43.54%
6.32%
29.48%
179




Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000 ;
$400,000 }
$350,000
$300,000 ¢
$250,000
$200,000 1
$150,000
$100,000
$50,000
$0 -

Dollars

FY'87 FYy'se FY'89 FY'80 FY'91 FY'92

1 Approp. SRV Total Expend. ———— Auth. FTE

Percent  TotalBudget  Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures § _Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $229,039* -16.5% $234,336 «10.5% 7.4 a.0
FY'88 $251,901 10.0% $251,733 74% 8.0 9.0
FY'89 : $326,144 29.5% $292,085 16.0% 9.6 11.0
FY's0 =~ $347,191 - 65% - - $347.,511 19.0% 10.2 11.0
FY'91 $365,297 5.2% $355,302 2.2% 10.0 11.0
FY'92 ' $419,836 14.9% $419,836 18.2% . 11.0
6 YearChange $190,797 83.3% $185,500 79.2%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $149,177 65.1% $145,035 61.9%

t - Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover. :

180




!

II. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 365,297 11.0
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Longevity Adjustmant' 1,562 1,562
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost 1o the employee for health
insurance ($3,780). Funds ware also
pravided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the empioyer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($1,636) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($2,130). 7,546 7,546
3. C-Tag Increase - Funding was provided for
additional C-Tags required on all LPG :
containers, and for postage increases. 3,000 3,000
4. Additional funding for Ii'brary 1030UrCes. 2,000 2,000
5. Feo increase for Assistamt Director (see Il
below). 40,431 40,431
Total Adjusiments 54,539 54,5639 0.0
C FY'92 Appropriation 419,836

. OTHER ISSUES

Various fees for manager permits, truck inspections and sxams were increased to ofiset the cost of hiring a Deputy

Administrator.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

The entire FY'92 budget ($419,836) is funded through General Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1279, Sections 17-19

181




Mining Board

" 1. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 |
$2,500,000 |
$2,000,000 1
$1,500,000 -

Dollars

$1,000,000 {
$500,000 4
$0 -

Fy'a7 FY's8 FY'a9 FY'90. FY'91 FY'92

T Approp. IR Total Expend. ——— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

- _Appropriation _Change Expenditures ¥ _Change = __FTE FTE

FY'87 $817,400* -16.5% $2,215,716 -4.6% - 54.6 £7.5
FY'sg : $845,700 3.5% $2,157,629 -2.6% 56.8 57.5
FY'89 $989,758 17.0% $2,466,623 14.3% 56.8 57.5
FY'90 $1,019,451 3.0% $2,583,944 4.8% 58.7 59.5
_FY'91 - $1,059,412 3.9% $2,691,146 4.1% 59.5 59.5
FY'a2 $1,082,887 2.2% $2,911,229 8.2% 59.5

6 Year Change - $265,487 32.5%.  $695,513 31.4%

Infl. Adjusted -
6 Year Change $207.,574 25.4% $543,794 24 5%

+ - Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'S2 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
“Carryover. .

182




1. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 1,069,412 59.5
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. Budgetary Reduction - Will be absorbad
through attrition and reduction in equipment
costs. -63,000
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employae was provided to offset
the increased_cost to the employee for health
insurance ($17,363). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the empioyer pays toward
the heaith insurance premium {$7,162) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($10,082). 34,607 34,607
3. One FTE for ash disposai - Covers the fiscal
impact associated with passage of legislation
(SB 250) concerning the regulation of ash
disposal. - ' : 51,868 . __ 51,868
Total Adjustments 0 86,475 23,475 0.0
]
G FY'92 Appropriation 1,082,887 59.5
. lIl. OTHER ISSUES
None. )
IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET _
FY'92 Budget
by Source
General Fund Appropriations $1,082,887 .
Revolving Funds $769,000 [___] S
Federal Funds s1.0593¢2 I %% A 37.20%
Total FY'92 Budget $2,911,229
Appropriation Reference: .
MB 1279, Sactions 20-21 2e41%
183




Department of Pollution Control

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'87
Fy'ss
FY'89
FY'90
FY'S1
Fy'92

6 Year Change

Infi. Adjusted
6 Year Change

$2,500,000 -
$2,000,000 1
$1,500,000 4
$1,000,000 -

$500,000 4

$0 ' A——
- FY's7  FY'88

Fy'as Fy'90

FY'9t

FY'02

1 Approp.

i Total Expand. ——— Auth. FTE

Percent
Appropriation Change__
$148,497* -20.9%

$160,237 7.9%
$179,132 11.8%
$174,671 -2.5%

$252,108 44.3%
$223,510 -11.3%

$75,013 50.5%

$58,650 39.5%

Total Budget Percent
Expenditures + _ Change
$970,186 -12.9%
$1,066,462 9.9%
$1,650,484 54.8%
$1,245,006 -24.6%
$1,934,385 55.4%
$2,175,510 12.5% .
$1,205,324 124.2%
$942,396 97.1%

Actual Auth,

FTE FTE
6.8 8.0
6.4 8.0
7.5 8.0
7.7 8.0
6.8 8.0
8.0

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

For FY'91, the Department received $66,714 as the 10% state match to federal Leaking

Underground Storage Tank funds.

184

|

—

—— —




il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

252,108

8.0

8. FY'92 Adjustments

Program, were transferred to the

system ($888).

Lake
Total Adjustments

Cne-time Recurring

Total

1. Base Adjustment - These funds, associated
with the Leaking Underground Storage Tank

Corporation Commission (see lIl. balow),

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 par employee was provided to otfset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($1,641). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employar pays toward
the health insurance premium ($713) and
the employer contribution to the retirement

3. Budgetary Reduction - The appropriation
was reduced to reflect a savings in rent and
thq elimination of carryover funds.

4. Non-Point Source Pollution Study of Wister

3,242

50,000

-66,714

3,242

-15,126

50,000

.0 53,242

-28,598

0.0

C FY'92 Appropriation

223,510

8.0

lil. OTHER ISSUES

The Leaking Underground Storage Tank program was transferred to the Corporation Commission during the 1991

legisiative session. With this transfer went the $66,714 state 10% match to federal LUST funds.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Genaeral Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds

Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference: -
HB 1271, Sections 133-134
HB 1279, Sections 22-23

$2,175,510

$223,510 [ ]
$1,950,000 [
s2,000 |

89.63%

185

FY'92 Budgest
by Source

0.08% 1p.27%




Securities Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,000,000 -
$1,800,000 -
$1,600,000 -
$1,400,000 -
£ $1,200,000
= $1,000,000 1
& $800,000
$600,000 1
$400,000
$200,000
$0 _
FYy's? FYss FYss FYS0  FYs1  FYs92
C— 1 Approp. Total Expend. ——— Auth, FTE
Percent  TotalBudget  Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $629,200* -17.8% $1,239,253 -4.0% 30.8 34.0
FY'88 $661,029 5.1% $1,230,991 -0.7% 30.5 34.0
FY'89 $764,412 15.6% $1,613,862 31.1% 35.4 37.0
FY'90 $788,887 3.2% $1,623,595 0.6% 36.2 39.0
FY'91 '$824,842 4.6% $1,736,108 6.9% 38.3 39.0
Fy'g2 $864,645 4.8% $1,825,413 5.1% - 39.0
6 Year Change $235,445  37.4% $586,160 . 47.3% )
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $184,085 29.3% $458,296 37.0%

+ - Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to refiect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

186




]

[

. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total - FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 824,842 39.0
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE
1. The salary for the director was increased
from $57,400 to $60,000. 2,500 - 2,500
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($15,724). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($6,612) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($9,667). 32,003 32,003
3. Telephone upgrads. 5,300 5,300
Total Adjustments 0 39,803 39,803 0.0
G FY'92 Approptiation 864,645 39.0
. OTHER ISSUES
None.
IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET
' . FY'92 Budget
by Source
General Fund Appropriations sse4,645
Revolving Funds $960,768 I:l
Total FY'92 Budget $1,825,413
47.37%

Appropriation Retference:
SB 414, Section 22
HB 1265

52.63%

187




Department of Tourism and Recreation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 1 850.0°
$40,000,000 848.0
$35,000,000 846.0
; oo
L] ’ * T
3 $20,000,000 842.0 f
$15,000,000 1 840.0
$10,000,000 838.0
$5,000,000 836.0
$0 | 834.0
Fy's? Fyes FY'88 FY90 FY91  FYs2
"1 Approp. 3 Total Expend. ———— Auth, FTE

FY'87
FY'ss
FY'89
FY'80
FY'91
FY'92

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

Percent

Appropriation Change _
$18,420,604 % -16.1%
$20,546,818 11.5%"
$21,361,305 4.0%
.$22,530,333 5.5%
$24,510,472 8.8%
$25,385,203 3.6%

$6,064,599 37.8%

$5,445,347 29.6%

Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$33,200,808 -4.2% 818.1 839.5
$36,465,388 9.8% §02.0 838.5
$41,044,450 12.6% 853.6 849.5
$41,733,194 1.7% 875.0 849.5
$41,958,822 0.5% 849.5
$44,703,399 6.5% 849.5
$11,502,591 34.6%

$8,993,425 27.1%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* _ Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryover.

188




[ —

]

—

ll. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

24,510,472

851.5

B. FY'92 Adjustments

1. Base Adjustment - One-time funds for
various parks projects are removed.

2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 par employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($423,259). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with tha amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($150,463)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement system ($139,303).

3. Budget Reduction. The appropriation was
reduced 1o refict savings from the Data
Processing division.

4. One-time needs - Funding was provided for
various tourism projects for FY'92.

5. Scenic Rivers - Funding will annualize last
year's expansion of the Scenic River
Program.

" 6. Postage - Funding to cffset the postage
increasae.

7. Brochures - Funding to provide brochures to
potential tourists.

8. Lake Countries - Funding will be divided
among existing lake countries to expand
their programs.

9. Telaphone - For expansion of the 1-800
number service.

10. Park Maintenance - A one-time
appropriation for park improvemaents.

11. Museum Transfer to Historical Society -
Funding relatad to 10 museums was
transfered to the Historical Society.

12. Coffee Service - Funding will allow
information centers o provide free coffee
to visitors.

Total Adjustments

One-time Recurring

Total

692,143

617,000

50,000
30,000

100,000

100,000
50,000

1,000,000

-727,359

25,000

-847,383

692,143

-214,670

617,000

£0,000

30,000

100,000

100,000

50,000

1,000,000

-727,359

25,000

1,617,000 . 319,784

874,731

0.0

189




C FY's2 Appropriation . 25,385,203 851.5
S E - — ]

Itl. OTHER ISSUES

Ten historical museums were transferred from the Department of Tourism to the Historical Society, along with the
related funding.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'$2 BUDGET

FY'92 Budgst
by Source
Geaneral Fund Appropriations $25,365,203 .
. 2.02%
Revolving Funds $19,638,094 D
Federal Funds 926,322 [l
Total FY'92 Budget $45,949,619

42.74%
) : 55.25%

Appropriation Reference:
SB 138
SB 414, Section 19
SB 415, Section 16
HB 1271, Sections 82 and 135

180

N




: Water Resources Board

r
"' 1. FUNDING HISTORY
1 !
o ,
. $8,000,000 ¢
- $7,000,000 }
: | $6,000,000 |
H % $5,000,000
_ "2 $4,000,000 ;
| ] Q $3,000,000
L ' : $2,000,000
$1,000,000 -
i_] $0 } e ! -
L Fy's7 FYss Fyse FY90 FYs1  FYs2
o T approp. 28 Total Expend. — B Auh.FTE
g
H | | _ Percent  TotalBudget  Percent  Actual Auth.
‘ _ _Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

B -FY'87 $2,603,379 * -13.3% $5,843,505 . 12.8% 83.6 88.0
{ | FY'88 . - $2,871,057 10.3% $4,378,759 -25.1% 81.2 88.0
y FY'89 $3,260,173 13.6% $5,972,341 36.5% 83.3 88.0

FY'Q0 ) $3,376,060 . 38% = $5,176,166 -13.3% 91.9 96.0
[] _FY'91 o - $7,937,710# 135.1% $5,147,225 -0.6% 85.0 104.0
" ~FY'92 $3,813,749 -52.0% $7,133,802  38.6% - 109.0
F " GYearChange  §1,210,370  46.5%  $1,290,297  22.1%
" Infl. Adjusted -
.

B Year Change . $846,341 36.4% $1,008,833 17.3%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency -
1 operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* _ Revised to reflect mid-year bﬁdgei reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
[ | Carryover. ' : :

# - Includes a $4,'425.678 supplemental appropriation. Of that amount, $111,365 was for
engineer salary upgrades and the $4.3 million balance provided the state match for $24.6
million in federal funds for the EPA Wastewater Facility Revolving Fund Program.

191



II. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

: : . Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriaion - . ‘ | | 3,512,032 104.0
B. FY's2 Adjustmenta o _ One-time Recurring Total _FTE
1. Budget Reduction _ . . -81,314
2. Common M;ustmonh Addmonal funding of ' 4 '
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance {$32,973). Funds were also '
provided for the increased cost associated
. with the amount the employer pays toward
- the health insurance premium ($14,112)
- and the employer cantribution to the :
* retirement system ($21 009) ‘ 68,094 68,094
. 3. Talequah Creok Study - 25,000 ' : 25,000
4. Continuing Supplemental and rent expann ) . o ‘ . :
~ (see lil. below). . .. . , L 222,451 222,451
5. NPDES Phase II (stato funds 3 FTE) (s00 m " _ ' - -
bolow) _ .___92,488 92,486 5.0 .
Towl Adustments o 25,000 383,031 326,717 5.0
G FY'92 Appropriation ' - ‘ o 3,838,749 105.0

III OTHER ISSUES

‘The WRB recsived a supplemental appropriation in FY'91 to pay for onglnoor salary upgradu. increased rent and to -
match the federal EPA Capitalization Grants for FY'90 and FY'91. The state match of $4.3 million garners $24.5
million in fodo;al dollars to provide low-interest loans to communities to improve sswage systems. ‘

Substanti{ro tanguage in the WRB appropriation bill directed that two of the additional FTE be filled contingent on
sufficient fee revenue being generated from the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET. |
Ce e : -FY'92 Budget

- General Fund Appmpﬁlﬁonl _ - $3,813,749 [}
Revolving Funds o $1,146,148 [ |
Foderal Funds = - - s2173905 |}

“Total FY'92 Budget =~ ... $7,133,802
| ' ' 53.46%

Appropriation Reference:

5B 139

SB 414, Section 20 |
" HB 1271, Section 83-85 and 138 : T qg2

R




SUBCOMMITTE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND
TRANSPORTATION






Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 ; - 75.0
$3,000,000 { [ 74.5
174.0
. $2,500,000 - 73 5
& $2,000,000; 730w
S $1,500,000 ; 72.5
- 72.0
$1,000,000 - [
$500,000 -1 L 71.0
$0 | -, . ; | 70.5
Eys?7 FYse FYe9 FY$0 FY91  FYe2
[T approp. . EREEEERE Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $2,213,489* -21.0% $2,448,489 -15.6% 67.0 72.0
FY'88 $2,314,097 4.5% $2,434,295 -0.6% 67.1 72.0
FY'89 $2,556,375 10.5% $2,617,488 7.5% 67.5 73.0
FY'90 $2,677,504 4.7% $2,727,421 4.2% 72.6 75.0
FY'91 $2,870,721 7.2% $2,938,438 7.7% 69.4 75.0
FY'92 $3,054,703 6.4% $3,215,201 9.4% 74.0
6 Year Change $841,214 38.0% $766,712 31.3%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $174,864 7.9% $65,351 2.7%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised 1o reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

In FY'89, $119,141 was appropriated for the implementation of a new agent job classification

plan which allows for easier progression through the ranks. In FY'90, two new positions were
authorized to assist with cash collections in the administrative offices and to provide added
manpower to handle increased workload. In FY'91, funds were returned to the agency's
appropriation base for the purchase of five additional vehicles each year. Funding was also
restored for one agent position which was lost during budget reductions in FY'88.

193



1. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'91 Appropriation

Total

2,870,721

75.0

Total

B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time

1. Base Adjustment - Removal of one-time
funds for computer software.

Ky

. Funding for state's share of a settlement
agreement reachaed in the matter of Lyons vs.
Crisp (prior ABC Board director).

Originally, the plaintiff was awarded a

$750,000 judgement, which would have

forced the detendant into bankruptey.

As a result, an agreement was worked out

that would pay Mr. Lyons a total of

$205,000. Mr. Crisp would pay $15,000 of

this amount from his personal funds and the

ABLE Commission would pay the remainder. 180,000

3. A vacant agent position was removed from
the appropriation base.

4. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for heaith
insurance ($28,198). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($11,672)
and the employer confribution to the
retirement system ($6,612).

Racurring

46.482

-17,500

190,000

-35,000

46,482

-1.0

Total Adjustments 180,000

46,482

183,982

-1.0

G FY'92 Appropriation .

3,054,703

74.0

il. OTHER ISSUES

The Oklahoma Statutes were amended to permit varidus licanse holders to pick up and transport alcohol from the place

of purchase 1o their licansed premise without having a carrier Iicoqso. To ofiset the

respective license fees were increased.

lost carrier license revenue, the

The agency received a $28,998 reappropriation of FY'91 Civil Defense carryover funds for body armor for agents

and three facsmile machines.

194

ot

[




[

—
L

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

Genaral Fund Appropriations
Cash Flow Reserve Fund
Revolving Funds

Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 416, Section 1
HB 1271, Section 86

$2,803,701 [
$190,000 [ ]
s131,500 Wl

$3,215,201

185

FY'92 Budget
by Source




1. FUNDING HISTORY

Civil Defense

$12,000,000 1 - 30.0
$10,000,000 | 29.8
. 20.6
w $8,000,000 L 20.4
-
3 $6,000,000 1 L20.2
$4,000,000 | [29.0
. 28.8
$2,000,000 : 28.6
$0 - | 28.4
Fyg7 Fyss Fyss Fyeo Fyer Fy92
[——_1 Approp. EEEEEEE Total Expend. — 8 Auth. FTE
Parcent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Expenditures { 2 _Chage _FTE FTE
FY'87 *  $2,160,470 1 7203.1% $10,342,858° 487.5% 25.0 29.0
FY'88 $386,789 -82.1% $11,754,359 2 13.6% 28.0 30.0
Fy's9 $442,665 14.4% $6,448,024 2 _451% 271 298.0
FY'90 $450,761 1.8% $2,174,927 2 _66.3% 26.0 29.0
FY'91 $725,492 1 609% $11,756,425 2 440.5% 25.0 29.0
Fy'92 $685,796 -5.5% $2,088,157 -82.2% 29.0
6 Year Change -$1,474,674 -68.3% -$8,254,701 -79.8%
Infl. Adjusted ' :
6 Year Change -$1,624,273 -75.2% -$8,710,210 -84.2%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, fedaral and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does.not include

1 - Includes supplemental state funds appropriated for disaster projects.

2 . Includes federal and state funds paid out for disaster projects.

FY's0 $404,627
FY'91 $9,841,698

Fya? $8,790,933
Fy'sa $10,059,738
FY'89 $4,680,915

FY'86 Gaeneral Revenue Carryover.

In FY'87, the agency received a supplemental appropriation totaling $1,821,700 to reimburse

1
[N

]

local governments and individuals for federal match requirements on disaster projects. In
FY'88, the agency received added funding for part-time staff positions to provide additional
disaster support and to implement federat legislation which designated Civil Defense as the state
agency responsible for local government hazardous waste emergency response plans. In FY'89,
appropriations were increased to fund the conversion of two federally funded positions to 100%
state funded. In FY'91, state matching funds were appropriated for a feasibility and cost
estimate study for expansion of the ‘Tahlequah Emergency Operation Center. The agency also
received a supplemental appropriation totaling $233,158 to reimburse local governments and
individuals for federal match requirements on disaster projects.

196




(I

b

i. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A FY'91 Appropriation ' 492,334 29.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE

1. Base Adjustment - Removal of one-time
funding for architectural design costs for an
emergancy operations center in Tahlaguah. -25,000

2. State funding to match fedaeral public
disaster assistance related to Spring 1991
tomado damage (disaster 905DR). 209,999 209,999

3, Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employes for heatth
insurance ($4,213). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with tha amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($1,809) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($2,441). 8,463 8,483

Total Adjustments 209,999 8,463 193,462 0.0

C FY'$2 Appropriation 685,796 29.0

lll. OTHER ISSUES

Language was approved which will change the agency's name to "Office of Civil Emergency Management® .

The agency received a $50,118 reappropriation of FY'91 carryover funds for one-time expenditure towards the
reimbursement of counties for the state's share of federal disaster assistance and maintenance on the Civil Air Patrol
aircraft.

The enactment of HB 1493 amends the "Oklahoma Emergency Response and Notification Act* by specifing the
responsibilities of the respective membaers of the Oklahoma Hazardous Materials Emergency Response Commission.
Duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Civil Defense include administration and enforcement of the planning requirements
of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthourzation Act of 1986 and facilitation of training programs for local
emergency planning committees. The agency projects that the assigned duties will have a $175,196 fiscal impact in
FY'92 and $168,346 each year thereafter. Note, no added funding was provided for HB 1493.

197



i¥. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Fedaral Funds
Total FY'92 Budgat

Appropriation Reference:
SB 416, Section 7
HB 1271, Sections 88 and 140

$490,797 i

$1,597,360 [ ]

$2,088,157

198

FY'92 Budget
by Source

[

[

S R S



Department of Corrections

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$200,000,000 1
$180,000,000 1
$160,000,000 1
$140,000,000 7
= $120,000,000 1
S $100,000,000 7
Q $80,000,000
$60,000,000 ¢
$40,000,000 ;
$20,000,000 1
so /K : 3
Fy's? Fyss Fyse Fyeo FYe1 FYe2
1 Approp. SR Total Expend. ——8—— Auth.FTE
e Percent Total Budget  Percent _Actual' Auth,
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $101,418,886 * -11.2% $121,865,000 -3.1% 3229.1  3384.0
Fy'ss 3;112.278.0561 10.7% $125,015,799 2.6% 3402.1 3559.0
FY'89 $131,450,721 17.1% $143,764,275  15.0% 3725.3 4004.0
FY'90 $143,267,691 | 9.0% $158,146,750 - 10.0% 3967.7 4038.0
FY'91 $1..">6,24\8.3‘131 8.1% $174,348,110 10.2% 4144.2 41720
FY'92 $169,001,080 8.2% $188,090,019 7.9% 4443.0

6 Year Change $67,582,194 66.6% $66,225,019 54.3%

infl. Adjusted
6YearChange  $30,716,438  30.3%  $25,195,218  20.7%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'2 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. !

- Revisec_! to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Doas not include FY'86 General Revenue Carryover.

1 - Includes supplemental state funds.

In FY'88, $2,484,000 was provided to meet the direct costs (staff, food, clothing, & medical) of '
increased inmate receptions to the prison system. Funding to the Probation and Parole Division was

increased by $950,000 and 75 FTE to support increased probation and parole populations. In

addition, $534,315 and 100 FTE were provided for increased security at facilities.

In FY'89, the agency received $4,556,973 for increased payroll costs and $3,848,000 to expand
existing facilities at Jess Dunn, Fort Supply, and Taft. The expansion of existing facilities added
660 beds to the system and required 270 new FTE. $428,655 and 14 FTE were provided to support
SB 466 which established the Community Service Sentencing Program. $555,000 and 48 FTE were
provided for implementation of SB 403 which created the Preparole Conditional Supervision
Program. A $80,000 supplemental was provided for remodeling costs at the William 8. Key

Correctional Center for vocational education.

199



In FY'90, $4,854,326 was appropriated to fully fund operation of the William S. Key Carrectional Center and the
women's correctional center at Taft, which were expanded in FY'89. Half-year funding and 34 new FTE ware provided
for opsrations to support the renovated east cell house at the Oklahoma State Reformatory. Funds ware also provided 1o
implement a sex offender treatment program enacted by HB 1041. The agency received supplemental funding totalling
$2,483,797, including; $1,194,797 to cover increased inmata supplies, contracts for community service sentencing,
and added halfway house beds; and $1,289,000 to complete construction of the new 200 cell maximum security unit at
QSP.

In FY'91, $3,215,652 was provided to cover payrell costs at existing facilities and 1o support 58 new FTE (of which 49
are to support seven new work centers). In addition, funding was appropriated for increased inmate supply costs and
halfway house bed contracts. $1,000,000 was appropriated for added contracts and reimbursement in the Community
Sarvice Sentencing Program. A $2,331,680 supplemental was provided to cover half-year operating costs for three
work centers; increased costs for payroll, inmate supplies and medical costs; and contracts for community service
sentencing and halfway house beds. The department was also approptiated $500,000 from the Industries Ravolving Fund
to supplement agency operating expenses,

il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A FY'91 Appropriation - 153,416,633 4172.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments | One-time Recurring Total FTE

1. Base Adjustment - Removal of prior year
one-time funding to construct a building to
house a computer assisted reading program
located at the Laxington Accessment and : .
Receiving Center, . ‘ ‘ -60,000

2. Fuli funding of paymll costs based on filled :
positions per March 1991 payroll data. 1,000,000 1,000,000

3. Full fuhding of increased maedical costs and
inmate supplies based on FY'91 actual level
of expenditures. ' 878,200 878,200

4, Full funding for haliway house beds at
FY'91 actual level of 340 inmates. The base
had allowed funding for 208 haftway house :
bed contracts. 1,000,000 1,000,000

5. Nine months funding for a new 200 cell ‘
maximum security unit at OSP. 371,000 4,141,536 4,512,536 166.0

6. Three months operating expense for two new
medium security housing units and for
renovated disciplinary unit at Mack Alford
CC. 106 beds are scheduled to come online - .
in April 1992, ‘ . 53,000 182,646 235,646 23.0

7. Three months funding for the new trusty l
unit at Dick Conner CC scheduled to open in
April 1892, The unit will house 150

trusteses. 109,000 209,293 318,283 28.0

200

r=—
In. a4

_,
[S—

ey




8. Full funding of three work centers
authorized in FY'91 by the Contingency
Review Board but not funded. -

9. Six months funding of the new Supervised
Inmate Work Program created to support
expanded pre-parcle releases.

10. Inmate Literacy Programs were expanded to
include new labs and instructors located at
John Lilly CC, Jess Dunn CC, Eddie Warrior
CG, Dick Conner CC, and Tulsa CTC. Full year
operational funding was provided for six

11. Funding for construction cost overruns:
Mack Alford Disciplinary Unit - 106 beds
{$600,000); Dick Conner Trusty Unit - 150
beds {$600,000); James Crabtrae Med
Security Unit - 150 beds ($1,100,000).

" Repair and expansion of the Mack Alford
facility was originally funded during the
1988 special session (SB 2) at a cost of
$7.7 million, while the Dick Conner and
James Crabtree construction projects were
originally funded during the 1989 seasion
(HB 1638) at a cost of $1.9 million each.

12. Renovation costs {$68,000) and half-year
funding for 25 FTE ($200,000) for a
psychiatric unit st OSP, and completion of
Phase |l of a sex offender program located at
Boley ($85,000).

13, Common Adjustments: Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided {o offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($1,630,309). Funds were also
proviied for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($683,087)
and the employer contribution fo the
retirement system ($841,545).

Total Adjustments

C. FY'92 Appropriation

57,000 1,196,831 1,253,831
80,000 320,000 400,000 23.0
238,000 238,000 6.0

2,300,000 2,300,000
68,000 285,000 353,000 25.0

3,154,941 3,154,941
3,038,000 12,606,447 15,584,447 271.0
E -] - - — ]
169,001,080 4443.0

201




ll. OTHER ISSUES

The agency received a $3.8 million reappropriation of capitol outlay funds appropriated in 1989 (HB 1638) for
construction of trusty units at James Crabtree Correctional Center and Dick Conner Correctional Center. These funds
ware scheduled to lapse in November 1991, but contracts encumbered on these funds would not be completeed by the lapse

date.

Oklahoma Statutes were amended by increasing the pre-parole consideration date from 12 months to 21 months before

the projected inmate release date. The intent of this legislation is to slow the population growth of the state's correctional

system. To handle the expanded pre-parole releases to community supervision, the Supervised Inmate Work Program was
created. This program will be a cooperative effort involving the Probation and Parole Board, parole officers of the
Departmant of Corrections, and local public officials and law enforcement.

Authorization was provided for the agency to establish no more than five vo-tech education programs using any available
funds from the $2.3 million appropriated for construction project cost overruns {item 11 above). The location of the
new programs are to be established in the following priority order: Ouachita Correctional Center; James Crabtree
Corractional Center; Eddie Warrior Corractional Center; and two at the Jess Dunn Corractional Center.

The agency received authorization to lease-purchase 'oquipmont for the expanded Literacy Program over a paricd of four
years at $75,000 per year,

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'#2 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget
by Source
10.73% 0:84%
General Fund Appropriations $166,701,080 .
Revolving Funds $20,190,056 [
Federal Funds s1,198,883 i
Total FY'92 Budget $£188,090,019

88.683%

Appropriation Reference:
SB 414, Saection 23
5B 415, Section 17
HB 1267
HB 1271, Section 89 and 141

202

d

———y




| [ p—— | S——

S |

State Fire Marshal

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,000,000 1 ' - 25.0
$900,000 -
$800,000 1 . 20.0
$700,000 1
E $600,000 - 115.0
=  $500,000 E
[-]
S  $400,000 | 110.0
$300,000 1
$200,000 | 5.0
$100,000 _
$0+ 4 0.0
Fy87 FYss FY89 FY90 FYe1  Fye2
T Approp. BN Total Expond. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget  Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _Change FIE FTE
FY'87 $596,827 * -16.6% $624,882 -12.6% 18.0 18.0
FY'as $601,766 0.8% $597,246 -4 4%, 16.4 17.0
FY'89 $662,248 10.1% $632,238 5.9% 6.3 17.0
FY'90 $705.530 '  65% $701.544 11.0% 16.5 17.0
FY'91 $923,367 1  30.9% $945,287 34.7% 22.5 23.0
FY'92 $971,558 5.2% $971,558 2.8% 23.0
6 Year Change $374,731  62.8% 55.5%

$346,676

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $162,796 27.3% $134,741 21.6%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not inciude FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover,

1 - Includes supplemental state funds.

In FY'89, added funding was provided to support increased travel expense and to purchase an
updated edition of the National Fire Safety Code. In FY'80, the agency received supplemental
funds totaling $24,000 for the purchase of computers for connecting on-line to the state’s
central computer system. In FY'91, appropriations were increased $191,310 to fund four new
arson investigators, a data entry operator, and an executive secretary. A $24,621
supplemental was provided to pay the employer retirement contribution for employees not
previously eligible for participation in OPERS.

203



Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 - - 35.0

{300

77 $2,000,000 |
- 125.0
5 $1,500,000 1'20.0 E
& $1,000,000 1 118.0
e e - 1+10.0
5500,000 1 15.0
C $0 - 0.0

Fy'87 Fy'ss FY'a9 FY'80 FY'e1 FY92

] Approp. EEREEEEN Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

: Appropriation _Change  Expenditures  _Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $1,025,450 ¢ -12.7% $1,115,5632 -5.1% 18.3 18.0
FY'88 $1,503,499 . 46.6% $1,370,027 22.8% 24.5 25.0
FY'89 $1,881,556 25.1% $1,730,323 26.3% 28.3 30.0
FY'90 $1,866,278 -0.8% $1,774,282 25% 30.0 30.0
FY'91 $1,992,980 '6.8% $1,922,869 8.4% 33.0 33.0
FY'92 $2,106,901 5.7% $2,106,901 9.6% 34.0
6 Year Change $1,081,451 105.5% $991,369 88.9%
infi. Adjusted
6 YearChange = $621,853 60.6% $531,771 47.7%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue
Carryover.

In FY'88, funding was increased by $300,000 to support the administration and enforcement of
security guard and private investigator licenses {responsibility transferred to CLEET from
DPS). The agency aiso received $146,000 to provide special management training for Chiefs of
Police and Sheriffs. In FY'89, the agency received $166,916 for five new FTE to handle
increased workload created by new course offerrings. in addition, $120,000 was provided to
support increased operating costs and a pilot program dealing with emergency vehicle operation
training. In FY'91, appropriations were increased by $52,280 for three added FTE to support
the increased training workload. New legislation was enacted which requires private schools
teaching *Private Security Guard" programs to be certified through CLEET.

208

S




— ==

e
1 J
L _d

il. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A FY's1 Appropriation ' 1,992,980

33.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurting  __ Total

1. Funding to purchase course materiais and to
davelop course outlines related to HB 1880
(1990 Session Laws) which mandated 8
hours of continuing education for peace
officers ($25,000). Also includes $37,000
to support increased operating expenses. 62,000 62,000

2. An Accountant FTE was added to handle
increased fee receipts due to the agency's
new duties for licensing private secutity
guards, and for collecting, reconciling, and
depositing the $3 AFIS fes. 24,000 24,000

3. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
_ the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($13,860). Funds ware also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium {$5,691) and
the employer contribution to the retirement

1.0

system ($8,370). : ‘ 27,921 27,921

Total Adjustments 0 113,921 113,921

1.0

C  FY'92 Appropriation 2,108,901

34.0

.. OTHER ISSUES

Language was approved which instructs the State Auditor and Inspector to conduct an audit of the agency's FY'91
operations. i .

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget
by Source
General Fund Appropriations $340,149 ||
CLEET Funds $1,766,752 [ |

Total FY'92 Budget $2,108,901

Appropriation Reforénce:
SB 4186, Sactions 18-19
209




Military Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 - - 260.0
$9,000,000 -
$8,000,000 200.0
$7,000,600

g $6,000,000 4 11850.0

S $5,000,000

A $4,000,000 B | 100.0
$3,000,000 - .
$2,000,000 1 50.0
$1,000,000 A o

$0 Lo.0

Fy's7 Fyss FYBs FYyeo FYei FYe2

"1 approp. SRR Total Expend. ———— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Parcent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $3,408,789* -16.9% $6,948,315 42% 157.3 170.5
FY'88 $3,377,993 -0.9% $7,592,102 9.3% 179.3 192.52
FY'89 $4,380,623 1 29.7% $8,853,927 16.6% 191.3 216.5
FY'90 $4,248,550 -3.0% $8,638,613 -2.4% 203.5 228.5 3
FY'91 $4,653,226 9.5% $8,656,210 0.2% 220.6 ‘248.5
Fy'92 $4,529,895 -2.7% $9,005,562 4.0% 243.5

6 Year Change $1,121,106 32.9% $2,057,247 29.6%

infl. Adjusted
‘6 Year Change T $132,958 °  3.9% $92,781 1.3%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. :

* - Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue Carryover,
1 - Includes supplemantal state funds. . 3

2 - The CRB authorized 10 additional FTE during FY'88.

3 - The CRB authorized 8 additional FTE during FY'S0.

In FY'89, appropriations were increased by $81,168 for 24 new FTE to meet the increase in the
agency's federal mission and by $85,432 for increased utility and maintenance supply costs due
to.new and renovated armories. A $680,324 supplemental was provided for FY'89 operations to
settle a federal court order regarding an employee promotion grievance. In FY'90, a $74,528
increase in personnel funding was appropriated to support three new FTE for armory
maintenance (these positions are 100% state funded). Another $106,000 was added for supplies
and travel expenses related to armory maintenance. In addition, $266,000 in one-time funds
were added for construction of an armory at Hugo. In FY'91, $370,050 was appropriated for
construction of an armory at Broken Arrow. An additional $73,000 was provided for roof
repairs at the 45th Infantry Musuem and the Whitaker Training Center. The agency also received
$95,708 to support eight new maintenance and clerical FTE. In addition, 12 new security and
maintenance FTE were authorized to be funded with 100% federal funds.

210

— —_—
! i

! 1
. - ——




—

L

. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A FY'S1 Appropriation

Total

4,653,226

248.5

B. FY'92 Adjustmants One-time - Récurring__

Total

1. Base Adjustment - Removal of funding for
one-time expenditures, including:
construction of an armory in Broken Arrow
($370,050); repair of the 45th Infantry
Museum roof ($48,000); repair of the
Whitaker Training Center roof ($25,000);
and engineering and architectural fees for
the Tulsa National Guard armory

2. Base Adjustment - Reduction in
"apppropriation spending level and
authorized FTE.

3. Funding for Risk Managemant insurance
_ premium increase implemented by OPA, 6,860

4, Pay upgrade for 20 administrative FTE as
mandated by ap OPM appeals judge. Federal
funds totaling $14,000 will be used to fund
the entire salary adjustment which totals
$34,786. 20,786

5. Pay upgrade for 16 technical trade FTE as
recommended by OPM. $52,439 In federal
funds will be used to fund the salary
adjustment totaling $75,012. 22,573

6. Sixtesn underground storage tanks need
testing by the end of 1991 to comply with
federal mandates. Cost per tank entails $500
for testing and $6,000 for removal (if
needed). Note, the Leaky Storage Tank fund
can not be utilized for these tanks. ' 66,000

7. Special Cash Fund monies were dedicated for
emergency armory repair for tornado
" damaged roofs at Ada & Durant armories;
active duty support to Oologah tornado
damage; OKC armory lead contamination
cleanup; and Tulsa armory asbestos
abatemaent. 280,000

-453,615

-186,000

6,860

20,786

22,573

66,000

280,000




8. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employes was provided fo offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($44,532). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the ampkiyer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($18,466)
and the empioyer contribution to the
retirament system ($21,667). : 85,065 85,065

9. Funding from the Special Cash Fund was
provided to purchase training equipment for

the Whitaker Training Center. 35,000 o 35,000
Total Adjustments 381,000 135,284 -123,331 -5.0
G FY'92 Appropriation 4,529,895 243.5

ill. OTHER ISSUES

The agency received a $5,925 reappropriation of FY'91 carryover funds for one-time expenditures for a computar at
the 45th Infantry Museum.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

FY'92 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $4,2'20.820 .

Other (Special Cash, Surplus, & Museum Funds)  $371,000 D

Federal Funds $4,457,742 ] 40.26% 46.84%
Total FY'92 Budget $9,049,562

4.10%

Appropriation Reference:
SB 415, Section 21
SB 416, Section 24
HB 1271, Section 143

212

L i
S




]

Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 - + 100.0
1g0.0
$5,000,000 - 1 80.0
] B + 70.0 .
Es4.ooc,ooo Py
= $3,000,000 500 |
8 B! 40.0
$2,000,000 | L 30.0
| 120.0
$1,000,000 I30.0
$0 - - 0.0
Fy'a7 Fy®es FY89 FY90 FY91  FY®92
) Approp. IEEEEERERN Total Expend. — 18— Auth. FTE
Percent  TotalBudget  Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'87 $2,518,082* -27.9% $3,792,982 -3.1% 75.0 77.0
FY's8 $2,905,502 15.4% $3,282,973 -13.4% 70.2 83.0
FY'89 $3,441,342 18.4% $4,108,206 25.1% 85.9 92.0
- FY'90 $3,534,243 2.7% $4,811,043 17.1% 85.0 94.0
FY'91 $3,777,556 6.9% $4,931,927 2.5% 79.0 84.0
FY'92 $3,801,473 0.6% $5,425,556 10.0% 94.0
6 Year Change $1,283,391 51.0%  $1,632,574 43.0%
infi. Adjusted
6 Year Change $454,141 18.0% $449,048 11.8%

+ - Total of afi appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expanditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue

Carryaver.

In FY'89, the Legis!ature committed new funds and additional FTE to expand the state's war on

drugs. The 6.9% increase in appropriations for FY'91 is primarily to cover the cost of

estimated overtime, pay the salary of a previously unfunded position, and to purchase office

equipment.

213



. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'st Appropriation 3,777,556 94.0
B. FY'92 Adjustmaents One-timae Recurring Total FTE
1. Basa Adjustments - Removal of one-time .
funds for a new copying machine. -30,000
2. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($32,844). Funds ware aiso
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($15,159)
and the employer contribution to the
retirament system ($5,914). 53,817 58,917
Total Adjustments 0 . 53,917 23,917 0.0
]
G FY'92 Appropriation 3,801,473 94.0

il. OTHER ISSUES

Language was added to the Oklahoma Statutes regulating the ageny's use of forfeited seized funds . The agency may
expend up to $500,000 of the forfeited seized funds within a fiscal year without prior legislative approval.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

_ General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriaticn Refarance:
SB 416, Section 27
HB 1271, Sections 96-97

15.48%
$3,801,473 [
$784,089 [
14.45%
$839,994 [l
$5,425,556

FY'92 Budget
by Source

214




]

1. FUNDING HISTORY

Pardon and Parole Board

$1,600,000 - 45,0
$1,400,000 1 —F—4 1 40.0
$1,200,000 ; I 1 35.0
;s1.ooo,ooo- . --::.g
= $800,000 { g .
a :eoo 022 --2o.oE
! L 15.0
$400,000 { o0
$200,000 | 15.0
$0 - - . 0.0
Fys7 FYss Fyses FY90 FY91  Fye2
[ 1 Approp. IBEEEENEME Total Expend, ——@—— Auth. FTE

Fy'87
FY's8
FY'89
FY'90
FY'91
Fy'g2

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

Auth.

operations. The FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE

$697,500* -6.9% $695,161 -7.2% 21.0 22.0

$764,200 9.6% $755,644 8.7% 23.9 24.0
$1,045,365 36.8% $961,771 27.3% 27.5 29.0
$1,120,795  7.2%  $1,135,290 18.0% 31.3 31.0
$1,395,780 24.5% $1,314,481 15.8% 38.0 38.0
$1,496,178 7.2% $1,528,178 16.3% 41.0

$798,678 114.5% $833,017 - 119.8%

$472,303 67.7% $499,662 71.9%

' 1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'88 Geaneral Revenue

Carryover.

In FY'88, appropriations were increased for two new investigators to handle added workload
fram expansion of the Governor's commutation docket. Legislation was enacted that required the

Parole Board to notify affected law enforcement agencies regarding the parole of inmates

convicted from their jurisdiction (HB 1427) and deleted the provision that kept inmates from
being eligible for House Arrest if denied parole during the previous six months (HB 1473). In
FY'89, the agency received $110,000 and three new FTE for impiementation of the Preparote
Conditional Supervision Program (SB 466). Funding was aiso provided for two added FTE to
investigate inmate backgrounds and help process new inmate receptions. In FY'90, $31,400

was provided for one new investigator to handie the increased caseload at the John Lilley

Correctional Center and $22,274 was appropriated for one administrative FTE to relieve
general office workload. in FY'81, the agency received $218,666 for eight new positions

including; 1 Docketing Investigator, 3 Investigators, 2 Word Processing Operators, and 2

Clerical FTE.

215



Il. EY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A FY'91 Appropriation 1,395,780 39.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FTE

1. Base Adjustments - Removal of one-time
funds for office equipment consisting of two
typewriters and two word processors. : -6,776

2. Funding for rent increase from $6.50 per

square foot to $7.50 for the 4,073 square :
foot office. ‘ 4,078 4,073

3. Funding for increased travel expense
necessary to provide ten existing DOC work ‘
centers with parole investigation support. 16,538 16,538

4. Funding for two investigator FTE to support
increased Parole Board case load due to
expanded pre-parole releases to community
supervision. On average, eligible inmates

will be released four months earlier to pre-
parole supervision . . 52,480 52,480 2.0

5. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employes was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for health
insurance ($18,480). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the health insurance premium ($6,646) and
the employer contribution to the retirement
system ($8,957). 34,083 34,083

Total Adjustments 0 107,174 100,398 2.0

————

C FY'92 Apptropriation ' : 1,496,178 41.0

Ill. OTHER ISSUES
The agency received a $32,000 reappropriation of FY'91 carryover funds to support the duties of tha agency.

The Oklahoma Statutes were amended by increasing the pre-parole consideration date from 12 months to 21 menths
before the projacted inmate release date. The intent of this legislation is to slow the population growth of the state's
corractional system. To handle the expanded pre-parole releases to community supervision, the Supervised Inmate
Work Program was created. This program will be a cooperative effort invalving the Probation and Parole Board, parole
officers of the Department of Corrections, and local public officials and law enforcement agencies.

216



IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

The entire FY'92 budget ($1,528,178) is funded through General Revenus Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1267, Section 19
HB 1270

217



Department of Public Safety

|. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'87
FY'8s8
FY'89
FY'90
FY'91
FY'92

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

$70,000,000 - I 1380.0
L 1370.0
$60,000,000 1 [ 12600
$50,000,000 1 L 1350.0
$40,000,000 1 1 1340.0
L13s0.0 £
$30,000,000 1 1320.0
$20,000,000 1 T 1:;0-3
1 1300.
$10,000,000 1200.0
so H ‘ ' - 1280.0
Fy's7 Fyss FYse FY'80 FY91 FY92
"3 Approp. IEEENEER Total Expend. ——8— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change __FTE FTE
$34,000,000 * 1.1% $44,961,860 -10.9% 1261.0 1317.0
$44,122,839 1 29.8% $46,218,667 28% 1280.5 1317.0
$43,413,520 1 -1.6% $50,912,170 10.2% 1317.0 1319.0
$45,311,243 4.4% $54,895,212 78% 1350.6 1323.0
$51,255,482 1 13.1% $59,571,769 85% 1368.9 1363.0
$51,985,416 1.4% $60,785,216 . 20% 1375.0
$17.985,416  52.9% $15,823,356  35.2%
$6,645,360 19.5% $2,563,719 5.7%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicatad, tederal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised 1o refiect mid-year budget reductions. Doss not include FY'86 General Revenue Carryover.

1- Includes supplemental state funds.

in FY'88, the unencumbered balance of the Public Safety Revolving Fund was transferred to the
General Revenue Fund (HB 1196). This action was due to the sarious shortfall in revolving fund
income which would have jeopardized agency operations. The agency also received $1,500,000

for replacement of about 150 high

Legislation wa

Private Investigator regulation an
appropriation was provided to reimburse expenses

mileage vehicles and $383,600 for a patrol academy.

s enacted (HB 1461) which transferred responsibility for Security Guard and

218

d licensing from DPS to CLEET. A $205,000 supplemental
incurred in the settlement of a lawsuit.




B

N——

H !

[ .

O

—

L

———

Il

In FY'89, appropriations to the agency were reduced due to the return of several revenue generating activities to the
Public Safety Revolving Fund., Funding was provided for two new FTE to perform security vetification form tracking
in accordance with SB 594. Authorization was given to implement a separate pay plan for state troopers. Under this
plan, the troopers will remain merit system employeas, yet have their own salary schedule. A $300,000 supplemantal
appropriation was provided to complete the purchase of a new Tulsa troopers' headquarters.

in FY'90, $274,300 and four FTE was appropriated to support the Stored Vehicle Notification Program. Funding for the
troopers' pay plan was increased by $600,000 to allow for fewer pay grade steps. , '

In FY'91, $2,200,000 and 36 new FTE was appropriated for implementation of the Commercial Drivers Licanse
Program. This program brings the state into compliance with the Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1988, which
requires states to initiate a classified commercial licensing system by April of 1992. The agency aiso recsived
$1,078,659 for State Trooper, Capitol Patrol, and Dispatcher pay schedule adjustment. Added funding was provided for
four new Capitol Patrol Officers. A $337,660 supplemental appropriation was provided to cover an increase in
gasoline prices and an AT & T taritf increase on data transmission lines.

FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A FY'91 Appropriation ' 50,917,822 1363.0

B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring _ Total FTE

1. Base Adjustment - Removal of funding for
the Commercial Drivers License (CDL) .
program start-up costs. . . -38,171

2. Base Adjustment - Removal of funding for
three computers to support HB 2155, which
requires insurers to notify DPS upon
termination of a motorists auto liability
policy. -7,500

3. Funding for unexpected and unfunded costs
from FY'91. Including: $64,562 to fully
fund a ATAT tariff increase on analog lines;
and $24,104 for unfunded Risk Management
insurance rate increase. 88,666 88,666

4. One Cletk 1l FTE to help relieve increased

workload on finance section due to agency _ .
" growth. . , 21,500 21,500 1.0

5. Eleven new FTE to provide patrol and
support for the four tumpikes to be opened
in FY'92. Salaries and benelits are
reimbursed by the Tumpike Authority and
placed in the DPS Revotving Fund. ' 11.0

219




6. Funding to match a FEMA grant for
construction of a new highway patrol office

basement housing a Civil Defense
Communications Center serving the NW
quadrant of Oklahoma. - :

7. Common Adjustments - Additional funding of
$420 per employee was provided to offset
the increased cost to the employee for haaith
insurance ($536,9585). Funds were also
provided for the increased cost associated
with the amount the employer pays toward
the heallh insurance premium ($216,377)
and the employer contribution to the
retirement system ($97,757).

Tolal Adjustments

in Guymon, OK. The facility would include a

150,000 150,000

853,099 853,099

150,000 963,265 1,067,594 12.0

C FY'92 Appropriation

51,985,416

1375.0
. — ]

lil. OTHER ISSUES

A $4 fee was placed cn all failed drivers license examinations, The revenue generated by this fes, estimated at
$188,192 a year, wiil be used to support DPS operations.

The agency recaeived authorization to enter into a loaso-purchase agreement to purchaso phaso fli-A of the Statewide Law
Enforcement Gommumcanons System (800 mhz radio system).

HB 1587 authorizes DPS to include in a persons driving record traffic convictions entered by another state or licensing
body. A naw saction of law was created which allows a person whose drivers license has been withdrawn to file a request

for an administrative review hearing by DPS.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'92 Budget

Appropriation Refaerence:
SB 4186, Sections 34-38
HB 1271, Sactions 98 and 139

FY'92 Budget
by Source
$51,498,083 [} 3.46%
$7,186,031 [ 11.82%
$2,101,102 [l

$60,785,216

84.72%

220

i




. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'87
Fy'ag .
FY'89
FY'S0
FY'S1
FY'92

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

Department of Transportation

$600,000,000 - + 3450.0
$500,000,000 + | 3400.0
$400,000,000 | 1 s3so0.0
$300,000,000 1 1 33oo.0 |
$200,000,000 { 1 3250.0
$100,000,000 1 . 32000
$0 - | 3150.0
Fya7 EY®s FYse FY90 Fye1  FYe2
C—— 1 Approp. EEEENEEN Total Expend. ——B—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
_Appropriation Expenditures t FTE FTE
$60,853,825 " -41.9% $426,176,446 -16.4% 3175.2 3253.0
$9,315,309 -84.7% $478,274,190 12.2% 3192.7 3293.0
$9,810,184 53% $491,228,639 2.7% 3268.7 3413.0
$8,830,088 -10.0% $480,894,361 -2.1% 3291.85 3413.0
$206,574,8186 2239.4% $470,858,3186 -2.1% 3322.0 3413.0
$205,788,786 -0.4% $506,384,130 7.5% 3313.0
$144,934,961 238.2% $80,207,684 7 18.8%
$100,044,366 164.4% -$30,254,530 -7.1%
The

t+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
FY'92 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Revised to reflect mid-year budget reductions. Does not include FY'86 General Revenue Carryovaer.

For FY'88, funding for DOT was shifted from general revenue appropriations to an increased

emphasis on motor fuel tax receipts deposited into the Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund.
HB 1061, enacted during the 1987 legislative session, increased the tax on motor fuels and also
required DOT to maintain state highways within city limits. 40 additional FTE were provided to
meet HB 1061 requirements. For FY'89, HB 1581 appropriated $983,000 to the agency for
maintenance and construction of state highways. Authorization for 120 new FTE was provided to
support the increase in construction contracts. For FY'91, the Transportation Fund was created to
accumulate motor fuel tax revenues for Oklahoma's transportation program. Monies deposited in

this fund are subject to legislative appropriation.

221



1. FY'92 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS -

Total FTE
A FY'91 Appropriation 206,574,816 3413.0
B. FY'92 Adjustments One-time Recurring Total FIE
1. Certification increase for motor fuel
receipts. ' 8,044,068 8,044,068
2, Genaral Revenue funding for DOT was
eliminated, thereby making the agency . .
funded entirely by motor fuel tax receipts. - -8,830,098 -§8,830,098
3. Reduction of authorized FTE's due to
vacancy lavel. ' -100.0
Totai Adjustments . 0 -786,030 -786,030 -100.0
) A L ]
G FY's2 Appropriation ‘ 205,788,786 3313.0

. OTHER ISSUES

Language was approved which requires the agency to transfer $500,000 from the Highway Construction and Maintenance
Fund to the Public Transit Revolving Fund for establishing, expanding and maintaining rural and urban public mass
transportation services in the state. '

The minimum expenditure limit for industrial access roads was increased to $2,750,000 from $2,000,000.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'92 BUDGET )

FY'92 Budget
by Source
Transportation Fund Appropriations $205,788,786
- Revolving Funds $106,075,623
Federal Funds $194,519,721 38.41% 0.64%
Total FY'92 Budget $506,384,130

20.95%

Appropriation Reference:
SB 143
HB 1271, Section 99

222

=y - ——
— —



TABLES







TABLE 1

Appropriation Comparison -
FY'91 and FY'92
SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
: FY91 . FY®2 Dollar Percent
Agency — A jation (1) Appropriation Change Change
Ans Council ’ $2,997,005 $3451572 $460,567 154%
Education, Sute Boardof - 1,094,458,117 (23) 1,190230.74C (4) 95,712,623 2.8%
Educational Television Authority 2,704,952 3,028,235 323,283 12.0%
Higher Education, Regents for 509,471,081 535,387,117 (5) 25,916,035 5.1%
Historical Society . L 3,790,600 (2) 4,346,636 1,056,036 219%
.M. Davis Memorial Commission 365,672 374,354 8,682 24%
Land Office, Commistioners of 4764791 4,204,858 -465.933 9.9%
Librarics, Department of 4,667,140 5083923 386,783 8.3%
Physician Manpower Training Commissicn 5917,792 : 6,356,954 439202 7.4%
Private Vocational Schools, Board of . 117,276 119,088 1812 1.5%
Science & Technology, Center for : 6,798,466 8,112,358 1314392 19.3%
Science and Math, School of 3,076,548 (2) 3,867,787 791,239 25.7%
Vocational Technical Education, Board of 76929025 @2) 83,960,534 7,031,509 9.1%
Will Rogers Momorial Commission : 732732 () 542,147 -190,585 260%

S
O T K

Workers' jon Court 3,245,428 3,335,604

DR ST NS

223

Atiomey General : 4,051,745 4,085,964 34219 0.8%
Auditor and Inspector ' 3,898.273 (6) 4,036,035 () 137,762 3.5%
Capitol Improvement Authority . 213509 228,367 44,642 -163%
Court of Criminal Appesls ] ieesn12 1,864212 166,100 9.8%
District Attorneys and DATCC 23.711,112 24321336 616224 2.6%
District Counts 21979,994 23,054,748 1,074,754 49%
Election Board ' 9478208 3,164,619 -1,313,589 139%
Ethics Commission 233284 352,407 119123 51.1%
Finance, Office of State : 12,374,532 10,660,533 1,713,999 -13.9%
Govemor 2315853 (2) 1,973,693 -342,160 14.8%
‘1| House of Representatives - 12,440,709 . 12525278 84,569 0.7%
Indigent Defense System $1,088.226 $1,310,050 $221824 20.4%
Legislative Service Bureaa 3,238,900 3,211,621 21219 08%
Lt Govemor : 428534 463,168 20,634 92%
Merit Protection Commission o 550,418 : 575,678 25,260 4.6%
Personnel Mansgement : __4,891852 ) 4673202 -218,650 4.5%
Public Affairs 11,395,888 14,275,131 2,879,243 25.3%
Secretary of State : 385,076 419281 34,208 89%
Senate _ 7,996,988 809130 94,315 1.2%
Supreme Court ' ' 6,866,233 7,223 491 3572258 $ 24
Tax Commission . - 48,063,383 45206391 27199 58%
Treasurer ' ' ' 4943958 4631250 312,708 £3%
90,176 152







s

SUBCOMMITIEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Veterans Affairs, Department of

FY'91 " FY'92 Dollar Percent
Agency' Appropriation (1) Appropriation ChmE ) Chll'lie
Children and Youth, Commission on $1,175,040 $1,366,725 $191,685 163%
'Handicapped Concems, Office of 291,743 310,828 19,085 65%
Health, Department of 48,491,822 (2) 50,846,605 2,354,783 49%
Human Rights Commission 696,144 742,158 46,014 6.6%
Human Services, Department of 613,105,079 656,670,133 43,565,054 7.1%
Indian Affairs, Comsnission of 198,783 202,284 3,501 L¥%
1.D. McCarty Center 1,065,199 791,281 -273918 25.7%
| Medicolegal Investigations, Board of 2,551,974 2,487257 54,717 2.5%
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services 105,142,248 109,979,545 4837297 46%
' 16,441,496 16,450,507 9,011 0.1%

- . FY9! FY'92 Dollar Percent
Agenz Amm‘nion (lz : Am’ tion i Chmg Ch:ng

Agriculure, Department of $15,142,242 $16,393,131 $1.250,889 ' . 83%
Banking, Depanment of 2,431,113 2,536,961 - 105,848 4.4%
Commerce, Department of 12,992,863 14,737,963 1,745,100 13.4%
Conservation Commission 5,013,664 5,057,825 44,161 0.9%
Consumer Credit, Department of 706,460 741,656 35,196 5.0%
Corporstion Commission 4,540,592 5,026,161 485569 10.7%
Horse Racing Commiszgion 2685651 (2) 2,6153M 70,280 -2.6%
Insurance Commissioner _ 2,674,651 2,756,506 81855 3.1%
Labor, Department of 3265399 3,530,604 265,298 8.1%
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board 365297 419,836 54,539 14.9%
Mining Board 1059412 1,082,887 23475 22%
Pollution Control, Department of 252,108 223,510 28,598 -11.3%
Securities Commiskion 824,842 854,645 35803 4.3%
Tourism and Recrestion, Department of 24510472 25385203 874,731 3.6%
‘Water Resources Board 2) ] 3,813,749 4,123,961 -52.0%

;184

98

224







o

, FY91 FY92 Dollar Percent

Agency Am':tion (1) Appropriation Change Ch.mL

Alcohlic Beverage Laws Enforcement $2.870,721 $3,054,703 $183,982 6.4%

Civil Defense 725492 ) 685,796 -39,696_- 55%
Corrections, Department of 156,248,313 (2) 169,001,080 12,752,767 8.2%
Fire Marshal _ 923367 (2) 971,558 48,191 52%
Investigation, State Buresu of 7,996,890 8,088,910 92,020 12%
Law Enforcement Education and Training 1,992,980 2,106,901 113921 51%
Military, Department of ‘ 4,653,226 4,529,895 123331 2.7%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of 3,777,556 3,801,473 23917 0.6%
Pardon and Parole Board 1,395,780 -1,496,178 100,398 72%
Public Safety, Department of 51255482 (2) 51985416 729934 1.4%
206,574,816 -786,030 04%

Transportation, Department of

e
e e

205,788,786
e el

12

R PR S S

R s

| 9.214.323.035 ] $3,410961,822] | $l96.638.783| | 6.1%"
APPROPRIATIONS FROM CONSTITUTIONAL RESERVE FUND -

SUBTOTAL OF ALL SUBCOMMITTEES

FY91 . FY'92 Dollar Percent
Agency Aporopristion (1) Appropnmou Change Change
Auditor & Inspector
Ad Valoremn Task Force $10,000,000 $3,200.000
Education, State Board of
Voluntary School Consolidation 35,000,000
Employees Group Insurance Board 30,000,000
Higher Education .
‘Allocations to Institutions 17,000,000
Section 13 Offset 2,800,000
OTAG 1,000,000
EPSCOR 4,500,000
Master Teacher Program | 1,500,000
Subtotal : : B 26,800,000

’%‘W%%’%me Y’”£-”{"'WW¢*§;§§

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS |

$3,289,323,009 | 9&&1‘85 | s1s1&7ﬂ

(1) Figures represent funds appropristed for the sppropriste fiscal year, Supplemental appropriations made in the 1991 seasion are included in the FY'91
appropriation amounts. Appropriations from the Constitutions] Reserve Fund are listed seperately. )

@
@)

@

)

©®

FY'91 figure includes supplamental agpropristion, sse Table 2.

ExcluduappmprinionofﬁSmﬂﬁon&mtheCouﬁnﬁonﬂRmeFundfuvnhnnfynd:oolouuolidatim.

Includes §32,050,802 appmpnuad in 1990 Session for FY'92 operations, Excludes $5,000,000 appropriated in 1991 Session for FY'93 operations.

mmhwmmorm.smmmmmwem¢ 1f these funds are included, the peccentage increase in appropristed funding for

higher education is 10.4%.

ExcludunppmpriuionofSlOmillioaﬁthouﬁmhnﬂRmverdfw&eAdeTukiﬁm

Excludes appropriation of $3.2 million from the Constitutional Reserve Pund for the Ad Valorem Task Force.

225






S

o

TABLE 2
FY'91 Supplemental Appropriations

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
M
Bill & Section
Ag M Number Amount

Education, State Bon'd of

Midterm Adjustment : SB 144, §1 6,904,622
Historical Society | -

Salary Reclassifications SB 144,§9 - 35,000

Risk Management Premium : SB 144, §9 12,7902
Science and Math, School of

Renovation of Lincoln School Site SB 144.§ 6 : 750,000

Vocational and Technical Education (1)
Capitsl Funding to restore funds lost

from overappropristion in FY'91. SB 144,87 372,886
Will Rogers Memorial Commission : o

Roof Repair ‘SB 144, § 11 200,000

Risk Muujement Prcrmmn SB 144, § 11 © 5497

] M
' Bill& Section _

Agen Number Amount
| |

Office of Personnel Management
Administration of Fiexible Benefits Prom
(offsets funds ransferred in Section 28 of - )

SB 144). SB 144, 8§32 268,083
State Emergency Fund
To repienish balance in Emergency Fund, : SB 144,45 . 250,000

W

Bill & Section
 Number Amount
Heaith Department _
Vaccines forImrnmuzmm Program - _SB 144, %13 147,000

e RO

Bubcommittee Total




e




—— — * M 3
Bill & Section
Aﬁmﬂiwe Number Amotunt

Horse Racing Commission o .
Qvertime Compensation SB 144,419 48,427
Water Resources Board ) :
Statewide Water Development Revolving Fund - o SB 144, § 4 4314313
Salary Reclassifications for Engineers SB 144, § 17 ' 111365

e

‘ Bill & Section
Agen Number Amount

Civil Defensc '

Match for federal emergency funds for flood relief ' " SB 144,45 233,158
Corrections, Department of _ : .

Operating Costs E SB 144, § 21 2,331,680

One-time expenditures (2) SB 144,323 500,000
Fire Marshal

Employer retiremnent contribution for employees ‘

not previously eligible for OPERS. SB 144, § 26 24,621
Public Safety .

Increased Fuel Costs ’ SB 144, § 24 300,000

Data Transmission SB 144, § 24 37.660
gﬁwxﬁ% otk e

oo - T

(1) Does not include appropriation of $7,677,900 to the Board of Vocational and Technical Education’
as this was a swiich in the source of funding and not a change in the funding level.

(2) These monies were appropriated from the Industries ‘F!ovotving Fund.

227



: : . H ' | : i T T S S S S
rmad —— —_— [S—— | [ S— e [SE— — — — ——— — [o—— e =



i

-

[S—

TABLE 3

.~ Comparison of Revenues, by Source
- FY'91-FY'92

FY"91 FY'92 Percent

—]

[ S_—

(1) Based on February 18, 1992 estimate.

“Source: Office of 'St'at-e Finance

228

GENERAL REVENUE FUND _ Certified Estimated (1) Change
Alcoholic Beverage Tax $12,197,000 $13,381,000 9.71%
Mixed Beverage Receipts Tax 11,637000 11,174,000 . -3.98%
Beverage Tax 20,695,000 21,640,000 4.57%
Cigarerte Tax . 48,309,747 50,993,254 5.55%
Conservation Excise Tax 2,500,000 9,268,000 270.72%
Franchise Tax 30,323,000 31,481,000 3.82%
Gross Production Tax - Oil 119,689,247 122,351,839 2.22%
Gross Production Tax - Gas 70,310,753 55,768,968 -20.68%
Income Tax - Individual 1,179,722,610 1,266,400,080 7.35%
Income Tax - Corporate 99,277,200 156,251,700 57.39%
Estate Tax_ | 36,017,000 46,412,000 28.86%
Insurance Premium Tax 43,162,090 40,161,616 6.95%
~ Motor Vehicle Taxes 179,968,537 190,033,855 5.59%
Sales Tax 925,439,306 . 914,869,000 -1.14%
Use Tax 45,340,962 " 49,426,000 9.01%
Interest and Investments 103,818,104 126,330,683 21.68%
Other ' 98,081,925 96,030,003 2.09%
Transfers and Lapses 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.00%
One-Time Receipts 2,885,997 31,578,947 994.21%
General Revenue Total $3,034,375,978 $3,238,551,945 673%
Special Funds 31,258,884 24,053,844 -23.05%
Transportation Fund - 205,155,996 210,036,324 238%







—

—

TABLE 4

1991 Legislative Session
Appropriation Related Measures

osL
Bill Chapter Section
Subject Number Number Number
General Appropriation Bill SB 414 304
Appropriations from Constitutional Reserve Fund SB 415 263 1-6
Capital Appropriations SB 415 263 13-21
Group Insurance Board, Transfer of Monies - SB 415 263 8-12
Supplemental Appropriation Biil SB 144 26
FTE Limits for Nonappropriated Agencies HB 1271 328
State Employee Pay Increases - HB 1681 239 1-3
Retirement Contribution Change HB 1681 239 4-5
229






